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CL3310 Passage or Closet


6.1


2


6.1


15


16


1


3


5


4


Complete Chassis 682F408


Inside


Outside


Passage Lockset F75


Item Part Number Description Quantity
1 682F255 Flange O/S 1
2 683F265 Flange I/S 1
3 682F225 Retractor 1
4 678F417 Spring, Retractor 2
5 682F218 Frame 1


6.1 685F418 Rollback SA, Non-Locking 2
15 682F318 Housing, Chassis                                                      1
16 678F428 Ring, Retaining 1
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Features
Handing


Device non-handed.


Item Part Number Description Quantity
1 682F255 Flange O/S 1
2 683F265 Flange I.S 1
3 682F225 Retractor 1
4 678F417 Spring, Retractor 2
5 682F218 Frame 1


6.1 685F418 Rollback SA, Non-Locking 2
7.1 682F328 Rollback SA, (for standard cylinder only) 1
7.2 682F378 Rollback SA, (for interchangeable core cylinder only) 1
8.1 682F235 Rollback, Auxiliary 1
9.1 682F288 Dog, Locking 1
10 584F779 Insert, Locking Dog 1


11.1 586F628 Spring, Chassis 1
13.1 678F288 Catch, Linkage Bar 1
14.1 586F838 Bar SA, Linkage 1
15 682F318 Housing, Chassis                                                      1
16 678F428 Ring, Retaining 1
17 585F819 Insert, Support Cylinder (for standard cylinder only) 1


Privacy Lockset F76


Entrance Lockset F82


7.1


7.2
8.1


11.1


10


4


13.1


6.1


5


2


15


16


14.1


9.1


3


1


17


Outside


Inside


CL3320 Privacy, Bedroom or Bathroom
CL3361 Entry or Office


Complete Chassis 682F508 - (Regular Cylinder)
Complete Chassis 682F808 - (IC Cylinder)
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CL3329 Hotel or Motel


Item Part Number Description Quantity
1 682F255 Flange O/S 1
2 682F265 Flange, I/S 1
3 682F225 Retractor 1
4 678F417 Spring, Retractor 2
5 682F218 Frame 1


6.1 685F418 Rollback SA, Non-Locking 2
7.1 682F328 Rollback SA, (for standard cylinder only) 1
7.2 682F378 Rollback SA, (for interchangeable core cylinder only) 1
8.1 682F235 Rollback, Auxiliary 1
11.1 596F808 Spring, Chassis 1
13.2 699F238 Catch, Linkage Bar 1
14.3 699F247 Bar SA, Linkage 1
15 682F318 Housing, Chassis                                                      1
16 678F428 Ring, Retaining 1
17 585F819 Insert, Support Cylinder (for standard cylinder only) 1
20 699F207 Spring 1


23.1 699F218 Insert, Hotel, Standard Cylinder 1
23.2 699F228 Insert, Hotel, Interchangeable Core Cylinder 1


17


1


7.1
7.2


20


8.1


11.2


23.1
23.2


3


6.1


13.2


4


2


15


16


14.3


5


Outside


Inside


Complete Chassis 682F468 - (Regular Cylinder)
Complete Chassis 682F768 - (IC Cylinder)


Hotel or Motel Lockset F93
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CL3332 Institutional or Utility


4


Institutional or Utility Lockset F871


17


8.1


9.1


9


18.3


5


22


8.1


2


15


16


177.1


7.1


7.2


7.2


22


3


Outside


Inside


Item Part Number Description Quantity
1 682F255 Flange O/S 1
2 682F265 Flange, I/S 1
3 682F225 Retractor 1
4 678F417 Spring, Retractor 2
5 682F218 Frame 1


7.1 682F328 Rollback SA, (for standard cylinder only) 1
7.2 682F378 Rollback SA, (for interchangeable core cylinder only) 1
8.1 682F235 Rollback, Auxiliary 1
9.1 682F288 Dog Locking 1
15 682F318 Housing, Chassis                                                      1
16 678F428 Ring, Retaining 1
17 585F819 Insert, Support Cylinder (for standard cylinder only) 1


18.3 678F378 Shaft (Utility) 1
22 584F858 Sleeve (Institution) 1


Complete Chassis 682F458 - (Regular Cylinder)
Complete Chassis 682F758 - (IC Cylinder)
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Item Part Number Description Quantity
1 682F255 Flange O/S 1
2 682F265 Flange, I/S 1
3 682F225 Retractor 1
4 678F417 Spring, Retractor 2
5 682F218 Frame 1


6.1 685F418 Rollback SA, Non-Locking 2
7.1 682F328 Rollback SA, (for standard cylinder only) 1
7.2 682F378 Rollback SA, (for interchangeable core cylinder only) 1
8.1 682F235 Rollback, Auxiliary 1
11.1 596F808 Spring, Chassis 1
13.2 699F238 Catch, Linkage Bar 1
14.3 599F247 Bar SA, Linkage 1
15 682F318 Housing, Chassis                                                      1
16 678F428 Ring, Retaining 1
17 585F819 Insert, Support Cylinder (for standard cylinder only) 1
20 699F207 Spring 1


23.1 699F218 Insert, Hotel, Standard Cylinder 1
23.2 699F228 Insert, Hotel, Interchangeable Core Cylinder 1


Complete Chassis 682F428


Patio Lockset F77


7.3


8.1


11.1


10


4


13.1


6.1


5


2


15


16


19


14.1


9.1


3


1


Outside


Inside


Exit Latch  F89 


CL3340 Patio or Privacy
CL3340NT Exit Latch
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7.1
7.2


10
11.1


13


5


8.1


2


15


16


6.1


1
17


3


9


14.2


4


Outside


Inside


Entrance ,109Storeroom F86


Service Station F92


Item Part Number Description Quantity
1 682F255 Flange O/S 1
2 682F265 Flange, I/S 1
3 682F225 Retractor 1
4 678F417 Spring, Retractor 2
5 682F218 Frame 1


6.1 685F418 Rollback SA, Non-Locking 1
7.1 682F328 Rollback SA, (for standard cylinder only) 1
7.2 682F378 Rollback SA, (for interchangeable core cylinder only) 1
8.1 682F235 Rollback, Auxiliary 1
9.1 582F288 Dog, Locking 1
10 584F779 Insert, Locking Dog 1


11.1 586F628 Spring, Chassis 1
13.1 678F288 Catch, Linkage Bar 1
14.2 584F918 Bar SA, Linkage 1
15 682F318 Housing, Chassis                                                      1
16 678F428 Ring, Retaining 1
17 585F819 Insert, Support Cylinder (for standard cylinder only) 1


CL3351 Entrance or Office
CL3357 Storeroom
CL3393 Service Station


Complete Chassis 682F418 - (Regular Cylinder)
Complete Chassis 682F718 - (IC Cylinder)
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17
1


7.1


7.2


30


8.3


5


4       


34


35


36


2


15


16


17


6.26.3


33


3


32


31


11.1


Outside


Inside


Item Part Number Description Quantity
1 682F255 Flange O/S 1
2 682F265 Flange, I/S 1
3 682F225 Retractor 1
4 678F417 Spring, Retractor 2
5 682F218 Frame 1


6.2 685F428 Rollback, SA 1
6.3 685F448 Rollback, SA (for standard cylinder) 1
7.1 682F328 Rollback, SA (for interchangeable core cylinder) 1
8.3 682F245 Rollback, Auxiliary SA 1
9.2 597F468 Dog, Locking 1
11.1 586F628 Spring, Chassis 1
12.2 697F455 Follower, CAM 1
15 682F318 Housing, Chassis                                                      1
16 678F428 Ring, Retaining 1
17 585F819 Insert, Support Cylinder (for standard cylinder) 1
21 687F409 Spacer 1


26.1 697F475 CAM and Tube Assembly 1
29 697F425 Driver, O/S 1
30 697F412 Tube 1
31 697F448 Bar, Locking 1


CL3352 Intruder
CL3355 Classroom


CL3352 Complete Chassis 697F528 - (Regular Cylinder)
CL3352 Complete Chassis 697F538 - (IC Cylinder)
CL3355 Complete Chassis 697F498 - (IC Cylinder)


Classroom Intruder Lockset  F84


Classroom Lockset  F84
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CL3362 Communicating


12.1


7.1


7.2


7.1


7.2


18.4


3


8.2


2


15


16


17


8.2


1


17


9.1


9


12


4


5


Outside


Inside


Communicating Lockset F80


Item Part Number Description Quantity
1 682F255 Flange O/S 1
2 682F265 Flange, I/S 1
3 682F225 Retractor 1
4 678F417 Spring (2 for Retractor) 3
5 682F218 Frame 1


7.1 682F328 Rollback SA, (for standard cylinder only) 2
7.2 682F378 Rollback SA, (for interchangeable core cylinder only) 2
8.2 682F235 Rollback, Auxiliary SA 2
9.1 582F288 Dog, Locking 2
12.1 678F355 Follower CAM 2
15 682F318 Housing, Chassis                                                      1
16 678F428 Ring, Retaining 1
17 585F819 Insert, Support Cylinder (for standard cylinder only) 2


18.4 678F388 Shaft (Communication) 1


Complete Chassis 682F448 - (Regular Cylinder)
Complete Chassis 682F748 - (IC Cylinder)
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7.1


7.2


1


17


8.1


10


9.1


12.1


18.2


5


26.2


2


15


6.2


6.3


11.1


3


16


17


4


Outside


Inside


Apartment, Exit or
Public toilet Lockset F88


CL3372 Apartment, Exit or
Public Toilet


Item Part Number Description Quantity
1 682F255 Flange O/S 1
2 682F265 Flange, I/S 1
3 682F225 Retractor 1
4 678F417 Spring, Retractor 2
5 682F218 Frame 1


6.2 685F428 Rollback SA, (for standard cylinder only) 1
6.3 685F448 Rollback SA, (for interchangeable core cylinder only) 1
7.1 682F328 Rollback, SA (for standard cylinder only) 1
7.2 682F378 Rollback, SA (for interchangeable core cylinder only) 1
8.1 682F235 Rollback, Auxiliary 1


9.1 682F288 Dog, Locking 1
10 584F779 Insert, Locking Dog 1


11.1 586F628 Spring, Chassis 1
12.1 678F355 Follower, CAM 1
15 682F318 Housing, Chassis                                                      1
16 678F428 Ring, Retaining 1
17 585F819 Insert, Support Cylinder (for standard cylinder only) 1


18.2 678F368 Shaft, Apartment 1
26.2 697F555 CAM and Tube Assembly 1 


Complete Chassis 682F478 - (Regular Cylinder)
Complete Chassis 682F778 - (IC Cylinder)
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CL3380 Passage Lever x Blank Plate
CL3390 Passage Lever x Turnpiece


6.1


1


3


5


15


16


24Outside


Inside


Complete Chassis 682F488


Passage Lever x Blank Plate
Passage Lever x Turnpiece


27


Item Part Number Description Quantity
1 682F255 Flange O/S 1
2 682F265 Flange, I/S 1
3 682F225 Retractor 1
4 678F417 Spring, Reactor 2
5 682F218 Frame 1


6.1 685F418 Rollback SA 1
15 682F318 Housing, Chassis                                                      1
16 678F428 Ring, Retaining 1
27 584F908 Driver, Thumbturn 1
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CL3381 Keyed Lever x Blank Plate
CL3391 Keyed Lever x Turnpiece


7.2


7.1


28


8.2


27


2


15


16


5


1


17


9.1


18.5


12.1
4


3


Passage Lever x Blank Plate
Passage Lever x Thumb Turn


Outside


Inside


Item Part Number Description Quantity
1 682F255 Flange O/S 1
2 682F265 Flange, I/S 1
3 682F225 Retractor 1
4 678F417 Spring, Retractor 2
5 682F218 Frame 1


7.1 682F328 Rollback SA, (for standard cylinder only) 1
7.2 682F378 Rollback SA, (for interchangeable core cylinder only) 1
8.2 682F335 Rollback, Auxiliary SA 1


9.1 682F288 Dog, Locking 1
12.1 678F355 Follower, CAM 1
15 682F318 Housing, Chassis                                                      1
16 678F428 Ring, Retaining 1
17 585F819 Insert, Support Cylinder (for standard cylinder only) 1


18.2 678F368 Shaft, Apartment 1
26.2 697F555 CAM and Tube Assembly 1 
28 547F988 Spring, Lever 1 


Complete Chassis 682F498 - (Regular Cylinder)
Complete Chassis 682F798 - (IC Cylinder)
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How to Order Parts
To order parts, use the appropriate Part Number and specify Finish (fin) as directed. For example,
to order ten plain levers in 626 finish, use the following configuration:


❑ In oder to simplify the ordering procedure, parts are only available as listed.


❑ Refer to the installation instructions for complete installation.


❑ For assistance, contact your authorized Corbin Russwin distributor or
Corbin Russwin directly at the address on the back cover.


Quantity
Part


Number
Finish


10 563F945 626


Item Part No. Description


C
L3


31
0


C
L3


32
0


C
L3


32
9


C
L3


33
2


C
L3


34
0


C
L3


34
0N


T


C
L3


35
1


C
L3


35
2


C
L3


35
5


C
L3


35
7


C
L3


36
1


C
L3


36
2


C
L3


37
2


C
L3


38
0


C
L3


38
1


C
L3


39
0


C
L3


39
1


C
L3


39
3


1 682F255 Flange O/S 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
2 682F265 Flange I/S 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
3 682F225 Retractor 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
4 678F417 Spring, Retractor 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2
5 682F218 Frame 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
6.1 685F418 Rollback SA, Non-Locking 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
6.2 685F428 Rollback SA, (for std. cylinder) 1 1 1
6.3 685F448 Rollback SA, (for IC core cylinder) 1 1 1
7.1 682F328 Rollback SA, (for std. cylinder) 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1
7.2 682F378 Rollback SA, (for IC core cylinder) 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1
7.3 682F388 Rollback SA 1 1
8.1 682F235 Rollback, Auxiliary 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
8.2 682F335 Rollback, Auxiliary SA 2 1 1
8.3 682F245 Auxiliary Rollback 1 1
9 682F288 Dog, Locking 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1
10 584F779 Insert, Locking Dog 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
11.1 586F628 Spring, Chassis 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
11.2 586F808 Spring, Chassis 1
12 678F355 Follower CAM 2 1 1 1
13 678F288 Catch, Linkage Bar 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
14.1 586F838 Bar SA, Linkage 1 1 1 1
14.2 284F918 Bar SA, Linkage 1 1 1
14.3 699F247 Bar SA, Linkage 1
15 382F318 Housing, Chassis 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
16 678F428 Ring, Retainer 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
17 585F819 Insert, Support Cylinder (for std. cylinder) 1 1 2 1 2 2 1 1 2 2 1 1 1
18.1 678F308 Shaft (Classroom)
18.2 678F368 Shaft (Apartment) 1
18.3 678F378 Shaft (Utility) 1
18.4 678F388 Shaft (Communication) 1
18.5 584F898 Shaft 1 1
19 584F938 Tailpiece SA, Patio 1 1
20 199F928 Spring
21 584F839 Guide, Shaft
22 584F858 Sleeve (Institution) 2
23.1 699F218 Insert, Hotel (std. cylinder) 1
23.2 699F228 Insert, Hotel, (IC core cylinder) 1
26 697F555 CAM and Tube Assembly 1
27 584F908 Driver, Thumbturn 1 1 1 1
28 547F988 Spring, Lever 1 1
29 699F238 Catch Bar 1
30 697F425 Driver, Outside 1 1
31 697F409 Spacer 1 1
32 697F468 Dog, Locking 1 1
33 697F412 Tube 1 1
34 697F448 Bar, Locking 1 1
35 697F458 Follower, CAM 1 1
36 697F465 CAM and Tube SA 1 1
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Latches


Plain Latch


THROW-OFF


PLAIN


3/4" THROW
 DEADLOCKING


 FIRE LATCH
for Pair of Doors


DEADLOCKING


Part No. Front Front Width Bracket
586F16 Square Corner 1-1/8" (29mm) 2-3/4" (70mm)
596F66 Rounded Corner 1-1/8" (29mm) 2-3/4" (70mm)
586F80 Square Corner 1-1/8" (29mm) 3-3/4" (95mm)
586F86 Rounded Corner 1-1/8" (29mm) 3-3/4" (95mm)
598F20 Square Corner 1-1/8" (29mm) 5" (127mm)
601F24 Rounded Corner 1-1/8" (29mm) 5" (127mm)


Deadlocking Latch


Part No. Front Front Width Bracket
586F17 Square Corner 1-1/8" (29mm) 2-3/4" (70mm)
596F67 Rounded Corner 1-1/8" (29mm) 2-3/4" (70mm)
586F81 Square Corner 1-1/8" (29mm) 3-3/4" (95mm)
586F87 Rounded Corner 1-1/8" (29mm) 3-3/4" (95mm)
598F21 Square Corner 1-1/8" (29mm) 5" (127mm)
601F25 Rounded Corner 1-1/8" (29mm) 5" (127mm)


Throw-Off Latch


Part No. Front Front Width Bracket
586F17 Square Corner 1-1/8" (29mm) 2-3/4" (70mm)
586F82 Square Corner 1-1/8" (29mm) 3-3/4" (95mm)
586F88 Rounded Corner 1-1/8" (29mm) 3-3/4" (95mm)
598F22 Square Corner 1-1/8" (29mm) 5" (127mm)
601F26 Rounded Corner 1-1/8" (29mm) 5" (127mm)


3/4" Throw Deadlocking Fire Latch


Part No. Front Front Width Bracket
601F69 Square Corner 1-1/8" (29mm) 2-3/4" (70mm)


When ordering latchbolt, specify Part No. x Finish (e.g., 586F16 x 626)
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Lever Designs


Newport


NZD Lever:
Rose:


Die cast zinc
Wrought brass
or bronze


NSD Lever:
Rose:


Cast bronze
Wrought brass
or bronze


3 / ”1 2


2
/


”
13


16 5”


Princeton*


PZD Lever:
Rose:


Die cast zinc
Wrought brass
or bronze


3 / ”1 2


2
/


”
13


16 4 / ”5 8


Armstrong


AZD Lever:
Rose:


Die cast zinc
Wrought brass
or bronze


ASD Lever:
Rose:


Cast bronze
Wrought brass
or bronze


3 / ”1 2


2
/


”
13


16 5 / ”11 16


Levers for Doors 1-3/4" - 2" Doors
Application NZD AZD PZD


Plain 563F945 563F885 685F505
Cylinder or Button 563F955 563F895 685F515
Intruder 714F065 714F005 714F095
Emergency Key Hole 563F965 563F905 685F525
I/C Cylinder - 6 Pin 585F715 585F705 685F535
I/C Cylinder - 6 Pin Intruder 714F335 714F305 714F665
I/C Cylinder - 7 Pin 600F415 600F425 685F545
I/C Cylinder - 7 Pin Intruder 714F375 714F315 714F675
Best® Cylinder Cutout 596F825 NA 685F555
Best Cylinder Cutout Intruder 714F425 NA 714F755
Schlage® IC Cylinder Cutout 690F975 N/A 691F035
Schlage IC Cylinder Cutout - Intruder 714F455 NA 714F785
Sargent® Cylinder Cutout 578F435 695F075 685F305
Sargent Cylinder Cutout - Intruder 714F125 715F035 714F725


Levers for Doors 2" - 2-1/4" Doors


Application NZD AZD PZD
Plain 684F825 684F775 685F705
Cylinder or Button 684F835 684F785 685F715
Intruder 714F215 714F155 714F245
Emergency Key Hole 684F845 684F795 685F725
I/C Cylinder - 6 Pin 684F865 684F805 685F735
I/C Cylinder - 6 Pin Intruder 714F545 714F435 714F815
I/C Cylinder - 7 Pin 684F875 684F815 685F745
I/C Cylinder - 7 Pin Intruder 714F555 714F495 714F825
Best Cylinder Cutout 684F885 NA 685F755
Best Cylinder Cutout Intruder 714F605 NA 714F905
Schlage IC Cylinder Cutout 690F985 NA 691F045
Schlage IC Cylinder Cutout - Intruder 714F635 NA 714F935
Sargent Cylinder Cutout 684F855 697F995 685F315
Sargent Cylinder Cutout - Intruder 714F275 714F185 714F875
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Cylinders


Lever Spring


Arbor


Arbor


Stop Plate


Housing
(Inside)


Housing SA
(Outside)


Lever Spring


Spacer


Outside
Spring Housing Assembly


682F568


Inside
Spring Housing Assembly


682F578


â


.496" plug dia. Pyramid


.509" plug dia. conventional


.552" plug dia. security 
Brass, 6-pin 
2 nickel silver keys
Finishes: 606, 626


.496" plug dia. Pyramid


.509" plug dia. conventional


.552" plug dia. security 
Brass, 6-pin 
2 nickel silver keys
Finishes: 606, 626, 611, 612, 


613, 625, 626


Compatibility with
Competitive Cylinders


Competitive
Cylinders


Parts Required 
for Installation


Schlage 
conventional 21-002,
23-001 or 23-013


682F39-8
Tailpiece included
with M06 options.


Schlage Primus 
20-548, 20-78 or 
20-750


682F39-8
Tailpiece included
with M06 options.


Best® style core,
6 or 7 Pin


682F95-8
specify option M08
Accommodates 6
and 7 pin cores


Sargent 13-3268


682F96-9
Tailpiece Kit and
Special Lever 
specify option M09


Schlage IC Core


697F942
Tailpiece and
Special Lever
specify option M69


Standard Cylinder
Interchangeable


Core
Conventional 6-Pin 2000-033 (Std.) 8000
Conventional 7-Pin 2000-033-7 8000-7
Emhart Security 2010-033 8010
Hotel 6-Pin 2001-034 8001-034
Hotel 7-Pin 2001-034-7 8001-034-7
Pyramid Security 2027-033 8027
Pyramid High Security 2020-033 8020
Schlage® C Keyway 2400-033-C NA
Schlage C-K Keyway 2400-033-CK NA
Sargent® LA Keyway 2400-033-LA NA
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Strikes


(44mm), 2” (51mm), 2-1/2" (57mm), 2-1/2"


4-1/8"


ANSI Curved Lip (standard)
Brass or bronze
4-7/8" (124mm) x 1-1/4" (32mm) x 1-1/4"


(32mm) lip to center


Optional lip lengths: 1” (25mm), 1-1/8"
(29mm), 1-3/8" (35mm), 1-1/2" 


(63mm), 2-3/4" (70mm), 3” (76mm)


Optional lip lengths: 1” (25mm), 1-1/8"
(29mm), 1-3/8" (35mm), 1-1/2"


(44mm), 2” (51mm), 2-1/2" 


(63mm), 2-3/4" (70mm), 3” (76mm)
To order, specify 217L13 x Lip
Length x Finish.


 


Rabbeted Front and Strike
  Brass or bronze


4" (102mm) x 5/8" (16mm) for 
1/2" (13mm) rabbet


No Optional lip lengths


To order, specify 601F28 x Finish.


ANSI Wrought 
Strike Box
To order, specify 
120F 76-8.


Curved Lip Box
  Brass or bronze


2-3/4" (70mm) x 1-1/8" (29mm) x 1-1/4"
(32mm) lip to center


To order, specify 586L19 x Lip
Length x Finish.


4"
(98)


3-3/4"


5/8"


(86)


(105)


4-7/8" 


4-7/8" 


(124)
2-3/4"
(70)


(124)


1-1/4"
(32)


1-1/8"
(29)


1-1/4"
(32)


1-1/4"
(32)


2-3/4"
(29)


1-1/2"
(38)


(16)


(38mm), 1-3/4"  (38mm), 1-3/4"


(57mm), 2-1/2"
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Rose Liners
678F248 Outside Rose Liners - Doors 1-3/4" - 2" Thick
678F498 Outside Rose Liners - Doors over 2" Thick
678F238 Inside Rose Liners - Doors 1-3/4" - 2" Thick
678F488 Inside Rose Liners - Doors over 2" Thick


Housing Assembly - Dummy Trim
686F858 Housing Assembly - Inside Dummy Trim - CL3350, CL3370
686F868 Housing Assembly - Outside Dummy Trim - CL3370


Roses/Thumbturns
678F25 x finish Rose (Inside & Outside)
598F59 x finish Rose Blank Plate - CL3380, CL3390
586F51 x finish Thumbturn Assembly - Doors 1-3/4" - 2" thick - CL3390, CL3391
686F88 x finish Thumbturn Assembly - Doors over 2" thick - CL3390, CL3391


Buttons
585F76 x finish Turnbutton - CL3351
585F77 x finish Push button - CL3320, CL3340, CL3361
585F78 x finish Hotel Button - CL3329
585F79 x finish Slotted Button - CL3393


Screw Packets
604F22 x finish Latch & ANSI Strike - Phillips head
604F23 x finish Latch & ANSI Strike - Spanner head
604F24 x finish Latch & ANSI Strike - Torx® head
604F25 x finish Latch & ANSI Strike - Hex Socket head
604F26 x finish Latch & T-Strike - Phillips head
604F27 x finish Latch & T-Strike - Spanner head
604F28 x finish Latch & T-Strike - Torx head  
604F29 x finish Latch & T-Strike - Hex Socket head
480F68 x finish Rabbetted Strike - Phillips head  
596F61 x finish Rabbetted Strike - Spanner head
596F62 x finish Rabbetted Strike - Torx head 
596F63 x finish Rabbetted Strike - Hex Socket head


Mounting Packets
682F208 All other functions - Doors 1-3/4" - 2" Thick
682F618 All other functions - Doors over 2" Thick
682F628 CL3380,CL3381- Doors 1-3/4" - 2" Thick
682F638 CL3380,CL3381- Doors over 2" Thick
682F64 x finish CL3390, CL3391-Doors 1-3/4"-2" Thick - Phillips head
682F67 x finish CL3390,CL3391- Doors 1-3/4" - 2" Thick - Spanner head
682F68 x finish CL3390,CL3391- Doors 1-3/4" - 2" Thick - Torx head
682F69 x finish CL3390,CL3391- Doors 1-3/4" - 2" Thick - Hex Socket head
682F65 x finish CL3390,CL3391- Doors over 2" Thick - Phillips head
682F86 x finish CL3390,CL3391- Doors over 2" Thick - Spanner head
682F87 x finish CL3390,CL3391- Doors over 2" Thick - Torx head
682F88 x finish CL3390,CL3391- Doors over 2" Thick - Hex Socket head
684F44 x finish CL3350 Half Dummy Trim - Phillips head
684F45 x finish CL3350 Half Dummy Trim - Spanner head
684F46 x finish CL3350 Half Dummy Trim - Torx head
684F47 x finish CL3350 Half Dummy Trim - Hex Socket head
684F528 CL3370 Full Dummy Trim


Emergency Release Tool
596F548 CL3320 Emergency Release Tool


IC Driver Packet
682F918 IC Driver & Spacer Packet
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Attention Installer


Please read these instructions carefully to prevent 


missing important steps, including the sections on 


antirotation screws and through bolting (Section 7).


Please note: Improper installation may result in 


damage to the lock and void the factory warranty.


Grade I Key-In-Lever
Cylindrical Lockset
CL3300 Series


IMPORTANT: The accuracy of the door preparation is critical for the proper functioning and security of this
lever handle lock. Misalignment can cause premature wear and a lessening of security.


Mark door.
Locate and mark horizontal center line at 
desired height above floor. Fold template over 
edge of door, centering on horizontal line.
Mark centers of holes at proper backset.
Mark both sides of the door.


Note:
Be sure to verify 
backset before marking 
and drilling door.


Drill door.


A. 2-1/8” (54mm) hole thru door. Cut ANSI tab notches as shown
on template (except CL3350 and CL3370).


B. Drill 1” (25mm) hole in edge of door. Cut out for latch front
5/32” (4mm) deep. 1-1/8” (29mm) wide x 2-1/4” (57mm) high.
Check latch unit for proper width front and square or round
corners (except CL3350 and CL3370).


C. Drill two (2) 5/16” (8mm) Dia. holes
through door for all functions.


Caution:
To avoid splintering wood doors,
drill holes from both sides.


2


1


For CL3380 & CL3381
Function Only.


Lever Release
P A T E N T E D  L E V E R  D E S I G N


PATENT NO.
4920773


Installation Instructions
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Install chassis.


A. Make sure that latch retractor slot in chassis assembly
faces front edge of door.


B. From outside, insert assembly into cross bore hole.
Be sure that the chassis assembly engages latch 
prongs and latch tail engages retractor as shown.
Rose liner tabs must fit into notches in door.


IMPORTANT: Chassis assembly must be positioned
in center of door.


Adjust lock to door thickness if other than 1-3/4”
(44mm) doors*. (Lock pre-set from factory for 1-3/4” door).
If no adjustment needed, proceed to step 6.


Note: Lockset requires adjustment if door thickness 
is not exactly 1-3/4”. To adjust chassis assembly for 
door thicknesses other than 1-3/4”, see below.


A. Detach outside cassette assembly from chassis assembly 
by depressing lever catch with release tool or flat blade 
screwdriver. Slide cassette off.


B. Rotate rose liner to adjust lock to fit door thickness,
so that the distance (Dim. “A”) from the inside
of the liner to the centerline of
the retractor is one half of the
thickness of the door (see chart).


C. Re-assemble outside cassette
assembly onto chassis assembly
(except CL3380 and CL3381 functions).


*Note: For doors more than 2”, verify
lock package is labeled with “D214” option.


Door
Thickness* “A”


1-3/4”
2”


2-1/4”


7/8”
1”


1-1/8”


5


6Install latch unit.
Insert latch unit in door.
(Be sure bevel edge of bolt
faces strike plate.) Attach
with two screws supplied.


Remove levers and inside cassette assembly.
Remove both lever handles. Depress lever catch by
inserting release tool into lever shank hole. Slide lever off.
Note: For cylinder functions see Section 12,
“To remove cylinder lever.”


A. For levers with button. While depressing button, insert 
release tool into lever shank hole and depress lever 
catch. Slide lever off.


B. Remove inside cassette assembly from lock by 
depressing lever catch with release tool or flat blade
screw driver.


Outside cassette assembly
stays assembled on lock.


For interchangeable core, retract lever
catch with flat blade screwdriver from
inside of interchangeable core
cylinder cavity in lever and slide lever
off. See Section 12B.


4


3
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7B


IMPORTANT:
#8-32 Antirotation screws are required for stability.
They must be installed for lock to function properly,
and to maintain Warranty.


Install Inside Cassette Assembly


For locksets with button:
Depress button and hold in vertical position while
sliding cassette assembly over lever catch.


For all locksets:
Attach inside cassette assembly to door. Fasten two
#12-24 machine screws through clearance hole in housing.
Tighten screws securely.


TEST OPERATION: Rotate chassis rollbacks
to see that latchbolt moves freely.
DO NOT FORCE.


Attach roses.
A. Position roses over housings.


B. Align two grooves on rose sidewalls with two grooves 
on cassette assembly sidewalls.


C. Press roses firmly onto housings so that grooves snap 
into notches.


Install antirotation screws, rose liner, blank plate 
and housing for all functions (except CL3390 
and CL3391).


For CL3380 and CL3381 function.
A. Fasten two #8-32 self tapping anti-rotation screws 


through blank rose plate. Tighten screws securely.


8


7A Install turnpiece and housing.
CL3390 & CL3391 functions only.


A. Fasten two #12-24 machine screws through rose liner 
on turnpiece side of door into cassette assembly.
Tighten screws securely.


B. Attach turnpiece to chassis assembly so that tab on 
backside of turnpiece fits into slot in chassis assembly.


C. Rotate & hold turnpiece at 45° from vertical position to 
expose screw holes. Fasten two #8-32 self tapping 
screws through turnpiece into holes in flange. Tighten 
screws securely. Turnpiece should return to original 
position.


45°


FRONT VIEW
OF TURNPIECE


45°


If lockset does not operate properly, remove lockset from
door and check door preparation. See Step 6 to re-install
lockset. 


Note: Slots on rose for
removal with flat blade screwdriver
should be oriented toward edge of door.


For all other functions.


A. Position inside rose liner toward door as shown and 
attach onto chassis assembly. Make sure that rose
liner ANSI tabs fit horizontally into slots notched in door.


B. Insert two #8-32 self tapping antirotation screws into 
chassis assembly and tighten hand tight to prevent
rose liner from rotating. Do not overtighten.


#8-32 SELF
TAPPING SCREWS


IMPORTANT:
#12-24 Through bolts are required for strength 
and security of lockset.


9
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10 Install cylinder.
Make sure lock is unlocked.
Note: If no cylinder is to be installed, proceed to Step 11.


A. Make sure cylinder tailpiece is aligned in same
direction as cylinder bible. Slide cylinder all the
way into lever.


• For 6-pin cylinder: Fold retainer at hinge and press
fit retainer halves together as shown.


• For 7-pin cylinder: Break retainer at hinge and
discard spacer section. Also remove black cylinder 
spacer from inside of chassis rollback for clearance.


• For interchangeable core cylinders: Install cylinder 
(Step 13) after installing lever.


B. For all cylinders: Align and position retainer in lever 
shank with prongs facing toward cylinder. Press cylinder 
retainer firmly into lever shank securing cylinder.


Note: To replace cylinder and cylinder lever,
see Step 11.


To remove cylinder lever.
(except interchangeable core)
A. Insert key and rotate 45° in either direction.


B. Depress lever catch by inserting release tool into 
lever release hole.


C. Slide lever off from lock. (Also applies to inside 
lever of double cylinder functions).


12A


11 Install levers.
The lockset must be in the unlocked state when 
installing levers.
For locksets with button:
Depress lever catch with release tool or flat blade
screwdriver while depressing button in vertical position
and slide lever on.
For standard cylinder lockset functions:
Insert key and rotate 45°. Depress lever catch with release 
tool or flat blade screwdriver and push lever onto chassis 
while keeping key at 45° position.


For CL3352 Intruder Function:
Install lever with “LOCK” text on inside of door.


For interchangeable core cylinder functions:
Slide lever assembly onto chassis up to lever catch.
Depress lever catch and push lever assembly until lever 
catch is engaged.


For all other lockset functions:
Depress lever catch with release tool or flat blade
screwdriver and slide lever on.


Note: All levers require plastic insert shown in 
Step 10.


7/8" 11/16"


To remove interchangeable core lever.
A. Insert key marked CONTROL and turn


approximately 15° clockwise.


B. Pull core and driver completely out of lever.


C. Using flat blade screwdriver, in cylinder cavity,
pull back lever catch while pulling lever off.


12B


15°


LEVER
CONTROL


KEY


CORE


Standard Cylinder Tailpieces


6 PIN 7 PIN
LEVER CATCH
(Move in direction of arrow)


LEVER


ACTUAL
SIZE


SHOWN


Note: Interchangeable core levers do not
have a release hole.
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Tailpiece


Tailpiece


Corbin Russwin Cylinder


Spacer


To Install Corbin Russwin and Best®


Interchangeable Core.


• Slip security disk onto prongs of throw member and 
insert throw member into two holes in back of core.


13A


Schlage® Cylinder


Tailpiece
Set for Primus


Tailpiece
Set for all
except Primus


To Install Schlage® Interchangeable Core


• Remove key from cylinder.
• Unscrew threaded cap from end of cylinder


(it will be necessary to depress the locking pin).
• Rotate clip to orientation to expose slot for standard 


Schlage or Schlage Primus cylinder.
• Place tailpiece under cap locking pin in open slot.
• Reverse Step 2 to reinstall cap.


• Insert key marked CONTROL and turn cylinder 
approximately 15° clockwise.


15°


LEVER
CONTROL


KEY


CORE


• Insert core into lever and return key to its original
horizontal position locking core in place.


• Withdraw key. Test lockset for correct function with 
operating key.


• Control key has no further use in lockset installation 
and must be safeguarded for return to building
management or security when installation is complete.


14


13B Corbin Russwin conversion kit for Schlage®
cylinders with CL3300 lockset.


1. Remove threaded collar and Schlage® tailpiece.


2. Install CL3300 tailpiece with threaded collar
(adjust collar for proper end play of plug).


15


See Step 12A for lever removal
instructions.
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Door Manufacturer’s Template
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CL3300 TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE


SYMPTOM POSSIBLE CAUSE REMEDY Instruction
Sheet


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


The lockset doesn’t seem to
function properly when operated


before installation.


Testing the lock this way is
misleading because the door
is a part of the structure of


the lock.


Install the lock on door (in
unlocked mode) before testing.


The key can be forced past the
stop in locks with a 6 pin


standard cylinder.
Wrong tailpiece on cylinder.


Install correct CL3300 tailpiece
on 6 pin cylinder. 10


14


8A


11


14


5


4


8A


10, 11


The interchangeable core lever
has no release hole.


The lever is released from
inside the interchangeable


core cavity.


Remove the cylinder with the
control key and activate the catch


from inside the lever.
WARNING: DRILLING LEVER TO


ACCESS LEVER CATCH VOIDS
WARRANTY.


The levers are not at the correct
angle, the latch is binding, or the


lock is not staying secure.


Antirotation screws not
installed, or ANSI tabs bent


or cut off.


Remove inside lever, rose, and
cassette to verify ANSI tabs and
both #8-32 screws are in place.


The interchangeable core
cylinder is hard to install.


Lever catch is not fully
seated in slot in lever.


Verify that the lever is pushed all
the way on, and catch is


bottomed on on shoulder.
WARNING: MODIFYING LEVER


CATCH VOIDS WARRANTY.


The interchangeable core
cylinder key is trapped but
turns freely, and I cannot


remove the lever.


The cylinder was installed in
the lever with key rotated
180° out of phase before


installing lever.


Drill out cylinder and replace.
Follow instructions to install a


new lever first, then the cylinder.
WARNING: DRILLING LEVER TO
ACCESS LEVER CATCH VOIDS


WARRANTY.


The levers are binding on a
recently installed lock.


Door improperly prepared
for lock, or lock adjusted to


wrong door thickness.


Verify door preparation matches
supplied template, and lock is


adjusted to correct door
thickness.


The inside lever will not come
off using the supplied tool.


The release catch is not
moving enough.


The Push button must be
depressed while pressing the


catch to remove lever.


The lock isn't functioning
smoothly, and the case doesn’t
seem to fit very well around the


chassis.


The inside flange is
damaged from


overtightening the
antirotation screws.


Do not exceed 19 in-lbs when
tightening antirotation screws.


My standard cylinder CL3352
Intruder lockset doesn’t seem


to work the way it should.


The lock was possibly
installed in the locked


position.


Remove outside lever, use
cylinder to unlock lock, and try
again. If the lever still won’t go


on, turn key in the opposite
direction while installing the


lever.
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Notes







For more information regarding Corbin Russwin Locksets, 
Exit Devices, Door Controls and Key Systems, contact your
authorized Corbin Russwin Distributor or Sales Representative.


In U.S.:
Corbin Russwin Architectural Hardware


1902 Airport Road
Monroe, NC 28110
Phone 800-543-3658


Fax 800-447-6714
www.corbinrusswin.com


In Canada:
Yale-Corbin Canada Ltd.
6940 Edwards Boulevard


Mississauga, ONT L5T 2W2
Phone 800-461-3007


Fax 800-461-8989
www.yalecorbin.on.ca


The ASSA ABLOY Group is the world’s leading manufacturer and supplier of locking solutions, dedicated to satisfying end-user needs
for security, safety and convenience.


Corbin Russwin and Design® is a registered trademark of Corbin Russwin Inc. Other products brand names may be trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective
owners and are mentioned for reference purposes only. These materials are protected under US copyright laws.  All contents current at time of  publication.  Corbin
Russwin, Inc. reserves the right to change availability of any item in this catalog, its design, construction, and/or its materials. Copyright© 2000, 2004 Corbin Russwin, Inc.
All rights reserved.


45260-LF-0.75-7/04R
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Service/Parts ManualHow to Order Parts


To order parts, use the appropriate Part Number and specify Finish
(fin) as directed. For example, to order ten Lock Chassis for the
CL3951 Function in 626 finish, use the following configuration:


1


1


1


In order to simplify the ordering procedure, parts are only avail-able
as listed.


Refer to the installation instructions for complete installation.


For assistance, contact you authorized Corbin Russwin distrib-utor
or Corbin Russwin directly at the address on the back cover.


Quantity


10


Part Number


678F848


Finish


626


Hand
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Accessories
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FUNCTION ANSI DESCRIPTION PAGE


F75


F76


F77


F81/F82


F84


F86


F80


--


--


Passage or Closet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4


Privacy, Bedroom or Bathroom . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5


Patio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5


Entrance or Office . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6


Classroom . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7


Storeroom of Closet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8


Communicating . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9


Passage Lever x Blank Plate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10


Keyed Lever x Blank Plate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11


Lever Designs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12


Cylinders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12


Strikes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13


Latches/Rose Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14


Installation Instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15


CL3910


CL3920


CL3940


CL3951


CL3955


CL3957


CL3962


CL3980


CL3981
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4


Passage Lockset F75


2


3


1.1


1.2


4


5.1


6.1


679F495


679F565


679F378


679F488


679F507


679F458


679F468


Flange (For 1-3/8" to 1-3/4" Door)


Flange (For 2" to 2-1/4" Door)


Spindle, Inside


Frame


Spring, Retractor


Retainer, Spring


Retractor


2


2-


-2


1


2


1


1


ITEM PART NO. SPECIFY


QUANTITY


678F818
1-3/8" TO 1-3/4"


DOOR


678F918
2" TO 2-1/4"


DOOR


DESCRIPTION


1.1


1.1


1.2


1.2


2


3


2


OR


OR


4


5.1
6.1


4


Chassis Assembly







â


CL3920/CL3940


5


2


12


3


4
5.2


6.2


10.1


9


8


7


11.1


13
14


15
16


1.1


1.1


1.2


1.2


OR


OR


17


679F398 1


1


1


1


1


1


1


1


1


1


1


8


7


9


10.1


11.1


12


13


14


15


16


17


Spindle, Outside


679F908 Spring Seat


679F888 Spring


679F898 Pawl


679F918


679F828


679F848


679F838


679F858


679F868


679F878


Release Tube


Stem


Spring Bank


Stem Spring


Connecting Washer


Speed Clip


Adjusting Tube


2


3


1.1


1.2


4


5.2


6.2


679F495


679F565


679F378


679F488


679F507


679F518


679F478


Flange (For 1-3/8" to 1-3/4" Door)


Flange (For 2" to 2-1/4" Door)


Spindle, Inside


Frame


Spring, Retractor


Retainer, Spring


Retractor


1


2-


-2


1


2


1


1


ITEM PART NO. SPECIFY


QUANTITY


678F828
1-3/8" TO 1-3/4"


DOOR


678F928
2" TO 2-1/4"


DOOR


DESCRIPTION


Privacy Lockset F76 Patio Lockset F77
Chassis Assembly
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CL3951


6


2


12


3


4
5.2


6.2


10.1


9


8


7


11.2


13
14


15
16


1.1


1.1


1.2


1.2


OR


OR


17


679F398 1


1


1


1


1


1


1


1


1


1


1


8


7


9


10.1


11.2


12


13


14


15


16


17


Spindle, Outside


679F908 Spring Seat


679F888 Spring


679F898 Pawl


679F938


679F828


679F848


679F838


679F858


679F868


679F878


Release Tube


Stem


Spring Bank


Stem Spring


Connecting Washer


Speed Clip


Adjusting Tube


2


3


1.1


1.2


4


5.2


6.2


679F495


679F565


679F378


679F488


679F507


679F518


679F468


Flange (For 1-3/8" to 1-3/4" Door)


Flange (For 2" to 2-1/4" Door)


Spindle, Inside


Frame


Spring, Retractor


Retainer, Spring


Retractor


1


2-


-2


1


2


1


1


ITEM PART NO. SPECIFY


QUANTITY


678F848
1-3/8" TO 1-3/4"


DOOR


678F948
2" TO 2-1/4"


DOOR


DESCRIPTION


Entrance Lock F81/82
Chassis Assembly


Service/Parts Manual
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10.1 19
21


20


3


7


18


4


6.1


5.1


2


679F398 1


1


1


1


1


1


1


1


8


7


9


10.1


18


19


20


21


Spindle, Outside


679F908 Spring Seat


679F888 Spring


679F898 Pawl


679F968


679F958


679F978


679F948


Release Tube


Stop Pin


Cam Tube Driver


Cam Tube


2


3


1.1


1.2


4


5.1


6.1


679F495


679F565


679F378


679F488


679F507


679F458


679F468


Flange (For 1-3/8" to 1-3/4" Door)


Flange (For 2" to 2-1/4" Door)


Spindle, Inside


Frame


Spring, Retractor


Retainer, Spring


Retractor


1


2-


-2


1


2


1


1


ITEM PART NO. SPECIFY


QUANTITY


678F858
1-3/8" TO 1-3/4"


DOOR


678F958
2" TO 2-1/4"


DOOR


DESCRIPTION


Chassis Assembly
Classroom Lock F84


9


8


1.1 1.2OR


1.1 1.2OR







9


8


10.2


3


2


24


7


11.2


4
5.1


6.1


â
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Chassis Assembly


CL3957 Service/Parts Manual


Storeroom Lock F86


679F398 1


1


1


1


1


1


8


7


9


10.2


11.2


24


Spindle, Outside


679F908 Spring Seat


679F888 Spring


679F928 Pawl


679F938


679F558


Release Tube


Roll Pin


2


3


1.1


1.2


4


5.1


6.1


679F495


679F565


679F378


679F488


679F507


679F458


679F468


Flange (For 1-3/8" to 1-3/4" Door)


Flange (For 2" to 2-1/4" Door)


Spindle, Inside


Frame


Spring, Retractor


Retainer, Spring


Retractor


1


2-


-2


1


2


1


1


ITEM PART NO. SPECIFY


QUANTITY


678F868
1-3/8" TO 1-3/4"


DOOR


678F968
2" TO 2-1/4"


DOOR


DESCRIPTION


1.1


1.1


1.2


1.2


OR


OR







8


9


10.1


10.1
19 20


21


3 21


19


20


9


8


18


7


18


7


4


5.1


6.1


â
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Chassis Assembly
Communicating Lock F80


679F398 2


2


2


2


2


2


2


2


8


7


9


10.1


18


19


20


21


Spindle, Outside


679F908 Spring Seat


679F888 Spring


679F898 Pawl


679F968


679F958


679F978


679F948


Release Tube


Stop Pin


Cam Tube Driver


Cam Tube


3


1.1


1.2


4


5.1


6.1


679F495


679F565


679F488


679F507


679F458


679F468


Flange (For 1-3/8" to 1-3/4" Door)


Flange (For 2" to 2-1/4" Door)


Frame


Spring, Retractor


Retainer, Spring


Retractor


2-


-2


1


2


1


1


ITEM PART NO. SPECIFY


QUANTITY


678F878
1-3/8" TO 1-3/4"


DOOR


678F978
2" TO 2-1/4"


DOOR


DESCRIPTION


1.1


1.1


1.2


1.2


OR


OR







22


3


2


4
5.1


6.1


â
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2


3


1.1


1.2


4


5.1


22


6.1


679F495


679F565


679F378


679F488


679F507


679F458


679F538


679F468


Flange (For 1-3/8" to 1-3/4" Door)


Flange (For 2" to 2-1/4" Door)


Spindle, Inside


Frame


Spring, Retractor


Retainer, Spring


Flange Assembly, Outside


Retractor


1


1-


-1


1


2


1


1


1


ITEM PART NO. SPECIFY


QUANTITY


678F888
1-3/8" TO 1-3/4"


DOOR


678F988
2" TO 2-1/4"


DOOR


DESCRIPTION


1.1 1.2OR


Passage Lever x Blank Plate Chassis Assembly







Keyed Lever x Blank Plate


21
20


9


8


22


10.1


7


18


4
5.1


6.1


19


â
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679F398 1


1


1


1


1


1


1


1


1


8


7


9


10.1


18


19


20


21


22


Spindle, Outside


679F908 Spring Seat


679F888 Spring


679F898 Pawl


679F968


679F958


679F978


679F948


679F538


Release Tube


Stop Pin


Cam Tube Driver


Cam Tube


Flange Assembly, Outside


3


1.1


1.2


4


5.1


6.1


679F495


679F565


679F488


679F507


679F458


679F468


Flange (For 1-3/8" to 1-3/4" Door)


Flange (For 2" to 2-1/4" Door)


Frame


Spring, Retractor


Retainer, Spring


Retractor


1-


-1


1


2


1


1


ITEM PART NO. SPECIFY


QUANTITY


678F898
1-3/8" TO 1-3/4"


DOOR


678F998
2" TO 2-1/4"


DOOR


DESCRIPTION


Chassis Assembly


Outside


Inside


1.1 1.2OR


3







â
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Armstrong Newport Princeton


AZD NZD PZDLever:
Rose:


Lever:
Rose:


Lever:
Rose:


Die cast zinc
Wrought brass
or bronze


Die cast zinc
Wrought brass
or bronze


Die cast zinc
Wrought brass
or bronze


Cylinder


Emergency Key Hole


Plain


Plain (Patio Function)


Button


Cylinder (Interchangeable Core)


Cylinder (Best Recore)


AZD


677F525 X FIN


679F235 X FIN


680F445 X FIN


677F645 X FIN


680F465 X FIN


677F585 X FIN


677F625 X FIN


NZD


677F515 X FIN


679F225 X FIN


680F455 X FIN


677F635 X FIN


680F475 X FIN


677F575 X FIN


677F615 X FIN


PZD


680F945 X FIN


680F925 X FIN


680F955 X FIN


680F935 X FIN


680F965 X FIN


680F985 X FIN


680F995 X FIN


Compatibility with Competitve Cylinders


Competitve Cylinders


Schlage conventional


21-002, 23-001 or 23-013


680F588 (1-3/4" Door)


681F208 (2-1/4" Door)


Adapter Kit with M06 option.


680F588 (1-3/4" Door)


681F208 (2-1/4" Door)


Adapter Kit with M06 option.


680F598 Adapter Kit with M06


option (6 & 7 pin).


Schlage Primus 20-548,


20-550, 20-78 or 20-750


Best style core, 6 or 7 pin


Parts Required for Installation


.509" plug dia. conventional


.552" plug dia. high security


Brass, 6-pin


2 nickel silver keys


Finishes: 606, 626


Standard Cylinder


Conventional 6-Pin (Std.) 2000-039/*2000-039L


*2" to 2-1/4" doors


8000


80102010-039/*2010-039LHigh Security 6-Pin


.509" plug dia. conventional


.552" plug dia. high security


Brass, 6-pin


2 nickel silver keys


Finishes:


Interchangeable Core


606, 626, 611,


612, 613, 625, 626


3-1/2"
(89mm)


3-1/2"
(89mm)


4-5/8"
(117mm)


5"
(127mm)


3-1/2"
(89mm)


3-1/2"
(89mm)


5-1/2"
(140mm)


3-1/2"
(89mm)


3-1/2"
(89mm)


â







Square
Corners


Full Lip Strike


with full lip anti-rattle tab.


680L50M020FIN


1-5/8"
(41)


1-5/8"
(41)


2-1/4"
(57)


2-1/4"
(57)


3/8"
(10)


3/8"
(10)


1-3/4"


(44)1-3/4"


(44)


1-1/4"


(44)1-1/4"


(44) LipLip 1/4"
Radius Corners


(25mm)


Full Lip Strike


1/4 Radius Corners


Similar in dimensions and function to the 70S Strike


but with radius corners for easy mortising by power


tools. Anti-rattle tab.


680L51M020FIN


4-7/8"
(124)


ANSI Wrought Box Strike


available to special order.


120F768


1-1/4"
(32)


4-7/8"
(124)


1-1/8"
(29)


4-1/8"
(105)


3-3/8"
(86)


3/32"
(2)


FOR (2)
No. 12 SCREWS


Lip Only


Strike ASA Blank


available to special order. Installed in frame with


standard ANSI A115.2 preparation to replace the strike


when the lockset has been removed from the door.


680L52MLENFIN


â
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Attaching Screws:


Order Screw Pack 680F388 by finish.


Attaching Screws:


Order Screw Pack 680F388 by finish.


1-1/4"
(32)


4-7/8"
(124)


1-1/4"
(32)


4-1/8"
(105)


3-3/8"
(86)


3/32"
(2)


FOR (2)
No. 12 SCREWS


Lip Only


1/4"
(6)


CL


Standard ANSI


Curved Lip Strike


for door and frames with ANSI A115.2


preparations.


679L25MLENFIN


Attaching Screws:


Order Screw Pack 680F398 by finish.


Attaching Screws:


Order Screw Pack 680F398 by finish.


1-1/2"
(38)


1-1/8"
(38)


2-1/8"
(54)


2-3/4"
(70)


1"(25)
1-1/4"(32)


1-1/2" (38)
1-3/4" (44)


2" (51)


1/4"(6)


3/32"
(2)


LATCH CENTER
STRIKE CENTER


5/8"
(16)


T-Strike


This strike will accommodate frames for 1-3/8" (35mm)


to 1-3/4" (44mm) thick doors. Strikes with other lip


dimensions shown are available to special order.


Supplied with Wrought Strike Box Part.


679L24MLENFIN


Attaching Screws:


Order Screw Pack 680F388 by finish.
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List No. Front �W� Front Width Backset Latch Diameter
679F06


679F13


680F04


680F42


680F43


Bevelled


Flat


Flat


Flat


Bevelled


1-1/8� (29mm)


1� (25mm)


1� (25mm)


1� (25mm)


1-1/8� (29mm)


2-3/4� (70mm)


2-3/8� (60mm)


2-3/4� (70mm)


3-3/4� (95mm)


3-3/4� (95mm)


1� (25mm) Sleeve


7/8� (22mm)


7/8� (22mm)


7/8� (22mm)


1� (25mm) Sleeve


When ordering latchbolt, specify Part No. x Finish (e.g., 679F05 x 626). Available 606 and 626.


List No. Front �W� Front Width Backset Latch Diameter


679F05


679F12


680F03


680F40


680F41


Bevelled


Flat


Flat


Flat


Bevelled


1-1/8� (29mm)


1� (25mm)


1� (25mm)


1� (25mm)


1-1/8� (29mm)


2-3/4� (70mm)


2-3/8� (60mm)


2-3/4� (70mm)


3-3/4� (95mm)


3-3/4� (95mm)


1� (25mm) Sleeve


7/8� (22mm)


7/8� (22mm)


7/8� (22mm)


1� (25mm) Sleeve


Backset


Desired
Latchbolt


Order Extension


List Number
Backset Latch Diameter


5�


5�


679F12,679F13


679F05,679F06


680F03 x 680F04


680F488


680F498


2-3/8� (60mm)


2-3/4� (70mm)


7/8� (22mm)


1� (25mm)


Deadlocking


Backset Extention Links


Plain


"W"


2-1/4"
(57)


"W"


2-1/4"
(57)


Retainer Spring
679F358


Lever Spring
679F308


Rose Assembly
679F008 (Inside)


679F028 (Outside)







Installation Instructions
CL3900 Series
Grade 2 Key-In-Lever
Cylindrical Lockset Installation of cylindrical locks and latches must be through


bolted in all doors. If installation instructions are not followed,


damage to the lock can result and void the factory warranty.


Attention Installer


IMPORTANT: The accuracy of the door preparation is critical for


the proper functioning and security of this lever handle lock.


Misalignment can cause premature wear and tear and a lessening


1. Mark door. 4. Disassemble lockset.


Mark horizontal line across edge of door. 38" (965mm) is the
usual height above the floor. Fold template over edge of door,
centering on horizontal line. Mark centers of holes at proper
backset. For beveled and square edge doors, mark both
sides of the door.


2. Drill door.


A. Drill 2-1/8" (54mm) hole thru door.


B.  Drill 1" (25mm) or 7/8" (22mm) hole in edge of
door.


C.  Drill two (2) 5/16" (8mm) Dia.
holes through door.


Cut notches as
shown on template. See Note.


Cut out for latch front 5/32" (4mm) deep. 1-
1/8" (29mm) wide or 1" (25mm) wide x 2-1/4" (57mm)
high. Check latch unit for proper width front and hole
size required.


See Note.


A. Remove inside lever handle.


B.  Remove Rose.


C.  Remove inside cassette assembly from lock.


(For double cylinder functions see section entitled "To
Remove Cylinder").


Door
Marker


C
A


B


3. Install latch unit.


Insert latch unit in door.
(Be sure bevel edge of bolt
faces strike plate.) Attach
with two screws supplied.


Rose


Inside Cassette Assembly


Through Bolts


Inside
Lever
Handle


Set Screw


Outside Assembly
(stays assembled)


Note:
Be sure to verify backset
before marking & drilling door.


Note:
To avoid splintering wood doors,
drill holes from both sides.


â


â
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Installation Instructions (continued)
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Insert chassis assembly into door
from outside making sure that
lockbody frame hooks retainer legs
and retractor engages bolt tail.


(If chassis assembly
does not engage latch easily,
check door preparation for errors.)


DO
NOT FORCE.


6. Install lock 7. Install inside components


Latch Case


Retainer Leg


Retractor


A.


B.


C.


D.
Do not overtighten.


Slide inside rose liner onto lockbody.


Slide inside cassette assembly onto
lockbody and tighten through bolts.


Place rose on cassette assembly.


Install lever handle and tighten set
screw.


A.


B.


C.


D.


Remove lever and cassette assembly (as one unit)
from chassis. Slide "O" rings off of posts.


Disengage rose plate from chassis assembly and
re-install per "Rose Liner-Illustration" below.


Assemble lever and rose assembly to the chassis
assembly. Slide "O" rings onto posts
and into grooves.


Adjust button assembly (CL3920, CL3940 and
CL3951 locks only). depress retainer and adjust as
shown below.


5. Adjust lock for door thickness if necessary.


(Lock is packed preadjusted for 1-3/4"(44mm) doors).


1st
1-3/8"


(35mm)


2nd
1-3/4"


(44mm) 3rd
2"(51mm)


& 2-1/4"(57mm)


Retainer Position


A


B


Outside Rose Liner Adjustment


This position for
1-3/8" doors


For 2" and 2-1/4" doors
order special chassis.


Slide Plate to disengage from flange


Rose Liner
Installation (at Factory)


for 1-3/4" doors.


Frame


Inside
Lever


Handle


Rose


Inside Cassette
Assembly


Turnbutton


Set Screw
Hole


Groove
Align with


Lug on Flange


Set Screw







â


â


â


Outside
Assembly


Strikes


Optional
Strike Box


Attaching Screws
#12-24x1"


371
Standard Strike Box


025F858


#8-32-x3/4"


Inside Rose Liner


Inside Cassette
Assembly


Rose


Attaching
Screws


Set Screw


Through Bolts
(2) Required


17


Plain Latchbolts


Deadlocking Latchbolts


List No. Front �W� Front Width Backset Latch Diameter


679F05 Bevelled 1-1/8� (29mm) 2-3/4� (70mm) 1� (25mm)


679F12 Flat 1� (25mm) 2-3/8� (60mm) 7/8� (22mm)


680F03 Flat 1� (25mm) 2-3/4� (70mm) 7/8� (22mm)


680F40 Flat 1� (25mm) 3-3/4� (95mm) 7/8� (22mm)


680F41 Bevelled 1-1/8� (29mm) 3-3/4� (95mm) 1� (25mm)


*


*


*


List No. Front �W� Front Width Backset Latch Diameter


679F06 Bevelled 1-1/8� (29mm) 2-3/4� (70mm) 1� (25mm)


679F13 Flat 1� (25mm) 2-3/8� (60mm) 7/8� (22mm)


680F04 Flat 1� (25mm) 2-3/4� (70mm) 7/8� (22mm)


680F42 Flat 1� (25mm) 3-3/4� (95mm) 7/8� (22mm)


680F43 Bevelled 1-1/8� (29mm) 3-3/4� (95mm) 1� (25mm)


*


*


*


* Install sleeve if required


â


Installation Instructions (continued) Service/Parts Manual


Inside
Lever Handle
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1.


2.


3.


Remove threaded collar and Schlage® tailpiece.


Install connecting Bar with threaded collar.
(Adjust collar for proper end play of plug.)


Slide cylinder sleeve onto cylinder.


CL3980 & CL3981 Functions Only
S
C


H
L


A
G


E


Corbin Russwin Conversion Kit
For Schlage® Cylinders
When used in CL3900 Locks
Kit # 680F588 (1-3/4" Door
Kit #681 F208 (2-1/4" door)


Follow instructions above " "
for installing cylinder into lever handle.


To Remove Cylinder Handle


Schlage®
Cylinder


Threaded
Collar


Schlage® Connecting Bar


Best® Core


Installation Instructions


Kit# 680F598


Driver
Assembly


Best® Cylinder
6 or 7 Pin


B
E


S
T


Cylinder Sleeve


Spacer
(Used with 6 Pin
Cylinder Only)


Turn Blank Rose until "A" dimension is achieved
for Door thickness (see table). studs should be
aligned with through-bolt holes in door.


Adjust for Door Thickness


(Note location of Lug)


A.


B.


C.


Insert Key and Rotate 45°.


Depress Retainer with tool provided.


Slide Lever off lock. (Also applies to inside
Lever of CL3962 Function).


To Remove Cylinder Handle


Door


Thickness "A"


1-3/8"


1-3/4"


2"


2-1/4"


1/4"


7/16"


9/16"


11/16"


S
td
.
Lo
c
k


O
p
ti
o
n
a
l


"A"


Best® is a registered trademark of Best Lock Corporation


Schlage® is a registered trademark of Schlage Lock Corporation


C


A B







â
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Pushpad Exit Devices
Parts Manual


ED8000 Series







BHMA 605 Bright Brass (US3)


BHMA 606 Satin Brass (US4)


BHMA 611 Bright Bronze (US9)


BHMA 612 Satin Bronze (US10)


BHMA 613 Dark Oxidized Satin Bronze, oil rubbed (US10B)


BHMA 618 Bright Nickel Plated (US14) (matches US32)


BHMA 619 Satin Nickel Plated (US15) (matches US32D)


BHMA 622 Flat Black Coated (US19)


BHMA 625 Bright Chromium Plated (US26)


BHMA 626 Satin Chromium Plated (US26D)


BHMA 629 Bright Stainless Steel (US32)


BHMA 630 Satin Stainless Steel (US32D)


BHMA 600 Primed for Painting (USP)


BHMA 689 Silver Aluminum Painted (LBL)


BHMA 690 Dark Bronze Painted (LBL)


BHMA 691 Light Bronze Painted (DBL)


BHMA 693 Black Painted (FBL)


BHMA 696 Satin Brass Painted (GBL)
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Introduction


• All fire-rated components must be used only on fire-rated exit devices. Doing otherwise would violate any type of product
labeling or listing. Any component bearing the UL mark for fire-rating cannot be supplied. (Reference items with (UL) symbol.)


• Machine screws are provided for steel reinforced doors. In addition, sex nuts and bolts provided for fire-rated devices and wood
door fasteners are provided for wood door applications. It is recommended that sex nuts and bolts be used for all exit device
applications. This will improve the performance and extend the life of the product.


• In order to simplify the ordering procedure and maintain regulatory compliance, parts are only available as listed.


• For various special applications, optional parts are shaded on parts lists and diagrams.


• Refer to the installation instructions for complete installation.


• Drawings of parts are not to scale.


How to Order Parts
To order parts, provide the appropriate quantity, part number, finish, hand (when required) and description as directed and 


illustrated below.


For example, to order ten front covers for an ED8200 Series Exit Device in 689 finish, use the following configuration:


How to Order Product Catalog
The ED8000 has a product catalog which can be requested from your local sales representative. Please request catalog #45075.


Quantity Part Number Finish Hand Description
10 385F545 689 Front Cover


For assistance from Customer Support or
Technical Product Support, contact:


Corbin Russwin Architectural Hardware
1902 Airport Road, Monroe, NC 28110
Phone 800-543-3658  Fax 800-447-6714







ITEM PART NO. SPECIFY DESCRIPTION


1 Bar SA
387F638 FIN for 30” door width
387F668 FIN for 36” door width
387F698 FIN for 42” door width
387F728 FIN for 48” door width


2 552F416 622 Latch Assembly


3 436F858 Latch Assembly Screw


5 564F115 FIN Front Cover


6 N/A Rear Cover


9 564F128 FIN Screw Packet, containing:
(A) 2 - #12 - 24 x 3/4” Screws, PHM-PH
(B) 2 - Lock Washer
(C) 1 - Rear Plate
(D) 4 - Sex Nut
(E) 1 - Bracket Insert
(F) 1 - Front Bar Insert
(G1) 2 - Sem’s Screw Assembly
(G2) 2 - Sem’s Screw Assembly
(H) 6 - #12-24 x 7/8” Screws, FHM-PH


11 518F067 622 Strike Packet; containing


(J) 1 - UL Strike


(H) 4 - #12-24 x 7/8” screw, FHM-PH


12 519F228 622 Shim for Option M59 (Used on door with 1/2” stop)


13 557F938 FIN Shim for Option M58 (Not Shown)


14 650F299 Hole Plug
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ED8200A Fire-Rated Rim


Note: Packets may contain component parts required for a variety of applications
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ED8200A Fire-Rated Rim







ITEM PART NO. SPECIFY DESCRIPTION


1 Bar Sub Assembly
387F218 FIN for 30” door width
387F248 FIN for 36” door width
387F278 FIN for 42” door width
387F308 FIN for 48” door width


Bar Sub Assembly - Less Dogging
387F638 FIN for 30” door width
387F668 FIN for 36” door width
387F698 FIN for 42” door width
387F728 FIN for 48” door width


2 650F279 Hole Plug (Use on Less Dogging Bar SA)


3 552F368 626 Latch Assembly


4 436F858 Latch Assembly Screw


5 385F545 FIN Front Cover


6 N/A Rear Cover


8a 449F828 FIN Screw Packet for Mounting Bar & Active Case; containing:
(A) 4 - PHM-PH 12-24 x 3/4"


4 - PHT-A-PH 12 x 1 1/4" (Not Shown - For Wood Door Application)
(B) 4 - Lock Washer
(C) 1 - Rear Plate
(E) 1 - Insert Bracket
(F) 1 - Front Bar Insert
(G1) 2 - FHM-PH 8-32 x 1"
(G2) 2 - FHM-PH 8-32 x 1/2"
(L) 1 - Wrench


8b 523F038 FIN Screw Packet for Mounting Bar & Active Case (ED8200B); containing:
(A) 4 - PHM-PH 12-24 x 3/4"
(B) 4 - Lock Washer
(C) 1 - Rear Plate
(D) 4 - Sex Nut
(E) 1 - Insert Bracket
(F) 1 - Front Bar Insert
(G1) 2 - FHM-PH 8-32 x 1"
(G2) 2 - FHM-PH 8-32 x 1/2"


9 697F988 FIN Sex Nut Packet (for Option M54)
10a 386F453 FIN Strike Packet; containing:


(A) 2 - #12-24 x 3/4" Phillips Pan Head Machine Screws (Metal Door)
2 - #12 x 1-1/4" Phillips Pan Head, Type A Tapping Screws (Wood Door)


(J) 1 - Strike
(K) 2 - #12 External Tooth Lock Washers


10b 468F305 FIN Strike Packet
for Option S02 (Rim x vertical rod for pair of doors); containing:


1 - Strike for Pair of Doors
3 - #12 Phillips Flat Head Undercut Combination Screws


11 391F575 FIN Shim for option M59 (used on door with 1/2" stop)


12 468F628 FIN CECO Rim Pack
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ED8200(B) Rim 


Note: Packets may contain component parts required for a variety of applications.
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ED8200(B) Rim
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ED8400A Fire-Rated Surface Vertical Rod


ITEM PART NO. SPECIFY DESCRIPTION


1 Bar SA
564F378 FIN for 30” door width
564F408 FIN for 36” door width
564F438 FIN for 42” door width
564F468 FIN for 48” door width


2 552F468 FIN Frame Plate Assembly - RHR
552F478 FIN Frame Plate Assembly - LHR


3 436F858 Frame Plate Assembly Screw


5 564F345 FIN Front Cover


6 N/A Rear Cover


10a 523F038 FIN Screw Packet for Mounting Frame Plate Assy & Bar Assy, containing:
(A) 4 - #12 - 24 x 3/4” Screws, PHM-PH
(B) 4 - Lock Washer
(C) 1 - Rear Plate
(E) 1 - Bracket Insert
(F) 1 - Front Bar Insert
(G1) 2 - Sem's Ass'y Screw
(G2) 2 - Sem's Ass'y Screw
(Q) 4 - Sex Nut


10b 534F008 FIN Screw Packet for Top & Bottom Latches, containing:
(L) 1 - Top Rod Connector Assembly
(M) 1 - Drive Rivet
(Q) 4 - Sex Nut
(P) 4 - #12 - 24 x 3/4” Screws, PHM-PH
(R) 2 - Retaining Ring
(V) 4 - Sems Screw Assembly


11 526F321 FIN Latch Cover


12 525F998 Top Latch Assembly


13 526L928759 FIN Top Rod Assembly


14 526L518540 FIN Bottom Rod Assembly


15 526F168 Bottom Latch Assembly


16 446F208 FIN Rod Guide Packet, containing:
(Y) 2 - #8 x 3/4” Screw, RHT-A-PH
(Z) 1 - Rod Guide


17 526F527 622 Top Strike Packet, containing:
(S) 1 - Top Strike
(T) 2 - #12-24 x 3/4” Screw, PHM-PH
(U) 1 - #12-24 x 7/8” Screw, FHM-PH


18 526F533 622 Bottom Strike Packet, containing:
(J) 2 - 1/4-20 x 5/8” Screw, FHM-PH
(K) 2 - Anchor
(W) 1 - Bottom Strike


19 557F958 FIN Shim for Option M58 (not shown)











ITEM PART NO. SPECIFY DESCRIPTION


1 Bar SA
436F418 FIN for 30” door width
436F428 FIN for 36” door width
436F438 FIN for 42” door width
436F448 FIN for 48” door width


Bar SA - Less Dogging
564F888 FIN for 30” door width
564F898 FIN for 36” door width
564F908 FIN for 42” door width
564F918 FIN for 48” door width


2 Vertical Rod Frame Plate
552F598 FIN RHR
552F608 FIN LHR


3 436F858 Frame Plate Assembly Screw


4 436F065 FIN Front Cover
446F115 FIN RHR (M55 Option)
446F125 FIN LHR (M55 Option)


5 603F641 FIN Rear Cover


6a 449F828 FIN Screw Packet for Mounting Bar & Active Case; containing:
(A) 4 - #12-24 x 3/4” Phillips Pan Head Machine Screws (Metal Door)


4 - #12 x 1 1/4” Phillips Pan Head, Type A Tapping Screws (Wood Door)
(B) 4 - #12 Internal Tooth Lock Washers
(C) 1 - Rear Plate
(E) 1 - Bracket Insert
(F) 1 - Front Bar Insert
(G1) 2 - Screws with Attached Washers
(G2) 2 - Screws with Attached Washers
(I) 1 - Dogging Key


6b 697F988 FIN Sex Nut Packet for Option (M54) Containing 4 Sex Nuts


9 Top Rod - 40 5/16” Pushbar Height
487L048697 FIN for Door 7’6” high
487M048589 FIN for Door 7’6” high to 10’ high


10 436F258 Top Latch


11 484F208 FIN Top Latch Screw Packet Containing:
(L) 1 - Rod Connector
(M) 1 - Drive Rivet
(N) 1 - Pin
(O) 1 - 1/4 - 20 x 3/4” Phillips Binding Head Undercut Machine Screw (Metal Door)


1 - #14 x 3/4” Phillips Pan Head Wood Screw (Wood Door)
(P) 1 - 1/4 - 20 x 1 7/8” Phillips Oval Head Machine Screw (Metal Door)


1 - #14 x 2 1/4” Phillips Oval Head Wood Screw (Wood Door)
(Q) 2 - 1/4 - 20 Sex Nuts
(R) 2 - E Rings
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ED8400 Surface Vertical Rod


(continued on Page 12)


Note: Packets may contain component parts required for a variety of applications 
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ED8400 Surface Vertical Rod
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ED8400 Surface Vertical Rod


ITEM PART NO. SPECIFY DESCRIPTION


12 446F213 FIN Top Latch Strike Packet; containing:
(S) 1 - Top Strike
(T) 2 - #12 - 24 x 1/2” Phillips Pan Head Machine Screws (Metal Door)


2 - #12-24 x 1 1/4” Phillips Round Head Wood Screws
(U) 2 - #12 External Tooth Washers


13 446F231 FIN Latch Cover (Top or Bottom)


14 Bottom Rod - 40 5/16” Pushbar Height
436L328557 FIN for Door 7’6” high


15 436F298 Bottom Latch Assembly


16 484F218 625 Bottom Latch Screw Packet; containing:
(N) 1 - Pin
(O) 1 - 1/4 - 20 x 3/4” Phillips Flat Head Machine Screws (Metal Door)


1 - #14 x 3/4” Phillips Pan Head Wood Screw (Wood Door)
(V) 1 - 1/4 - 20 x 2” Phillips Flat Head Machine Screws (Metal Door)
(V) 1 - 1/4 - 20 x 2” Phillips Oval Head Wood Screw (Wood Door)
(Q) 1 - Sex Nut


17a 446F228 625 Bottom Latch Strike Packet
(J) 2 - Anchors
(W) 1 - Bottom Strike for Surface Mounting
(X) 2 - 1/4 - 20 x 5/8” Phillips Flat Head Machine Screws (Metal Door)


2 - #14 x 1 1/4” Phillips Flat Head Wood Screws (Wood Door)
17b 463F928 FIN Bottom Latch Strike Packet


for Option S03 (Flush Mounting); containing:
(J) 2 - Anchors


1 - Bottom Strike for Flush Mounting
(X) 2 - 1/4 - 20 x 5/8” Phillips Flat Head Machine Screws (Metal Door)


2 - #14 x 1 1/4” Phillips Flat Head Wood Screws (Wood Door)


18 446F208 FIN Rod Guide Packet; containing:
(Y) 4 - #8 x 3/4” Phillips Round Head, Type A Tapping Screws
(Z) 2 - Rod Guides


19 650F299 Hole Plug


Note: Packets may contain component parts required for a variety of applications
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A6, N6 and PR6 Trim


ITEM PART NO. SPECIFY DESCRIPTION


1 Chassis Sub-Assembly - 1-3/4" to 2-1/4" Door
690F448 Dummy
698F438 Passage
698F448 Classroom
698F458 Nightlatch
698F468 Storeroom
698F518 Classroom - Recore
698F528 Nightlatch - Recore
698F538 Storeroom - Recore


Optional Chassis Sub-Assembly - 1-3/8" Door


696F248 Dummy
698F478 Passage                                                                                                                        
698F488 Classroom
698F498 Nightlatch
698F508 Storeroom
698F548 Classroom - Recore
698F558 Nightlatch - Recore
698F568 Storeroom - Recore


2 698F25 FIN Rose


3 See Chart on Pg 19 Levers


4 See Chart on Pg 22 Cylinder Assembly


5 585F729 Lever Insert


6 682F918 Recore Driver Packet


7 696F058 Mounting Packet, containing:
1 - Knob Release Tool
2 - #10-24 x 3/4" FRHM-PH
2 - #10-24 x 1" FRHM-PH  







ITEM PART NO. SPECIFY DESCRIPTION


1 695F22M FIN Knob Assembly - Plain
695F23M FIN Knob Assembly - Cylinder


2 2000-033H FIN Cylinder - L4 Keyway, 0-bitted unless otherwise specified
(see catalog for cylinder options)


3 Chassis Assembly - 1 3/4” to 2 1/4” Door
690F408 G1010
690F418 G1055
690F448 G1050
698F418 G1059
698F458 G1057


4 678F25M FIN Rose


5 690F485 622 Knob Shank Adapter


6 219F808 Retaining Ring


7 493F999 Filler Cover


8 696F058 Mounting Packet, containing:
1 - Knob Release Tool
2 - #10-24 x 3/4” FRHM-PH
2 - #10-24 x 1” FRHM-PH


Options
ITEM PART NO. SPECIFY DESCRIPTION


1 697F62M FIN Knob Assembly - Plain, Knurled
697F63M FIN Knob Assembly - Cylinder, Knurled
697F64M FIN Knob Assembly - Plain, Abrasive
697F65M FIN Knob Assembly - Cylinder, Abrasive


3 Chassis Assembly - 1 3/8” Door
696F208 G1010
696F218 G1055
696F248 G1050
698F428 G1059
698F498 G1057
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G10 Trim
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F150 and F157 Trim


  


ITEM PART NO. SPECIFY DESCRIPTION


1 Plate for
436F828 FIN F150 (without cylinder hole)
436F838 FIN F157 (with cylinder hole)


2 3000-200 FIN Cylinder - L4 Keyway, 0-bitted unless otherwise specified
(see catalog for cylinder options)


3 021F688 Cylinder Connecting Screw


4a 469F678 FIN Mounting Packet for F157; containing:
(A)  1 - Back Plate for door with 2 1/8” prep
(B)  1 - Back Plate for unprepped door
(C)  2 - #12-24 x 3/4” Phillips Pan Head Machine Screws
(D)  2 - #12 Internal Tooth Lock Washers
(E)  2 - #12-24 Sex Nuts


4b 469F688 FIN Mounting Packet for F150; containing:
(C)  2 - #12-24 x 3/4” Phillips Pan Head Machine Screws
(D)  2 - #12 Internal Tooth Lock Washers
(E)  2 - #12-24 Sex Nuts


5 173F432 FIN Cylinder Collar







  


ED8000 Service & Parts Manual.16 January 2002


P850 and P857 Trim


ITEM PART NO. SPECIFY DESCRIPTION


1 Pull for
436F801 FIN P850 (without cylinder hole)
436F811 FIN P857 (with cylinder hole)


2 3000-200 FIN Cylinder - L4 Keyway, 0-bitted unless otherwise specified
(see catalog for cylinder options)


3 021F688 Cylinder Connecting Screw


4a 469F678 FIN Mounting Packet for P857; containing:
(A)  1 - Back Plate for door with 2 1/8" prep
(B)  1 - Back Plate for unprepped door
(C)  2 - #12-24 x 3/4" Phillips Pan Head Machine Screws
(D)  2 - #12 Internal Tooth Lock Washers
(E)  2 - #12-24 Sex Nuts


4b 469F688 FIN Mounting Packet for P850; containing:
(C)  2 - #12-24 x 3/4" Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw
(D)  2 - #12 Internal Tooth Lock Washers
(E)  2 - #12-24 Sex Nuts
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P150 and P157 Trim


ITEM PART NO. SPECIFY DESCRIPTION


1 Offset Pull; containing:
492F201 FIN Without Cylinder Hole
492F211 FIN With Cylinder Hole


2 3000-200 FIN Cylinder - L4 Keyway, 0-Bitted Unless Otherwise Specified
(Specify Keyway and Keying. See Catalog for Cylinder Options)


3 021F688 Cylinder Connecting Screw


4a 469F678 FIN Mounting Packet for P157; containing:
(A) 1 - Back Plate for Door with 2-1/8" Prep
(B) 1 - Back Plate for Unprepped Door
(C) 2 - #12-24 x 3/4" Philips Pan Head Machine Screws
(D) 2 - #12 Internal Tooth Lock Washers
(E) 2 - #12-24 Sex Nuts


4b 469F688 FIN Mounting Packet for P150; containing:
(C) 2 - #12-24 x 3/4" Philips Pan Head Machine Screws
(D) 2 - #12 Internal Tooth Lock Washers
(E) 2 - #12-24 Sex Nuts


5 492F598 Rear Side Screw Packet for Offset Pull; containing:
(F) 1 - #12-24 x 2-1/4" Philips Flat Head Machine Screw for 1-3/4" - 2" Door Thickness


1 - #12-24 x 2-1/2" Philips Flat Head Machine Screw for 2-1/4" Door Thickness


Note: Packets may contain components parts required for a variety of applications.
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P250 and P257 Trim


ITEM PART NO. SPECIFY DESCRIPTION


1 Pull Base
602F171 FIN with cylinder hole
602F181 FIN without cylinder hole


2 3000-200 FIN Cylinder - L4 Keyway, 0-bitted unless otherwise specified
(Specify keyway and keying. See catalog for cylinder options)


3 021F688 Cylinder Connecting Screw


4 602F151 622 Pull Grip


5 606F098 622 #10 - 24 x 5/8” Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw


6a 496F688 FIN Screw Packet for mounting P257; containing:
(A)  1 - Back Plate for door with 2-1/8" prep
(B)  1 - Back Plate for unprepped door
(C)  2 - #12-24 x 3/4" Phillips Pan Head Machine Screws
(D)  1 - #12-24 x 3/4" Phillips Flat Head Machine Screw
(E)  3 - #12 Internal Tooth Lock Washers
(F)  3 - #12-24 Sex Nuts


6b 496F698 FIN Screw Packet for mounting P250; containing:
(C)  2 - #12-24 x 3/4" Phillips Pan Head Machine Screws
(D)  1 - #12-24 x 3/4" Phillips Flat Head Machine Screw
(E)  3 - #12 Internal Tooth Lock Washers
(F)  3 - #12-24 Sex Nuts


Note: Packets may contain component parts required for a variety of applications


  







2-13/16"
(71mm)


3-1/2"
(89mm)


5-11/16"
(144mm)
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Lever Designs


Levers, Standard 1-3/8" to 2-1/4" doors AZD NZD PZD
Cylinder or button 563F895 563F955 685F515


Plain 563F885 563F945 685F505


Sargent® cylinder cutout N/A 578F435 685F305


Levers, IC, 1-3/8" to 2-1/4" doors
IC core 6-pin 585F705 585F715 685F535


IC core 7-pin 600F425 600F415 685F545


Best® cylinder cutout N/A 596F825 685F555


Schlage® cylinder cutout N/A 690F975 691F035


Armstrong
A6
Lever: Die cast zinc
Rose: Wrought brass or bronze


Newport
N6
Lever: Die cast zinc
Rose: Wrought brass or bronze


Princeton
PR6
Lever: Die cast zinc
Rose: Wrought brass or bronze


2-13/16"
(71mm)


4-5/8"
(117mm)


3-1/2"
(89mm)


5"
(127mm)


3-1/2"
(89mm)


2-13/16"
(71mm)
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Mullions


ITEM PART NO SPECIFY DESCRIPTION


1 409F836 600 1 - Top Plate with Set Screw


2 220F82 7 4 - Top Plate Mounting Screw 1/4-20” x
1” FHM-PH


3 405F458 600 1 - Mullion up to 7-1/2' Door
464F028 600 1 - Mullion up to 8' Door
606F058 600 1 - Mullion up to 10' Door


8 405F49 6 600 1 - Bottom Plate with Set Screw
9 405F31 8 2 - Floor Anchor Screw                      


3/8-16” x 1” FHM-PH


10 405F42 8 2 - Floor Anchor


ITEM PART NO DESCRIPTION


1 Mullion only


655F50-8 7’ for 707A


655F51-8 8’ for 708A


655F52-8 10” for 710


2 655F60-8 Upper Mounting Bracket


3 655F61-8 Lower Mounting Bracket


4 655F62-8 Anchor Pad


5 655F65-8 Screw Pack contains:
Screw # 12-24 x 3/4”
FHM-PH (4)
Set Screw 5/16 - 18 x 3/8” (1)
Set Screw, Half Dog (2)
5/16 - 18 x 5/8”
Screw 1/4 - 20 x 3/4”
RHM-PH (2)
Lock Washer 1/4” (2)
Masonry Anchor 1/4 - 20 (2)


6 655F63-8 Angle Bracket Packet (optional) contains:
Angle Bracket (1)
Screw # 12-24 x 7/16”
OHM-PH (2)


7 653F11-1 Stabilizer Kit (optional) contains:
Stabilizer Brackets (2)
Stabilizers (2)
Stabilizer Spacers (4)
Screw #10-24 x 3/4”
FHM-PH (4)
Screw #10-24 x 1”
FHM-PH (4)


655F18-8 Parts Packet contains: Items 2, 3, 4, and 5


8 685F20-8 Keyed Removable Mullion Retro-Fit Kit (cylinder 
not included unless specified)


507, 508 & 510 Mullions 707A, 708A, 710 Mullions & KM Option







Cylinder Type Part No. Description
2000-033 6-pin
2000-033-7 7-pin
2010-033 6-pin, Security
2020-033 7-pin, Pyramid


2000-033H 6-pin


8000 6-pin
8000-7 7-pin
8010 6-pin, Security
8020 7-pin, Pyramid


3000-200 6-pin
3000-138 6-pin, horizontal tailpiece for exit alarm supplied when M61 or 


M62 is ordered
3000-200-7 7-pin, horizontal tailpiece
3010-200 6-pin, horizontal tailpiece, Security
3012-178 6-pin, blockout function, Security
3080-178 6-pin, interchangeable core (IC)
3070-178 6-pin, IC less core
3070-178-7 7-pin, IC less core
3080-178-7 7-pin, IC
3090-178 6-pin, Security IC
3070-114/3080-114 6-pin, IC for exit alarm supplied when M61 or M62 is ordered
3070-114 6-pin, IC less core for M61 or M62
3080-114-7 7-pin, IC for M61 or M62
3070-114-7 7-pin, IC less core for M61 or M62
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Cylinders


Cylinders L4 keyway standard. To order with Exit Device, see How to Order, page 17.
To order separately, specify Part No. x Keyway x Finish (e.g., 2000-033-7 x L4 x 626).


Key-in-Lever
for A6, N6 and PR6 trim


Key-in-Knob
for G10 trim


Interchangeable Core
Optional for A6, N6, PR6 trim


Rim
for all other trim


Competitive Cylinder Complete Trim Parts for Field Conversion
Schlage conventional 21-002, 23-001 or 23-013 Specify M06 682F39-8 Tailpiece
Schlage Primus 20-548, 20-550, 20-748 or 20-750 Specify M06 682F39-8 Tailpiece
Best style core, 6 or 7-pin Specify M08 Field Conversion Not Practical
Sargent 13-3266 Specify M09 682F96-9 Tailpiece kit and Special Lever
Schlage IC Core Specify M69 697F94-2 Tailpiece


For Assa and Medeco retrofit cylinders, consult those manufacturers' catalogs.


Compatibility with Competitive Cylinders (N6 and PR6 trims only)
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Strikes


Rim Devices


386F45 468F30 518F06
Standard Strike - ED8200 S02 Optional Strike  - ED8200 Standard Strike - ED8200A


Vertical Rod Devices


446F21 446F22 463F92
Standard Top Strike Standard Bottom Strike S03 Bottom Latch Strike


ED8400 ED8400 ED8400


526F52 526F53
Standard Top Strike Standard Bottom Strike


ED8400A ED8400A







For more information regarding Corbin Russwin Locksets, 
Exit Devices, Door Controls and Key Systems, contact your
authorized Corbin Russwin Distributor or Sales Representative.


In U.S.:
Corbin Russwin Architectural Hardware


1902 Airport Road
Monroe, NC 28110
Phone 800-543-3658


Fax 800-447-6714
www.corbin-russwin.com


In Canada:
Yale-Corbin Canada Ltd.
6940 Edwards Boulevard


Mississauga, ONT L5T 2W2
Phone 800-461-3007


Fax 800-461-8989
www.yalecorbin.on.ca


The ASSA ABLOY Group is the world’s leading manufacturer and supplier of locks and associated products, dedicated to satisfying
end-user needs for security, safety and convenience.


Corbin Russwin and Design® is a registered trademark of Corbin Russwin Inc. Other products brand names may be trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective
owners and are mentioned for reference purposes only. These materials are protected under US copyright laws.  All contents current at time of  publication.  Corbin
Russwin, Inc. reserves the right to change availability of any item in this catalog, its design, construction, and/or its materials.
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For more information regarding Corbin Russwin Locksets, 
Exit Devices, Door Controls and Key Systems, contact your
authorized Corbin Russwin Distributor or Sales Representative.


In U.S.:
Corbin Russwin Architectural Hardware


1902 Airport Road
Monroe, NC 28110
Phone 800-543-3658


Fax 800-447-6714
www.corbin-russwin.com


In Canada:
Yale-Corbin Canada Ltd.
6940 Edwards Boulevard


Mississauga, ONT L5T 2W2
Phone 800-461-3007


Fax 800-461-8989
www.yalecorbin.on.ca


The ASSA ABLOY Group is the world’s leading manufacturer and supplier of locking solutions, dedicated to satisfying end-user needs
for security, safety and convenience.


Corbin Russwin and Design® is a registered trademark of Corbin Russwin Inc. Other products brand names may be trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective
owners and are mentioned for reference purposes only. These materials are protected under US copyright laws.  All contents current at time of  publication.  Corbin
Russwin, Inc. reserves the right to change availability of any item in this catalog, its design, construction, and/or its materials. Copyright© 2000, 2003 Corbin Russwin, Inc.
All rights reserved
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Mortise Lock


ML2000 Series


Parts Manual
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How to Order


To order parts, use the appropriate Part Number and specify
Finish (fin) as directed. For example, to order ten Toggle Levers
for the ML2067 Function, use the following configuration:


In order to simplify the ordering procedure, parts are only
available as listed.


Refer to the installation instructions for complete installation.


Limited warranty against defects in materials and workmanship
under normal use and service. Corbin Russwin is not responsible
for alterations or
(See full limited warranty for further details.)


modifications made to our products by others.


For assistance, contact your authorized Corbin Russwin
distributor or Corbin Russwin directly at the address on the back
cover.


Quantity


10


Part Number


461F01-8


Finish Hand
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The Americans With Disabilities Act


The Door Opens to New Compliance Requirements.


The as signed into law on July 26, 1990. This
federal law has far-reaching implications on the application of door hardware products.


As a manufacturer of a full line of life safety and security products, we want to help
in the understanding of this law.


Americans With Disabilities Act


Summary of Requirements:
Locksets


“Handles, pulls, latches, locks and other operating
devices on accessible doors shall have a shape
that is easy to grasp with one hand and does not
require tight grasping, tight pinching, or twisting of
the wrist to operate. Lever-operated mechanisms,
push-type mechanisms and U-shaped handles
are acceptable designs.”


Mortise Lock Conversion Kit is available to convert knob x knob
operation to lever x lever operation. See page 104.


The foregoing is only a summary of the applicable regulations and your attention is directed to the Federal Disabilities Act
and ANSI A117.1 for complete details and regulations. Since the application of the Act depends on specific site
circumstances, you should use this summary only as a general guide and be sure to review local and state standards which
may contain additional or modified requirements. For further information contact the Architectural and Transportation
Barriers Compliance Board.


The summary below relates directly to
the application and compliance of
locksets as referenced in the


which incorporates
American National Standards Institute
(ANSI) A117.1 specifications.


Americans
With Disabilities Act,
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Deadlock Version Index


Deadbolt by Key Outside (No Inside Operation)


Deadbolt by Key Either Side


Deadbolt by Key Outside or by Thumbturn Lever Inside


Deadbolt by Key Outside / Thumbturn Lever Inside Retracts
Deadbolt Only (Will Not Project Deadbolt)


ANSI F18


ANSI F16


ANSI F17


Page 8


Page 8 


Page 8


Page 10


Standard Master Ring 1" Front High Security


ML2011 MR Option D138 Option ----------


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Standard Master Ring 1" Front High Security


ML2012 D138 Option ----------


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function MR Option


Standard Master Ring 1" Front High Security


ML2013 MR Option D138 Option ML2013HS


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Standard Master Ring 1" Front High Security


ML2017 D138 Option ----------


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function ----------
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Deadlock Functions - ML2011, ML2012, ML2013


S/A Deadlock Body
(No Cylinder or Trim) for


701F06-8* Standard
D138 Option
MR Option


792F06-8 High Security


1 Case & Front Sub Assembly for
Standard
D138 Option
MR Option


2 Cap, Case for
700F27-8 Standard
701F57-8 MR Option


701F16-8
711F06-8


687F53-8*
687F54-8
687F58-8


*


9 Hub, Turnpiece for
700F23-5 Standard
700F31-5 MR Option


11 702F98-7 Deadbolt


12 701F22-8** Spring, Deadbolt


31 402F73-8* Bracket, Cylinder Set Screw


35 684F18-8** Screw, FHUM-PH-TITE #8-32 x 3/8"


50 Armored Front for
079F00 Standard & High Security
079F02 D138 Option


51 236L74 018 Std. Strike (See page 74 for options)


52 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet for
429F41 Standard
488F09 MR Option
465F57 High Security (M04)
616F12 MR x M04


(See page 106 for packet descriptions)


NOTE: For double cylinder functions an
additional cylinder set screw is
required.
Cylinder Set Screw for


488F08-8 Standard
488F10-8 MR Option


Specify Finish


Specify Finish


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


*For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-2”.
**For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-7”.


Standard Master Ring 1" Front


ML2011 -------- D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Deadbolt by key outside. No inside operation.


Standard Master Ring High Security 1" Front


ML2013 MR Option ML2013HS D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Deadbolt by key outside or by thumbturn lever inside.


Standard Master Ring 1" Front


ML2012 MR Option D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Deadbolt by key either side.
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Deadlock Functions - ML2011, ML2012, ML2013


31


12


9


1


11


2


35


S/A


50


51


52
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Deadlock Functions - ML2017


S/A Deadlock Body
(No Cylinder or Thumbturn) for


701F26-8* Standard
701F36-8 D138 Option


1 Case & Front Sub Assembly for
Standard
D138 Option


2 700 Cap, Case


687F53-8*
687F54-8


F27-8*


9 700F23-5 Hub, Turnpiece


11 702F98-7 Deadbolt


12 701F22-8** Spring, Deadbolt


31 402F73-8* Bracket, Cylinder Set Screw


35 684F18-8** Screw, FHUM-PH-TITE #8-32 x 3/8"


48 403F56-8* Spring, Locking Lever


49 403F66-8 Lever, Locking


50 Armored Front for
079F00 Standard
079F02 D138 Option


51 236L74 018 Std. Strike (See page 74 for options)


52 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet for
429F41 Standard
465F57 M04


(See page 106 for packet descriptions)


Specify Finish


Specify Finish


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


*For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-2”.
**For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-7”.


Standard Master Ring 1" Front


ML2017 ------ D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Deadbolt by key outside. Thumbturn lever inside retracts
deadbolt only; will not project deadbolt.
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Deadlock Functions - ML2017


31


12


9


1


11


S/A


50


51


52


48


49


2


35
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Knob Version Index


Passage or Closet


Privacy, Bedroom or Bathroom


Store Door


Entrance or Storeroom


Hotel or Motel


Privacy, Bedroom or Bathroom


Institution or Utility


Page 22


ANSI F19


Page 20


ANSI F15


Page 18


ANSI F01


Page 14


ANSI F02


Page 16


ANSI F14


Page 16 


ANSI F21


Page 16


Standard Master Ring 1" Front High Security


ML2032 -------- D138 Option ML2032HS


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Standard Master Ring 1" Front High Security


ML2030 -------- D138 Option ML2030HS


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Standard Master Ring 1" Front High Security


ML2029 -------- D138 Option ML2029HS


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Standard Master Ring 1" Front High Security


ML2024 D138 Option ML2024HS


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function MR Option


Standard Master Ring 1" Front High Security


ML2022 MR Option D138 Option ML2022HS


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Standard Master Ring 1" Front High Security


ML2020 -------- D138 Option ML2020HS


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Standard Master Ring 1" Front High Security


ML2010 -------- D138 Option ML2010HS


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Entrance or Public Restroom


ANSI F09


Page 24
Standard Master Ring 1" Front High Security


ML2042 MR Option D138 Option ML2042HS


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Indicates rigid knob


Entrance or Apartment
ANSI F10


Page 26
Standard Master Ring 1" Front High Security


ML2048 D138 Option ML2048HS


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function MR Option
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Knob Version Index


Entrance or Office


Classroom


Storeroom or Closet


Dormitory, Entrance or Storeroom


Privacy


Apartment or Dormitory


Institutional Privacy


Classroom Security


Classroom Security


ANSI F20


Page 34


Page 36


ANSI F13


Page 20


ANSI F22


Page 32


ANSI F07


Page 30


ANSI F05


Page 24


ANSI F04


Page 28


Standard Master Ring 1" Front High Security


ML2067 D138 Option ML2067HS


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function MR Option


Standard Master Ring 1" Front High Security


ML2069 -------- D138 Option ML2069HS


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Standard Master Ring 1" Front High Security


ML2065 D138 Option ML2065HS


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function MR Option


Standard Master Ring 1" Front


ML2060 D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function --------


Standard Master Ring 1" Front High Security


ML2057 D138 Option ML2057HS


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function MR Option


Standard Master Ring 1" Front High Security


ML2055 D138 Option ML2055HS


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function MR Option


Standard Master Ring 1" Front High Security


ML2051 MR Option D138 Option ML2051HS


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Indicates rigid knob


Page 38 Standard Master Ring 1" Front High Security


ML2072 MR Option D138 Option ML2072HS


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Page 38 Standard Master Ring 1" Front High Security


ML2075 MR Option D138 Option ML2075HS


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function
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Knob Version - ML2010


S/A Knob Lock Body
(No Cylinder or Trim) for


701F10-8* Standard
792F20-8 D138 Option
792F10-8 High Security


1 Case & Front Sub Assembly for
Standard
D138 Option


792F10-8 High Security


2 700 Cap, Case


4 Hub, Knob
684F14-7 Standard
683F33-7 High Security


687F53-8*
687F54-8


F27-8*


10 688F17-7 Latchbolt Sub Assembly


18 681F37-8* Lever, Hub


19 688F03-8** Retractor


21 565F04-8** Spring, Hub Lever


35 684F18-8** Screw, FHUM-PH-TITE #8-32 x 3/8"


50 Armored Front for
423F55 Standard
423F58 D138 Option


51 236L73 018 Std. Strike (See page 74 for options)


52 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet for
429F41 Standard
465F57 High Security (M04)


(See page 106 for packet descriptions)


Specify Finish


Specify Finish


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


*For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-2”.
**For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-7”.


Standard Master Ring High Security 1" Front


ML2010 -------- ML2010HS D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Passage or Closet
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Knob Version - ML2010


1


19


18


4


10


S/A


50


51


52


2


35


21


Passage or Closet
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Knob Version - ML2020, ML2022, ML2024


S/A Knob Lock Body
(No Cylinder or Trim) for


701F05-8* Standard
701F15-8* D138 Option
711F05-8 MR Option
792F05-8 High Security


1 Case & Front Sub Assembly for
Standard
D138 Option
MR Option


2 Cap, Case for
700 Standard
701 MR Option


4


687F53-8*
687F54-8
687F58-8


F27-8*
F57-8


Hub, Knob
684F14-7 Standard
683F33-7 High Security


7 684F05-5 Stop


9 Hub, Turnpiece for
700F23-5 Standard
700F31-5 MR Option


10 688F17-7 Latchbolt Sub Assembly


11 702F98-7 Deadbolt


12 701F22-8** Spring, Deadbolt


18 681F37-8* Lever, Hub


19 688F03-8** Retractor


21 565F04-8** Spring, Hub Lever


22 688F14-8* Lever, Cylinder Latch


31 402F73-8* Bracket, Cylinder Set Screw


35 684F18-8** Screw, FHUM-PH-TITE #8-32 x 3/8"


50 Armored Front for
423F54 Standard
423F57 D138 Option


Specify Finish


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


Standard Master Ring High Security 1" Front


ML2020 ------ ML2020HS D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Standard Master Ring High Security 1" Front


ML2024 ML2024HS D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function MR Option


Standard Master Ring High Security 1" Front


ML2022 ML2022HS D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function MR Option


Privacy, Bedroom or Bathroom
Store Door, Entrance or Storeroom
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Knob Version - ML2020, ML2022, ML2024


S/A


50


51


31


12


22


9


7


1


19


11
18


10


52


4


51 236L72 018 Std. Strike (See page 74 for options)


52 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet for
429F41 Standard
488F09 MR Option
465F57 High Security(M04)
616F12 MR & M04


(See page 106 for packet descriptions)
NOTE: For double cylinder functions an
additional cylinder set screw is required.
Cylinder Set Screw for


488F08-8 Standard
488F10-8 MR Option


53 700F95-7 Spring, Latch Lever


Specify Finish


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


53


2


35


21


Privacy, Bedroom or Bathroom
Store Door, Entrance or Storeroom
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S/A Knob Lock Body
(No Cylinder or Trim) for


701F03-8* Standard
D138 Option
High Security


1 Case & Front Sub Assembly for
Standard
D138 Option


2 700 Cap, Case


4


701F13-8*
792F03-8


687F53-8*
687F54-8


F27-8*


Hub, Knob
684F14-7 Standard
683F33-7 High Security


7 684F05-5 Stop


8 684F55-9 Stop, Fixed


9 700F23-5 Hub, Turnpiece


10 688F17-7 Latchbolt Sub Assembly


11 702F98-7 Deadbolt


12 701F22-8** Spring, Deadbolt


13 624F48-8* Lever, Deadlocking


14 700F90-7 Spring, Deadlocking Lever


15 403F67-7 Latch, Auxiliary


16 678F54-8* Lever, Auxiliary


17 678F67-7 Spring, Auxiliary Lever


18 681F36-8* Lever, Hub


19 688F03-8** Retractor


21 565F04-8** Spring, Hub Lever


22 688F14-8* Lever, Cylinder Latch


24 436F17-7 Ring, Retaining


31 402F73-8* Bracket, Cylinder Set Screw


35 684F18-8** Screw, FHUM-PH-TITE #8-32 x 3/8"


38 684F06-7 Screw, Stop


50 Armored Front for
402F30 Standard
402F34 D138 Option


51 236L72 018 Std. Strike (See page 74 for options)


52 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet for
429F41 Standard
465F57 High Security (M04)


(See page 106 for packet descriptions)


53 700F95-7 Spring, Latch Lever


Specify Finish


Specify Finish


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


*For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-2”.
**For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-7”.


Standard Master Ring High Security 1" Front


ML2029 ------ ML2029HS D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Hotel or Motel


Knob Version - ML2029
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Knob Version - ML2029


31


12


13


14
22


9


17


38


1


19


11
18


15


16


10


24


S/A


50


51


52


7
8


4


2


35


53


21


Hotel or Motel
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Knob Version - ML2030, ML2065


S/A Knob Lock Body
(No Cylinder or Trim) for


701F02-8* Standard
D138 Option
MR Option
High Security


1 Case & Front Sub Assembly for
Standard
D138 Option
MR Option


2 Cap, Case for
700 Standard
701 MR Option


3 700F70 Lever, Stop


701F12-8*
711F02-8
792F02-8


687F53-8*
687F54-8
687F58-8


F27-8*
F57-8


-8*


4 Hub, Knob
684F14-7 Standard
683F33-7 High Security


7 684F05-5 Stop


9 Hub, Turnpiece for
700F23-5 Standard
700F31-5 MR Option


10 688F17-7 Latchbolt Sub Assembly


11 702F98-7 Deadbolt


12 701F22-8** Spring, Deadbolt


18 681F36-8* Lever, Hub


19 688F03-8** Retractor


21 565F04-8** Spring, Hub Lever


22 688F14-8* Lever, Cylinder Latch


31 402F73-8* Bracket, Cylinder Set Screw


35 684F18-8** Screw, FHUM-PH-TITE #8-32 x 3/8”


38 684F06-7 Screw, Stop


50 Armored Front for
423F54 Standard
402F57 D138 Option


51 236L72 018 Std. Strike (See page 74 for options)


52 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet for
429F41 Standard
488F09 MR Option
465F57 High Security (M04)
616F12 MR x M04


(See page 106 for packet descriptions)


53 700F95-7 Spring, Latch Lever


Specify Finish


Specify Finish


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


*For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-2”.
**For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-7”.


Standard Master Ring High Security 1" Front


ML2030 ------ ML2030HS D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Standard Master Ring High Security 1" Front


ML2065 ML2065HS D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function MR Option


Privacy, Bedroom or Bathroom
Dormitory, Entrance or Storeroom
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Knob Version - ML2030, ML2065


S/A


50


51


31


12


22


9 3


7


38


1


19


11
18


10


52


4


2


35


53


21


Privacy, Bedroom or Bathroom
Dormitory, Entrance or Storeroom
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Knob Version - ML2032


S/A Knob Lock Body
(No Cylinder or Trim) for


701F29-8* Standard
D138 Option
MR Option


792F29-8 High Security


1 Case & Front Sub Assembly for
Standard
D138 Option
MR Option


2 Cap, Case for
700 Standard
701 MR Option


701F39-8*
711F29-8*


687F53-8*
687F54-8
687F58-8


F27-8*
F57-8


4 Hub, Knob
684F14-7 Standard
683F33-7 High Security


7 684F05-5 Stop


8 684F55-9 Stop, Fixed


10 688F17-7 Latchbolt Sub Assembly


13 624F48-8* Lever, Deadlocking


14 700F90-7 Spring, Deadlocking Lever


15 403F67-7 Latch, Auxiliary


16 678F54-8* Lever, Auxiliary


17 678F67-7 Spring, Auxiliary Lever


22 688F14-8* Lever, Cylinder Latch


23 681F48-9 Stop, Cylinder Latch Lever


24 436F17-7 Ring, Retaining


31 402F73-8* Bracket, Cylinder Set Screw


35 684F18-8** Screw, FHUM-PH-TITE #8-32 x 3/8"


38 684F06-7 Screw, Stop


50 Armored Front for
624F49 Standard
624F53 D138 Option


51 236L73 018 Std. Strike (See page 74 for options)


52 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet for
429F41 Standard
488F09 MR Option
465F57 High Security (M04)
616F12 MR x M04


(See page 106 for packet descriptions)
NOTE: For double cylinder functions an
additional cylinder set screw is
required.
Cylinder Set Screw for


488F08-8 Standard
488F10-8 MR Option


Specify Finish


Specify Finish


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


*For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-2”.
**For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-7”.


Standard Master Ring High Security 1" Front


ML2032 MR Option ML2032HS D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Institution or Utility
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Knob Version - ML2032


31


22


38


1


10


S/A


50


51


52


23


17


15


16


24


7
8


4


13


14


38


2


35


Institution or Utility
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Knob Version - ML2042, ML2055


S/A Knob Lock Body
(No Cylinder or Trim) for


701F08-8* Standard
D138 Option
MR Option


792F08-8 High Security
780F08-8 Latch Hold Back
780F18-8 LHB x D138


1 Case & Front Sub Assembly for
Standard
D138 Option
MR Option


2 Cap, Case for
700 Standard
701 MR Option


3 681 Lever, Stop


701F18-8*
711F08-8*


687F53-8*
687F54-8*
687F58-8*


F27-8*
F57-8*


F44-8*


4 Hub, Knob
684F14-7 Standard
683F33-7 High Security


7 684F05-5 Stop


10 688F17-7 Latchbolt Sub Assembly


13 624F48-8* Lever, Deadlocking


14 700F90-7 Spring, Deadlocking Lever


15 403F67-7 Latch, Auxiliary


16 678F54-8* Lever, Auxiliary


17 678F67-7 Spring, Auxiliary Lever


18 681F37-8* Lever, Hub


19 688F03-8** Retractor


21 565F04-8** Spring, Hub Lever


22 688F14-8* Lever, Cylinder Latch


23 681F48-9 Stop, Cylinder Latch Lever


24 436F17-7 Ring, Retaining


25 685F38-7 Spring, Stop


31 402F73-8* Bracket, Cylinder Set Screw


33 701F70-5 Lever, Stop Cylinder


35 684F18-8** Screw, FHUM-PH-TITE #8-32 x 3/8"


38 684F06-7 Screw, Stop


43 681F07-5*** Lever, Hold Back


50 Armored Front for
624F49 Standard
624F53 D138 Option
681F34 LHB
681F35 LHB & D138


51 236L73 018 Strike (See page 74 for options)


52 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet for
429F41 Standard
488F09 MR Option
465F57 High Security (M04)
616F12 MR & M04


(See page 106 for packet descriptions)
NOTE: For double cylinder functions an
additional cylinder set screw is
required.
Cylinder Set Screw for


488F08-8 Standard & High Security
488F10-8 MR Option


Specify Finish


Specify Finish


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


*For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-2”.
**For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-7”.


***For LHB Option.


Standard Master Ring High Security 1" Front


ML2042 MR Option ML2042HS D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Standard Master Ring High Security 1" Front


ML2055 MR Option ML2055HS D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Entrance or Public Restroom
Classroom







ML2000 Mortise Lock Parts Manual. 25April 2003


Knob Version - ML2042, ML2055


31


22


7


38


1


19


18


10


3


S/A


50


51


52


23


17


15


16


24


13


14


25


4


43


33


2


35


21


Entrance or Public Restroom
Classroom
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Knob Version - ML2048


S/A Knob Lock Body
(No Cylinder or Trim) for


701F04-8* Standard
D138 Option
MR Option
High Security


1 Case & Front Sub Assembly for
Standard and High Security
D138 Option
MR Option


2 Cap, Case for
700 Standard
701 MR Option


701F14-8*
711F04-8*
792F04-8


687F53-8*
687F54-8
687F58-8*


F27-8*
F57-8*


4 Hub, Knob
684F14-7 Standard
683F33-7 High Security


7 684F05-5 Stop


9 Hub, Turnpiece for
700F23-5 Standard
700F31-5 MR Option


10 688F17-7 Latchbolt Sub Assembly


11 702F98-7 Deadbolt


12 701F22-8** Spring, Deadbolt


18 681F37-8* Lever, Hub


19 688F03-8** Retractor


21 565F04-8** Spring, Hub Lever


22 688F14-8* Lever, Cylinder Latch


26 461F01-2 Toggle Sub Assembly


27 402F63-7 Spring, Toggle


28 402F61-7 Spring, Seat


31 402F73-8* Bracket, Cylinder Set Screw


35 684F18-8** Screw, FHUM-PH-TITE #8-32 x 3/8"


38 684F06-7 Screw, Stop


50 Armored Front for
402F31 Standard
402F35 D138 Option


51 236L72 018 Std. Strike (See page 74 for options)


52 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet for
429F41 Standard
488F09 MR Option
465F57 High Security (M04)
616F12 MR x M04


53 700F95-7 Spring, Latch Lever


Specify Finish


Specify Finish


(See page 106 for packet desc r i p t i ons )


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


*For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-2”.
**For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-7”.


Standard Master Ring High Security 1" Front


ML2048 ML2048HS D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function MR Option


Entrance or Apartment
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Knob Version - ML2048


31


12


22


9


7


38


1


19


11


27


28


26


10


18


52


S/A


50


51


4


2


35


53


21


Entrance or Apartment
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Knob Version - ML2051


S/A Knob Lock Body
(No Cylinder or Trim) for


701F07-8* Standard
D138 Option
MR Option


1 Case & Front Sub Assembly for
Standard and High Security
D138 Option
MR Option


2 Cap, Case for
700 Standard
701 MR Option


701F17-8*
711F07-8*
792F07-8 High Security
780F07-8 Latch Hold Back Option
780F17-8 LHB x D138


687F53-8*
687F54-8
687F58-8*


F27-8*
F57-8*


4 Hub, Knob
684F14-7 Standard
683F33-7 High Security


7 684F05-5 Stop


10 688F17-7 Latchbolt Sub Assembly


13 602F19-8* Lever, Deadlocking


14 700F90-7 Spring, Deadlocking Lever


15 403F67-7 Latch, Auxiliary


16 678F54-8* Lever, Auxiliary


17 678F67-7 Spring, Auxiliary Lever


18 681F37-8* Lever, Hub


19 688F03-8** Retractor


21 565F04-8** Spring, Hub Lever


22 688F14-8* Lever, Cylinder Latch


23 681F48-9 Stop, Cylinder Latch Lever


24 436F17-7 Ring, Retaining


25 685F38-7*** Spring, Stop


26 461F01-2 Toggle Sub Assembly


27 402F63-7 Spring, Toggle


28 402F61-7 Spring, Seat


31 402F73-8* Bracket, Cylinder Set Screw


33 701F70-5*** Lever, Stop Cylinder


35 684F18-8** Screw, FHUM-PH-TITE #8-32 x 3/8"


38 684F06-7 Screw, Stop


43 681F07-5*** Lever, Hold Back


50 Armored Front for
681F31 Standard
681F30 D138 Option
681F41 LHB
681F40 LHB x D138


51 236L73 018 Std. Strike (See page 74 for options)


52 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet for
429F41 Standard
488F09 MR Option
465F57 High Security (M04)
616F12 MR x M04


(See page 106 for packet descriptions)


Specify Finish


Specify Finish


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


*For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-2”.
**For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-7”.


***For LHB Option.


Standard Master Ring High Security 1" Front


ML2051 ML2051HS D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function MR Option


Entrance or Office
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Knob Version - ML2051


2


35


21


31


22


7


38


1


19


18


27


28


26


10


52


S/A


50


51


17


15


16


24


13


14


4
33


43


23


25


Entrance or Office







ML2000 Mortise Lock Parts Manual. 30 April 2003


Knob Version - ML2057


S/A Knob Lock Body
(No Cylinder or Trim) for


701F09-8* Standard
D138 Option
MR Option


1 Case & Front Sub Assembly for
Standard, HS and LHB
D138 Option
MR Option


2 Cap, Case for
700 Standard
701 MR Option


701F19-8*
711F09-8*
792F09-8 High Security
780F09-8 Latch Hold Back Option
780F19-8 LHB x D138


687F53-8*
687F54-8
687F58-8*


F27-8*
F57-8*


4 Hub, Knob
684F14-7 Standard
683F33-7 High Security


7 684F05-5 Stop


8 684F55-9 Stop, Fixed


10 688F17-7 Latchbolt Sub Assembly


13 624F48-8* Lever, Deadlocking


14 700F90-7 Spring, Deadlocking Lever


15 403F67-7 Latch, Auxiliary


16 678F54-8* Lever, Auxiliary


17 678F67-7 Spring, Auxiliary Lever


18 681F37-8* Lever, Hub


19 688F03-8** Retractor


21 565F04-8** Spring, Hub Lever


22 688F14-8* Lever, Cylinder Latch


23 681F48-9 Stop, Cylinder Latch Lever


24 436F17-7 Ring, Retaining


25 685F38-7*** Spring, Stop


31 402F73-8* Bracket, Cylinder Set Screw


33 701F70-5*** Lever, Stop Cylinder


35 684F18-8** Screw, FHUM-PH-TITE #8-32 x 3/8"


38 684F06-7 Screw, Stop


43 681F07-5*** Lever, Hold Back


50 Armored Front for
624F49 Standard
624F53 D138 Option
681F34 LHB
681F35 LHB x D138


51 236L73 018 Std. Strike (See page 74 for options)


52 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet for
429F41 Standard
488F09 MR Option
465F57 High Security (M04)
616F12 MR x M04


(See page 106 for packet descriptions)


Specify Finish


Specify Finish


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


Standard Master Ring High Security 1" Front


ML2057 ML2057HS D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function MR Option


Storeroom or Closet
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Knob Version - ML2057


2


35


21


17


1


19


18


15


16


10


24


38


22


31


52


13


14


7
8


S/A


50


51


4
33


43


23


25


Storeroom or Closet
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Knob Version - ML2060


S/A Knob Lock Body
(No Cylinder or Trim) for


701F78-8* Standard
D138 Option


1 Case & Front Sub Assembly for
Standard
D138 Option


2 700 Cap, Case


3 682F01-8* Lever, Sub Assembly, Stop


7 684F055 Stop


9 Hub, Turnpiece


701F79-8*


687F55-8*
687F56-8*


F27-8*


4 684F14-7 Hub, Knob


624F45-5


10 688F17-7 Latchbolt Sub Assembly


18 681F37-8* Lever, Hub


19 688F03-8** Retractor


21 565F04-8** Spring, Hub Lever


35 684F18-8** Screw, FHUM-PH-TITE #8-32 x 3/8"


38 684F06-7 Screw, Stop


44 624F42-7 Spring


45 624F43-9 Spacer


46 624F44-9 Spacer


47 688F01-7 Spring. Kick off


50 Armored Front for
423F55 Standard
423F58 D138 Option


51 236L73 018 Std. Strike (See page 74 for options)


52 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet for
429F41 Standard
465F57 High Security (M04)


(See page 106 for packet descriptions)


Specify Finish


Specify Finish


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


*For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-2”.
**For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-7”.


Standard Master Ring 1" Front


ML2060 -------- D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Privacy
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Knob Version - ML2060


1


19


18


10


S/A


50


51


52


3


9


7


38


45


44


46


47


4


2


35


21


Privacy
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Knob Version - ML2067


S/A Knob Lock Body
(No Cylinder or Trim) for


701F01-8* Standard
D138 Option
MR Option
High Security


1 Case & Front Sub Assembly for
Standard
D138 Option
MR Option


2 Cap, Case for
700 Standard
701 MR Option


3 700 Lever, Stop


4


701F11-8*
711F01-8
792F01-8


687F53-8*
687F54-8*
687F58-8


F27-8*
F57-8


F74-8*


Hub, Knob
684F14-7 Standard
683F33-7 High Security


7 684F05-5 Stop


9 Hub, Turnpiece for
700F23-5 Standard
700F31-5 MR Option


10 688F17-7 Latchbolt Sub Assembly


11 702F98-7 Deadbolt


12 701F22-8** Spring, Deadbolt


13 602F19-8* Lever, Deadlocking


14 700F90-7 Spring, Deadlocking Lever


15 403F67-7 Latch, Auxiliary


16 678F54-8* Lever, Auxiliary


17 678F67-7 Spring, Auxiliary Lever


18 681F36-8* Lever, Hub


19 688F03-8** Retractor


21 565F04-8** Spring, Hub Lever


22 688F14-8* Lever, Cylinder Latch


24 436F17-7 Ring, Retaining


26 461F01-2 Toggle Sub Assembly


27 402F63-7 Spring, Toggle


28 402F61-7 Spring, Seat


31 402F73-8* Bracket, Cylinder Set Screw


35 684F18-8** Screw, FHUM-PH-TITE #8-32 x 3/8"


38 684F06-7 Screw, Stop


50 Armored Front for
402F29 Standard
402F33 D138 Option


51 236L72 018 Std. Strike (See page 74 for options)


52 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet for
429F41 Standard
488F09 MR Option
465F57 High Security (M04)
616F12 MR x M04


(See page 106 for packet descriptions)


53 700F95-7 Spring, Latch Lever


Specify Finish


Specify Finish


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


*For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-2”.
**For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-7”.


Standard Master Ring High Security 1" Front


ML2067 ML2067HS D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function MR Option


Apartment or Dormitory
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Knob Version - ML2067


12


22


9


3


53


31


13


14


17


1


19


11
18


27


28


26


15


16


10


24


7


38


S/A


50


51


52


4


2


35


21


Apartment or Dormitory
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Knob Version - ML2069


S/A Knob Lock Body
(No Cylinder or Trim) for


701F52-8* Standard
D138 Option


792F52-8 High Security


1 Case & Front Sub Assembly for


2 700 Cap, Case


701F59-8*


687F55-8* Standard
687F56-8* D138 Option


F27-8*


3 624F47-8 Lever, Sub-Assembly Stop


4 Hub, Knob
684F14-7 Standard
683F33-7 High Security


7 684F05-5 Stop


9 624F45-5 Hub, Turnpiece


10 688F17-7 Latchbolt Sub Assembly


13 624F48-8* Lever, Deadlocking


14 700F90-7 Spring, Deadlocking Lever


15 403F67-7 Latch, Auxiliary


16 678F54-8* Lever, Auxiliary


17 678F67-7 Spring, Auxiliary Lever


18 681F37-8* Lever, Hub


19 688F03-8** Retractor


21 565F04-8** Spring, Hub Lever


22 688F14-8* Lever, Cylinder Latch


23 681F48-9 Stop, Cylinder Latch Lever


24 436F17-7 Ring, Retaining


31 402F73-8* Bracket, Cylinder Set Screw


35 684F18-8** Screw, FHUM-PH-TITE #8-32 x 3/8"


38 684F06-7 Screw, Stop


44 624F42-7 Spring


45 624F43-9 Spacer


46 624F44-9 Spacer


47 688F01-7 Spring, Kick off


50 Armored Front for
624F49 Standard
624F53 D138 Option


51 236L73 018 Std. Strike (See page 74 for options)


52 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet
429F41 Standard
465F57 High Security (M04)


(See page 106 for packet descriptions)


Specify Finish


Specify Finish


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


*For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-2”.
**For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-7”.


Standard Master Ring High Security 1" Front


ML2069 -------- ML2069HS D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Institutional Privacy
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2


35


21


1


19


18


10


52


3


7


38


9


22


31


S/A


50


51


13


14


17


15


16


24


45


44


23


46


47


4


Institutional Privacy
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Knob Version - ML2072, ML2075


S/A Knob Lock Body
(No Cylinder or Trim) for


701F75-8* Standard
D138 Option
MR Option
High Security


1 Case & Front Sub Assembly for
687F53- Standard


D138 Option
MR Option


2 Cap, Case for
700 Standard
701 MR Option


3 700F25 Lever, Stop


701F85-8*
711F75-8
792F75-8


8*
687F54-8*
687F58-8*


F27-8*
F57-8


-8


4 Hub, Knob
684F14-7 Standard
683F33-7 High Security


7 684F05-5 Stop


9 Hub, Turnpiece
700F23-5 Standard
700F31-5 MR Option


10 688F17-7 Latchbolt Sub Assembly


11 702F98-7 Deadbolt


12 701F22-8** Spring, Deadbolt


13


15


18 681F36-8 Lever, Hub


19 688F03-8** Retractor


21


22 700F22-8* Lever, Cylinder Latch


24


31 402F73-8* Bracket, Cylinder Set Screw


35 684F18-8** Screw, FHUM-PH-TITE #8-32 x 3/8"


38 684F06-7 Screw, Stop


50 Armored Front for
Standard
D138 Option


51 236L72 018 Std. Strike (See page 74 for options)


52 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet for
429F41 Standard
488F09 MR Option
465F57 High Security (M04)
616F12 MR & M04


(See page 106 for packet descriptions)
NO


Cylinder Set Screw for
488F08-8 Standard & High Security
488F10-8 MR Option


53 700F95-7 Spring, Latch Lever


54


Specify Finish


Specify Finish


700F21-8* Lever, Deadlocking


14 700F90-7 Spring, Deadlocking Lever


403F67-7 Latch, Auxiliary


16 678F54-8* Lever, Auxiliary


17 678F67-7 Spring, Auxiliary Lever


565F04-8 Spring, Hub Lever


436F17-7 Ring, Retaining


402F30
402F34


TE: For double cylinder functions
an additional cylinder set screw is
required.)


703F99-7 Spring, Stop


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


*For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-2”.
**For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-7”.


Standard Master Ring High Security 1" Front


ML2072 MR Option ML2072HS D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Standard Master Ring High Seurity 1" Front


ML2075 MR Option ML2075HS D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Classroom Security
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Knob Version - ML2072, ML2075


S/A


50


51


31


12


22


9


3


7


38


1


19


11
18


21


10


52


4


51


2


35


53


13


14


17


24 16
15


Classroom Security
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Lever Version Index


Passage or Closet


Privacy, Bedroom or Bathroom


Store Door


Entrance or Storeroom


Hotel or Motel


Privacy, Bedroom or Bathroom


Institution or Utility


ANSI F01


ANSI F02


ANSI F14


ANSI F21


ANSI F15


ANSI F19


Page 42


Page 44


Page 44


Page 44


Page 46


Page 48


Page 50


Indicates rigid lever


Standard Master Ring 1" Front Vandal Resistant


ML2029 -------- D138 Option ML2029VR


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Standard Master Ring 1" Front Vandal Resistant


ML2024 D138 Option ML2024VR


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function MR Option


Standard Master Ring 1" Front Vandal Resistant


ML2022 MR Option D138 Option ML2022VR


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Standard Master Ring 1" Front Vandal Resistant


ML2010 -------- D138 Option ML2010VR


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Entrance or Public Restroom


ANSI F09


Page 52


Standard Master Ring 1" Front Vandal Resistant


ML2020 -------- D138 Option ML2020VR


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Standard Master Ring 1" Front Vandal Resistant


ML2030 -------- D138 Option ML2030VR


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Standard Master Ring 1" Front Vandal Resistant


ML2032 D138 Option ML2032VR


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function MR Option


Standard Master Ring 1" Front Vandal Resistant


ML2042 MR Option D138 Option ML2042VR


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Entrance or Apartment


ANSI F10


Page 54
Standard Master Ring 1" Front Vandal Resistant


ML2048 D138 Option ML2048VR


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function MR Option
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Lever Version Index


Entrance or Office


Classroom


Storeroom or Closet


Privacy


Dormitory, Entrance or Storeroom


Apartment or Dormitory


Institutional Privacy


ANSI F04


ANSI F05


ANSI F07


ANSI F22


ANSI F13


ANSI F12


Page 56


Page 52


Page 58


Page 60


Page 48


Page 62


Page 64


Indicates rigid lever


Classroom Security


Page 66


Classroom Security


Page 66


Standard Master Ring 1" Front Vandal Resistant


ML2067 D138 Option ML2067VR


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function MR Option


Standard Master Ring 1" Front Vandal Resistant


ML2065 D138 Option ML2065VR


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function MR Option


Standard Master Ring 1" Front Vandal Resistant


ML2057 D138 Option ML2057VR


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function MR Option


Standard Master Ring 1" Front Vandal Resistant


ML2055 D138 Option ML2055VR


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function MR Option


Standard Master Ring 1" Front Vandal Resistant


ML2051 MR Option D138 Option ML2051VR


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Standard Master Ring 1" Front Vandal Resistant


ML2069 -------- D138 Option ML2069VR


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Standard Master Ring 1" Front Vandal Resistant


ML2060 D138 Option ML2060VR


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function MR Option


Standard Master Ring 1" Front Vandal Resistant


ML2072 MR Option D138 Option ML2072VR


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Standard Master Ring 1" Front Vandal Resistant


ML2075 MR Option D138 Option ML2075VR


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function
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Lever Version - ML2010


S/A Lever Lock Body
(No Cylinder or Trim) for


700F10-8* Standard
D138 Option


703F10-8* Vandal Resistant


1 Case & Front Sub Assembly for
Standard
D138 Option


2 700 Cap, Case


5 Hub (Case Side)


684F10-7 Vandal Resistant


6


700F20-8*


687F53-8*
687F54-8*


F27-8*


684F10-8** Standard


Hub (Cap Side)
684F09-8** Standard
684F09-7 Vandal Resistant


10 688F17-7 Latchbolt Sub Assembly


18 681F37-8* Lever, Hub


19 688F03-8** Retractor


20 690F82-7 Spring, Retractor


21 565F04-8** Spring, Hub Lever


29 466F22-9 Spacer


30 404F85-8** Spring, Lever Return


32 404F86-8* Bracket, Align


35 684F18-8** Screw, FHUM-PH TITE, #8-32 x 3/8"


36 684F11-9 Spacer, Hub


37 684F12-9 Spacer, Spring


50 Armored Front for
423F55 Standard
423F58 D138 Option


51 236L73 018 Std. Strike (See page 74 for options)


52
429F41 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet
465F57 Vandal Resistant & M04


(See page 106 for packet descriptions)


Specify Finish


Specify Finish


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


*For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-2”.
**For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-7”.


Standard Master Ring Vandal Resistant 1" Front


ML2010 -------- ML2010VR D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Passage or Closet
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30


1


19


6


36


29


5


37


18


20


21


10


S/A


50


51


52


32


35


2


35


Passage or Closet
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Lever Version - ML2020, ML2022, ML2024


S/A Lever Lock Body
(No Cylinder or Trim) for


700F05-8* Standard
D138 Option
MR Option


703F05-8* Vandal Resistant


1 Case & Front Sub Assembly for
Standard
D138 Option
MR Option


2 Cap, Case for
700 Standard
701 MR Option


3 700 Lever, Stop


5 Hub (Case Side)
Hub


684F10-7 Vandal Resistant


6 Hub (Cap Side)


700F15-8*
710F05-8*


687F53-8*
687F54-8
687F58-8*


F27-8*
F57-8*


F70-8


684F10-8** Standard


684F09-8** Standard
684F09-7 Vandal Resistant


7 684F05-5 Stop


9 Hub, Turnpiece for
700F23-5 Standard
700F31-5 MR Option


10 688F17-7 Latchbolt Sub Assembly


11 702F98-7 Deadbolt


12 701F22-8** Spring, Deadbolt


18 681F37-8* Lever, Hub


19 688F03-8** Retractor


20 690F82-7 Spring, Retractor


21 565F04-8** Spring, Hub Lever


22 688F14-8* Lever Sub Assembly, Cylinder Latch


29 466F22-9 Spacer


30 404F85-8** Spring, Lever Return


31 402F73-8* Bracket, Cylinder Set Screw


32 404F86-8* Bracket, Align


35 684F18-8** Screw, FHUM-PH-TITE #8-32 x 3/8"


36 684F11-9 Spacer, Hub


37 684F12-9 Spacer, Spring


50 Armored Front for
423F54 Standard
423F57 D138 Option


Specify Finish


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


*For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-2”.
**For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-7”.


Standard Master Ring Vandal Resistant 1" Front


ML2020 -------- ML2020VR D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Standard Master Ring Vandal Resistant 1" Front


ML2022 MR Option ML2022VR D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Standard Master Ring Vandal Resistant 1" Front


ML2024 MR Option ML2024VR D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Privacy, Bedroom or Bathroom
Store Door, Entrance or Storeroom
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Lever Version - ML2020, ML2022, ML2024


31


12


22


9


7


30


1


19


6


36


29


5


37


32


1118


20


21


10


3


35


S/A


50


51


52


51 236L72 018 Std. Strike (See page 74 for options)


52 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet for
429F41 Standard
488F09 MR Option
465F57 Vandal Resistant & M04
616F12 MR x M04


(See page 106 for packet descriptions)
NOTE: For double cylinder functions an


additional cylinder set screw is
required.


Cylinder Set Screw for
488F08-8 Standard
488F10-8 MR Option


53 700F95-7 Spring, Latch Lever


Specify Finish


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


2


35


53


Privacy, Bedroom or Bathroom
Store Door, Entrance or Storeroom
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Lever Version - ML2029


S/A Lever Lock Body
(No Cylinder or Trim) for


700F03-8* Standard
D138 Option


703F03-8* Vandal Resistant


1 Case & Front Sub Assembly for
Standard
D138 Option


2 700 Cap, Case


5 Hub (Case Side)


684F10-7 Vandal Resistant


6 Hub (Cap Side)


700F13-8*


687F53-8*
687F54-8


F27-8*


684F10-8** Standard


684F09-8** Standard
684F09-7 Vandal Resistant


7 684F05-5 Stop


8 684F55-9 Stop, Fixed


9 700F23-5 Hub, Turnpiece


10 688F17-7 Latchbolt Sub Assembly


11 702F98-7 Deadbolt


12 701F22-8** Spring, Deadbolt


13 624F48-8* Lever, Deadlocking


14 700F90-7 Spring, Deadlocking Lever


15 403F67-7 Latch, Auxiliary


16 678F54-8* Lever, Auxiliary


17 678F67-7 Spring, Auxiliary Lever


18 681F36-8* Lever, Hub


19 688F03-8** Retractor


20 690F82-7 Spring, Retractor


21 565F04-8** Spring, Hub Lever


22 688F14-8* Lever, Cylinder Latch


24 436F17-7 Ring, Retaining


29 466F22-9 Spacer


30 404F85-8** Spring, Lever Return


31 402F73-8* Bracket, Cylinder Set Screw


32 404F86-8* Bracket, Align


35 684F18-8** Screw, FHUM-PH-TITE #8-32 x 3/8"


36 684F11-9 Spacer, Hub


37 684F12-9 Spacer, Spring


38 684F06-7 Screw, Stop


50 Armored Front for
402F30 Standard
402F34 D138 Option


51 236L72 018 Std. Strike (See page 74 for options)


52 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet for
429F41 Standard
465F57 Vandal Resistant & M04


(See page 106 for packet descriptions)


53 700F95-7 Spring, Latch Lever


Specify Finish


Specify Finish


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


*For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-2”.
**For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-7”.


Standard Master Ring Vandal Resistant 1" Front


ML2029 -------- ML2029VR D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Hotel or Motel
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Lever Version - ML2029


31


12


13


14
22


9


17
7


8
38


30


1


19


6


36


29


5


37


32


35


11
18


20


21


15


16


10


24


S/A


50


51


52


2


35


53


Hotel or Motel
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Lever Version - ML2030, ML2065


S/A Lever Lock Body
(No Cylinder or Trim) for


700F02-8* Standard
D138 Option
MR Option


703F02-8* Vandal Resistant


1 Case & Front Sub Assembly for
Standard
D138 Option
MR Option


2 Cap, Case for
700 Standard
701 MR Option


3 700 Lever, Stop


5 Hub (Case Side)


684F10-7 Vandal Resistant


6 Hub (Cap Side)


700F12-8*
710F02-8


687F53-8*
687F54-8
687F58-8*


F27-8*
F57-8*


F70-8*


684F10-8** Standard


684F09-8** Standard
684F09-7 Vandal Resistant


7 684F05-5 Stop


9 Hub, Turnpiece for
700F23-5 Standard
700F31-5 MR Option


10 688F17-7 Latchbolt Sub Assembly


11 702F98-7 Deadbolt


12 701F22-8** Spring, Deadbolt


18 681F36-8* Lever, Hub


19 688F03-8** Retractor


20 690F82-7 Spring, Retractor


21 565F04-8** Spring, Hub Lever


22 688F14-8* Lever, Cylinder Latch


29 466F22-9 Spacer


30 404F85-8** Spring, Lever Return


31 402F73-8* Bracket, Cylinder Set Screw


32 404F86-8* Bracket, Align


35 684F18-8** Screw, FHUM-PH-TITE #8-32 x 3/8"


36 684F11-9 Spacer, Hub


37 684F12-9 Spacer, Spring


38 684F06-7 Screw, Stop


50 Armored Front for
423F54 Standard
423F57 D138 Option


51 236L72 018 Std. Strike (See page 74 for options)


52 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet for
429F41 Standard
488F09 MR Option
465F57 Vandal Resistant & M04
616F12 MR x M04


(See page 106 for packet descriptions)


53 700F95-7 Spring, Latch Lever


Specify Finish


Specify Finish


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


*For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-2”.
**For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-7”.


Standard Master Ring Vandal Resistant 1" Front


ML2030 -------- ML2030VR D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Standard Master Ring Vandal Resistant 1" Front


ML2065 MR Option ML2065VR D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Privacy, Bedroom or Bathroom
Dormitory, Entrance or Storeroom







ML2000 Mortise Lock Parts Manual. 49April 2003


Lever Version - ML2030, ML2065


31


12


22


9


7


38


30


1


19


6


36


29


5


37


32


35


11
18


20


21


10


S/A


50


51


52


3


2


35


53


Privacy, Bedroom or Bathroom
Dormitory, Entrance or Storeroom
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Lever Version - ML2032


S/A Lever Lock Body
(No Cylinder or Trim) for


700F29-8* Standard
D138 Option
MR Option


703F29-8* Vandal Resistant


1 Case & Front Sub Assembly for
Standard
D138 Option
MR Option


2 Cap, Case for
700 Standard
701 MR Option


5 Hub (Case Side)


684F10-7 Vandal Resistant


6 Hub (Cap Side)


700F39-8*
710F29-8*


687F53-8*
687F54-8
687F58-8*


F27-8*
F57-8*


684F10-8** Standard


684F09-8** Standard
684F09-7 Vandal Resistant


7 684F05-5 Stop


8 684F55-9 Stop, Fixed


10 688F17-7 Latchbolt Sub Assembly


13 624F48-8* Lever, Deadlocking


14 700F90-7 Spring, Deadlocking Lever


15 403F67-7 Latch, Auxiliary


16 678F54-8* Lever, Auxiliary


17 678F67-7 Spring, Auxiliary Lever


22 688F14-8* Lever, Cylinder Latch


23 681F48-9 Stop, Cylinder Latch Lever


24 436F17-7 Ring, Retaining


31 402F73-8* Bracket, Cylinder Set Screw


32 404F86-8* Bracket, Align


35 684F18-8** Screw, FHUM-PH-TITE #8-32 x 3/8"


36 684F11-9 Spacer, Hub


38 684F06-7 Screw, Stop


50 Armored Front for
624F49 Standard
624F53 D138 Option


51 236L73 018 Std. Strike (See page 74 for options)


52 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet for
429F41 Standard
488F09 MR Option
465F57 Vandal Resistant & M04
616F12 MR x M04


(See page 106 for packet descriptions)
NOTE: For double cylinder functions an
additional cylinder set screw is
required.
Cylinder Set Screw for


488F08-8 Standard & Vandal Resistant
488F10-8 MR Option


Specify Finish


Specify Finish


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


*For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-2”.
**For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-7”.


Standard Master Ring Vandal Resistant 1" Front


ML2032 MR Option ML2032VR D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Institution or Utility
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Lever Version - ML2032


31


22


1


6


36


5


32


35


10


38


S/A


50


51


52


23


17


15


16


24


7
8


13


14


38


2


35


Institution or Utility
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Lever Version - ML2042, ML2055


S/A Lever Lock Body
(No Cylinder or Trim) for


700F08-8* Standard
D138 Option
MR Option


1 Case & Front Sub Assembly for
Standard
D138 Option
MR Option


2 Cap, Case for
700 Standard
701 MR Option


3 681 Lever Stop


5 Hub (Case Side)


684F10-7 Vandal Resistant


6 Hub (Cap Side)


700F18-8*
710F08-8*
778F08-8* Latch Hold Back Option
778F18-8* LHB x D138
703F08-8* Vandal Resistant


687F53-8*
687F54-8
687F58-8


F27-8*
F57-8


F44-8


684F10-8** Standard


684F09-8** Standard
684F09-7 Vandal Resistant


7 684F05-5 Stop


10 688F17-7 Latchbolt Sub Assembly


13 624F48-8** Lever, Deadlocking


14 700F90-7 Spring, Deadlocking Lever


15 403F67-7 Latch, Auxiliary


16 678F54-8* Lever, Auxiliary


17 678F67-7 Spring, Auxiliary Lever


18 681F37-8* Lever, Hub


19 688F03-8** Retractor


20 690F82-7 Spring, Retractor


21 565F04-8** Spring, Hub Lever


22 688F14-8* Lever, Cylinder Latch


23 681F48-9 Stop, Cylinder Latch Lever


24 436F17-7 Ring, Retaining


25 685F38-7 Spring, Stop


29 466F22-9 Spacer


30 404F85-8** Spring, Lever Return


31 402F73-8* Bracket, Cylinder Set Screw


32 404F86-8* Bracket, Align


33 701F70-5*** Lever, Stop Cylinder


35 684F18-8** Screw, FHUM-PH-TITE #8-32 x 3/8"


36 684F11-9 Spacer, Hub


37 684F12-9 Spacer, Spring


38 684F06-7 Screw, Stop


43 681F07-5*** Lever, Hold Back


50 Armored Front for
624F49 Standard
624F53 D138 Option
681F34 LHB - Standard
681F35 LHB x D138


Specify Finish


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


*For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-2”.
**For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-7”.


***For LHB Option.


Standard Master Ring Vandal Resistant 1" Front


ML2042 MR Option ML2042VR D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Standard Master Ring Vandal Resistant 1" Front


ML2055 MR Option ML2055VR D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Entrance or Public Restroom
Classroom
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Lever Version - ML2042, ML2055


31


22


3


7


38


30


1


19


6


36


29


5


37


32


35


18


20


21


10


S/A


50


51


52


23


17


15


16


24


13


14


51 236L73 018 Std. Strike (See page 74 for options)


52 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet for
429F41 Standard
488F09 MR Option
465F57 Vandal Resistant & M04
616F12 MR x M04


(See page 106 for packet descriptions)
NOTE: For double cylinder functions an
additional cylinder set screw is required.
Cylinder Set Screw for


488F08-8 Standard & Vandal Resistant
488F10-8 MR Option


Specify Finish


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


33


25


43


2


35


Entrance or Public Restroom
Classroom
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Lever Version - ML2048


S/A Lever Lock Body
(No Cylinder or Trim) for


700F04-8* Standard
D138 Option
MR Option


703F04-8* Vandal Resistant


1 Case & Front Sub Assembly for
Standard
D138 Option
MR Option


2 Cap, Case for
700 Standard
701 MR Option


5 Hub (Case Side)


684F10-7 Vandal Resistant


6 Hub (Cap Side)


700F14-8*
710F04-8


687F53-8*
687F54-8
687F58-8*


F27-8*
F57-8*


684F10-8** Standard


684F09-8** Standard
684F09-7 Vandal Resistant


7 684F05-5 Stop


9 Hub, Turnpiece for
700F23-5 Standard
700F31-5 MR Option


10 688F17-7 Latchbolt Sub Assembly


11 702F98-7 Deadbolt


12 701F22-8** Spring, Deadbolt


18 681F37-8* Lever, Hub


19 688F03-8** Retractor


20 690F82-7 Spring, Retractor


21 565F04-8** Spring, Hub Lever


22 688F14-8* Lever, Cylinder Latch


26 461F01-2 Toggle Sub Assembly


27 402F63-7 Spring, Toggle


28 402F61-7 Spring, Seat


29 466F22-9 Spacer


30 404F85-8** Spring, Lever Return


31 402F73-8* Bracket, Cylinder Set Screw


32 404F86-8* Bracket, Align


35 684F18-8** Screw, FHUM-PH-TITE #8-32 x 3/8"


36 684F11-9 Spacer, Hub


37 684F12-9 Spacer, Spring


38 684F06-7 Screw, Stop


50 Armored Front for
402F31 Standard
402F35 D138 Option


51 236L72 018 Std. Strike (See page 74 for options)


52 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet for
429F41 Standard
488F09 MR Option
465F57 Vandal Resistant & M04
616F12 MR x M04


(See page 106 for packet descriptions)


53 700F95-7 Spring, Latch Lever


Specify Finish


Specify Finish


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


*For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-2”.
**For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-7”.


Standard Master Ring Vandal Resistant 1" Front


ML2048 MR Option ML2048VR D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Entrance or Apartment
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Lever Version - ML2048


31


12


22


9


7


38


30


1


19


6


36


29


5


37


32


35


11
18


20


21


27


28


26


10


S/A


50


51


52


53


2


35


Entrance or Apartment
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S/A Lever Lock Body
(No Cylinder or Trim) for


700F07-8* Standard
D138 Option
MR Option


778F07-8* Latch Hold Back Option
778F17-8* LHB x D138
703F07-8* Vandal Resistant


1 Case & Front Sub Assembly for
Standard
D138 Option
MR Option


2 Cap, Case for
700 Standard
701 MR Option


5 Hub (Case Side)


684F10-7 Vandal Resistant


6 Hub (Cap Side)


700F17-8*
710F07-8


687F53-8*
687F54-8
687F58-8


F27-8*
F57-8


684F10-8** Standard


684F09-8** Standard
684F09-7 Vandal Resistant


7 684F05-5 Stop


10 688F17-7 Latchbolt Sub Assembly


13 602F19-8* Lever, Deadlocking


14 700F90-7 Spring, Deadlocking Lever


15 403F67-7 Latch, Auxiliary


16 678F54-8* Lever, Auxiliary


17 678F67-7 Spring, Auxiliary Lever


18 681F37-8* Lever, Hub


19 688F03-8** Retractor


20 690F82-7 Spring, Retractor


21 565F04-8** Spring, Hub Lever


22 688F14-8* Lever, Cylinder Latch


23 681F48-9 Stop, Cylinder Latch Lever


24 436F17-7 Ring, Retaining


25 685F38-7*** Spring, Stop


26 461F01-2 Toggle Sub Assembly


27 402F63-7 Spring, Toggle


28 402F61-7 Spring, Seat


29 466F22-9 Spacer


30 404F85-8** Spring, Lever Return


31 402F73-8* Bracket, Cylinder Set Screw


32 404F86-8* Bracket, Align


33 701F70-5*** Lever, Stop Cylinder


35 684F18-8** Screw, FHUM-PH-TITE #8-32 x 3/8"


36 684F11-9 Spacer, Hub


37 684F12-9 Spacer, Spring


38 684F06-7 Screw, Stop


43 701F56-5*** Lever, Hold Back


50 Armored Front for
681F31 Standard
681F30 D138 Option
681F41 LHB Standard
681F40 LHB x D138


51 236L73 018 Std. Strike (See page 74 for options)


52 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet for
429F41 Standard
488F09 MR Option
465F57 Vandal Resistant & M04
616F12 MR x M04


(See page 106 for packet descriptions)


Specify Finish


Specify Finish


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


*For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-2”.
**For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-7”.


***For LHB Option.


Standard Master Ring Vandal Resistant 1" Front


ML2051 MR Option ML2051VR D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Entrance or Office


Lever Version - ML2051
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13


14


31


22


7


38


30


1


19


6


36


29


5


37


32


35


18


20


21


27


28


26


10


52


S/A


50


51


17


15


16


24


43


33


23


25


2


35


Entrance or Office


Lever Version - ML2051







ML2000 Mortise Lock Parts Manual. 58 April 2003


S/A Lever Lock Body
(No Cylinder or Trim) for


700F09-8* Standard
D138 Option
MR Option


1 Case & Front Sub Assembly for
Standard
D138 Option
MR Option


2 Cap, Case for
700 Standard
701 MR Option


5 Hub (Case Side)


684F10-7 Vandal Resistant


6 Hub (Cap Side)


700F19-8*
710F09-8*
778F09-8* Latch Hold Back Option
778F19-8 LHB x D138
703F09-8* Vandal Resistant


687F53-8*
687F54-8
687F58-8*


F27-8*
F57-8*


684F10-8** Standard


684F09-8** Standard
684F09-7 Vandal Resistant


7 684F05-5 Stop


8 684F55-9 Stop, Fixed


10 688F17-7 Latchbolt Sub Assembly


13 624F48-8* Lever, Deadlocking


14 700F90-7 Spring, Deadlocking Lever


15 403F67-7 Latch, Auxiliary


16 678F54-8* Lever, Auxiliary


17 678F67-7 Spring, Auxiliary Lever


18 681F37-8* Lever, Hub


19 688F03-8** Retractor


20 690F82-7 Spring, Retractor


21 565F04-8** Spring, Hub Lever


22 688F14-8* Lever, Cylinder Latch


23 681F48-9 Stop, Cylinder Latch Lever


24 436F17-7 Ring, Retaining


25 685F38-7*** Spring, Stop


29 466F22-9 Spacer


30 404F85-8** Spring, Lever Return


31 402F73-8* Bracket, Cylinder Set Screw


32 404F86-8* Bracket, Align


33 701F70-5*** Lever, Stop Cylinder


35 684F18-8** Screw, FHUM-PH-TITE #8-32 x 3/8"


36 684F11-9 Spacer, Hub


37 684F12-9 Spacer, Spring


38 684F06-7 Screw, Stop


43 701F56-5*** Lever, Hold Back


50 Armored Front for
624F49 Standard
624F53 D138 Option
681F34 LHB Standard
681F35 LHB x D138


51 236L73 018 Std. Strike (See page 74 for options)


52 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet for
429F41 Standard
488F09 MR Option
465F57 Vandal Resistant & M04
616F12 MR x M04


(See page 106 for packet descriptions)


Specify Finish


Specify Finish


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


*For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-2”.
**For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-7”.


***For LHB Option.


Standard Master Ring Vandal Resistant 1" Front


ML2057 MR Option ML2057VR D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Storeroom or Closet


Lever Version - ML2057
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31


22


17


30


1


19


6


36


29


5


37


32


35


18


20


21


15


16


10


24


38


52


13


14


7
8


S/A


50


51


43


33


23


25


2


35


Storeroom or Closet


Lever Version - ML2057
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S/A Lever Lock Body
(No Cylinder or Trim) for


700F76-8* Standard
700F77-8* D138 Option
703F76-8* Vandal Resistant


1 Case & Front Sub Assembly for
Standard


687F56-8* D138 Option


2 700 Cap, Case


5 Hub (Case Side)


684F10-7 Vandal Resistant


6 Hub (Cad Side)


687F55-8*


F27-8*


3 682F01-8 Lever Sub Assembly, Stop


684F10-8** Standard


684F09-8** Standard
684F09-7 Vandal Resistant


7 684F05-5 Stop


9 624F44-5 Hub, Turnpiece


10 688F17-7 Latchbolt Sub Assembly


18 681F37-8* Lever, Hub


19 688F03-8** Retractor


20 690F82-7 Spring, Retractor


21 565F04-8** Spring, Hub Lever


29 466F22-9 Spacer


30 404F85-8** Spring, Lever Return


31 402F73-8* Bracket, Cylinder Set Screw


32 404F86-8* Bracket, Align


35 684F18-8** Screw, FHUM-PH-TITE #8-32 x 3/8"


36 684F11-9 Spacer, Hub


37 684F12-9 Spacer, Spring


38 684F06-7 Screw, Stop


39 468F32-9 Label, Operator/Date


40 388F01-9 Label, UL


41 685F17-9 Label, Identification


44 624F42-7 Spring


45 624F43-9 Spacer


46 624F44-9 Spacer


47 688F01-7 Spring, Kickoff


50 Armored Front for
423F55 Standard
423F58 D138 Option


51 236L73 018 Std. Strike (See page 74 for options)


52 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet for
429F41 Standard
465F57 Vandal Resistant & M04


(See page 106 for packet descriptions)


Specify Finish


Specify Finish


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


*For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-2”.
**For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-7”.


Standard Master Ring Vandal Resistant 1" Front


ML2060 ------- ML2060VR D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Privacy


Lever Version - ML2060
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30


1


19


6


36


29


5


37


18


20


21


10


S/A


50


51


52


3


7


38


32


35


31


45


44


46


47


9


2


35


Privacy


Lever Version - ML2060







ML2000 Mortise Lock Parts Manual. 62 April 2003


S/A Lever Lock Body
(No Cylinder or Trim) for


700F01-8* Standard
D138 Option
MR Option


703F01-8* Vandal Resistant


1 Case & Front Sub Assembly for
Standard
D138 Option
MR Option


2 Cap, Case for
700 Standard
701 MR Option


3 700 Lever, Stop


5 Hub (Case Side)


684F10-7 Vandal Resistant


6 Hub (Cap Side)


700F11-8*
710F01-8*


687F53-8*
687F54-8
687F58-8*


F27-8*
F57-8


F74-8


684F10-8** Standard


684F09-8** Standard
684F09-7 Vandal Resistant


7 684F05-5 Stop


9 Hub, Turnpiece for
700F23-8* Standard
700F31-5 MR Option


10 688F17-7 Latchbolt Sub Assembly


11 702F98-7 Deadbolt


12 701F22-8 Spring, Deadbolt


13 602F19-8* Lever, Deadlocking


14 700F90-7 Spring, Deadlocking Lever


15 403F67-7 Latch, Auxiliary


16 678F54-8* Lever, Auxiliary


17 678F67-7 Spring, Auxiliary Lever


18 681F36-8* Lever, Hub


19 688F03-8** Retractor


20 690F82-7 Spring, Retractor


21 565F04-8** Spring, Hub Lever


22 688F14-8* Lever, Cylinder Latch


24 436F17-7 Ring, Retaining


26 461F01-2 Toggle Sub Assembly


27 402F63-7 Spring, Toggle


28 402F61-7 Spring, Seat


29 466F22-9 Spacer


30 404F85-8** Spring, Lever Return


31 402F73-8* Bracket, Cylinder Set Screw


32 404F86-8* Bracket, Align


35 684F18-8** Screw, FHUM-PH-TITE #8-32 x 3/8"


36 684F11-9 Spacer, Hub


37 684F12-9 Spacer, Spring


38 684F06-7 Screw, Stop


50 Armored Front for
402F29 Standard
402F33 D138 Option


51 236L72 018 Std. Strike (See page 74 for options)


52 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet for
429F41 Standard
488F09 MR Option
465F57 Vandal Resistant & M04
616F12 MR x M04


(See page 106 for packet descriptions)


53 700F95-7 Spring, Latch Lever


Specify Finish


Specify Finish


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


*For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-2”.
**For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-7”.


Standard Master Ring Vandal Resistant 1" Front


ML2067 MR Option ML2067VR D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Apartment or Dormitory


Lever Version - ML2067
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31


12


13


14
22


9


3


17


7


38


30


1


19


6


36


29


5


37


32


35


11
18


20


21


27


28


26


15


16


10


24


S/A


50


51


52


2


35


53


Apartment or Dormitory


Lever Version - ML2067
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S/A Lever Lock Body
(No Cylinder or Trim) for


700F51-8* Standard
700F58-8* D138 Option
703F51-8* Vandal Resistant


1 Case & Front Sub Assembly for
Standard
D138 Option


2 700 Cap, Case


5 Hub (Case Side)


684F10-7 Vandal Resistant


6 Hub (Cap Side)


687F55-8*
687F56-8*


F27-8*


3 624F47-8* Lever Sub Assembly, Stop


684F10-8** Standard


684F09-8** Standard
684F09-7 Vandal Resistant


7 684F05-5 Stop


9 624F44-5 Hub, Turnpiece


10 688F17-7 Latchbolt Sub Assembly


13 624F48-8* Lever, Deadlocking


14 700F90-7 Spring, Deadlocking Lever


15 403F67-7 Latch, Auxiliary


16 678F54-8* Lever, Auxiliary


17 678F67-7 Spring, Auxiliary Lever


18 681F37-8* Lever, Hub


19 688F03-8** Retractor


20 690F82-7 Spring, Retractor


21 565F04-8** Spring, Hub Lever


22 688F14-8* Lever, Cylinder Latch


23 681F48-9 Stop, Cylinder Latch Lever


24 436F17-7 Ring, Retaining


29 466F22-9 Spacer


30 404F85-8** Spring, Lever Return


31 402F73-8* Bracket, Cylinder Set Screw


32 404F86-8* Bracket, Align


35 684F18-8** Screw, FHUM-PH-TITE #8-32 x 3/8"   


36 684F11-9 Spacer, Hub


37 684F12-9 Spacer, Spring


38 684F06-7 Screw, Stop


44 624F42-7 Spring


45 624F43-9 Spacer


46 624F44-9 Spacer


47 688F01-7 Spring, Kickoff


50 Armored Front for
624F49 Standard
624F53 D138 Option
465F57 Vandal Resistant


51 236L73 018 Std. Strike (See page 74 for options)


52
429F41


Mortise Lock Mounting Packet


465F57
Vandal Resistant & M04


(See page 106 for packet descriptions)


Specify Finish


Specify Finish


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


*For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-2”.
**For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-7”.


Standard Master Ring Vandal Resistant 1" Front


ML2069 -------- ML2069VR D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Institutional Privacy


Lever Version - ML2069
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30


1


19


6


36


29


5


37


18


20


21


10


52


3


7


38


22


32


35


31


S/A


50


51


13


14


17


15


16


24


45


44


23


46


47


9


2


35


Institution Privacy


Lever Version - ML2068
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Lever Version - ML2072, ML2075


S/A Lever Lock Body
(No Cylinder or Trim) for


700F75-8* Standard
D138 Option
MR Option
Vandal Resistant


1 Case & Front Sub Assembly for
Standard
D138 Option
MR Option


2 Cap, Case
700F27-8* Standard


MR Option


3 700F25 Lever, Stop


700F85-8*
710F75-8
703F75-8*


687F53-8*
687F54-8*
687F58-8*


701F57-8*


-8*


5 Hub (Case Side)
684F10-8** Standard
684F10-7 Vandal Resistant


6 Hub (Cap Side)
684F09-8** Standard
684F09-7 Vandal Resistant


7 684F05-5 Stop


9 700F23-5 Hub, Turnpiece


10 688F17-7 Latchbolt Sub Assembly


11 702F98-7 Deadbolt


12 701F22-8 Spring, Deadbolt


13


15


18 681F37-8* Lever, Hub


19 688F03-8** Retractor


20 690F82-7 Spring, Retractor


21


22 700F22-8* Lever, Cylinder Latch


24


31 402F73-8* Bracket, Cylinder Set Screw


32 404F86-8* Bracket, Align


35 684F18-8** Screw, FHUM-PH-TITE #8-32 x 3/8"


36 684F11-9 Spacer, Hub


37 684F12-9 Spacer, Spring


38 684F06-7 Screw, Stop


50 Armored Front for
Standard
D138 Option


51 Strike (See page 74 for listing)


52 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet for
429F41 Standard
488F09 MR Option
465F57 Vandal Resistant & M04
616F12 MR x M04


(See page 106 for packet descriptions)


53 700F95-7 Spring, Latch Lever


54


Specify Finish


Specify Finish


Specify Finish


700F21-8* Lever, Deadlocking


14 700F90-7 Spring, Deadlocking Lever


403F67-7 Latch, Auxiliary


16 678F54-8* Lever, Auxiliary


17 678F67-7 Spring, Auxiliary Lever


565F04-8** Spring, Hub Lever


436F17-7 Ring, Retaining


29 466F22-9 Spacer


30 404F85-8** Spring, Lever Return


402F30
402F34


(NOTE: For double cylinder functions
an additional cylinder set screw is
required.)
Cylinder Set Screw For


488F08-8 Standard & Vandal Resistant
488F10-8 MR Option


703F99-7 Spring, Stop


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


Standard Master Ring Vandal Resistant 1" Front


ML2072 MR Option ML2072VR D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


Standard Master Ring Vandal Resistant 1" Front


ML2075 MR Option ML2075VR D138 Option


For 1-3/4" Min. Doors For 1-3/8" Doors


Type


Function


*For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-2”.
**For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-7”.


Classroom Security
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Lever Version - ML2072, ML2075


50


51


31


12


22


9


3


7


38


1


19


11
18


10


52


54


2


35


53


13


14


17


24 16
15


6


36


5


30


29


5


37


32


35


18


20


21


S/A


Classroom Security
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Crossbar Version - ED6600 Series


S/A Crossbar Lock Body
(No Cylinder or Trim) for


424F50-8 MLE03 & MLE04
424F52-8 MLE05


1 535F05-8 Case & Front Sub Assembly


2 424F37-8 Cap, Case


10 467F18-8 Latchbolt


14 236F17-8 Spring, Locking Lever


15 402F93-7 Latch, 5/16" Auxiliary


16 426F47-8 Lever, Auxiliary Latch


17 426F48-8 Spring, Auxiliary Latch Lever


18 424F34-8 Lever, Hub


22 362F06-8 Lever, Cylinder Latch


25 685F38-7 Spring, Stopworks


31 402F73-8 Bracket, Cylinder Set Screw


34 Lever, Hold Back, for
398F14-9 MLE03 & MLE04
398F15-9 MLE05 - RHR
398F16-9 MLE05 - LHR


35 684F18-8 Screw, FHUM-PH-TITE #8-32 x 3/8"


42 466F86-8 Lever, Locking


50
611F20 Armored Front


51 Strike (See page 74 for listing)


52 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet for
429F41 Standard


(See page 106 for packet descriptions)


60 483F43-8 Lever, Latch


61 363F52-8 Spring, Thumbturn Lever


62 424F33-8 Lever, Thumbturn


65 345F52-8 Lever, Thumbturn Latch


66 345F53-8 Lever, Connecting


67 379F51-8 Hub


68 424F13-8 Washer, Hold


69 132F89-3 Spring


Specify Finish


Specify Finish


Specify Finish


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


Exit Device Series ED6600


MLE03 MLE04 MLE05
Number of
Mortise Lock Body


To Support Discontinued Double Cyl. Devices


Corbin 3126-1/2 3126-1/2NT
Russwin 796-1/2 NT796-1/2


NOTE:
MLE03 (no trim)
function side view
shown as example.
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Crossbar Version - ED6600 Series


52


31


15


16
10


1


17


22


14


68


66


25


60


62


61


65


18


67


42


69


34


S/A


50


51


2


35







ML2000 Mortise Lock Parts Manual. 70 April 2003


Crossbar Version - ED6600A Series


S/A
424F51-8


1 535F05-8 Case & Front Sub Assembly


2 424F37-8 Cap, Case


Specify Hand
Crossbar Lock Body
(No Cylinder or Trim)


10 467F18-26 Latchbolt


14 236F17-8 Spring, Locking Lever


15 402F93-7 Latch, 5/16" Auxiliary


16 426F47-8 Lever, Auxiliary Latch


17 426F48-8 Spring, Auxiliary Lever


18 424F34-8 Lever, Hub


22 362F06-8 Lever, Cylinder Latch


25 685F38-7 Spring, Stopworks


31 402F73-8 Bracket, Cylinder Set Screw


33 397F35-9 Lever, Cylinder Stop


35 684F18-8 Screw, FHUM-PH-TITE #8-32 x 3/8"


42 466F86-8 Lever, Locking


50
611F20 Armored Front


51 405L14 018 Std. Strike (See page 74 for parts listing)


52 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet
429F41 (See page 106 for packet descriptions)


60 483F43-8 Lever, Latch


61 363F52-8 Spring, Thumbturn Lever


62 424F33-8 Lever, Thumbturn


65 345F52-8 Lever, Thumbturn Latch


66 345F53-8 Lever, Connecting


67 379F51-8 Hub


68 424F13-8 Washer, Hold


Specify Finish


Specify Finish


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


Exit Device Series ED6600A


MLE06 MLE07
Number of
Mortise Lock Body


To Support Discontinued Double Cyl. Devices


Corbin 3126-1/2U
Russwin U796-1/2


NOTE:
MLE06 (no trim)
function side view
shown as example.
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Crossbar Version - ED6600A Series


52


31


15


16
10


1


17


22


33


14


68


66


25


60


62


61


65


18


67


42


S/A


50


51


2


35
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Crossbar Version - ED7600, ED7600A Series


S/A Crossbar Lock Body
(No Cylinder or Trim) for


424F42-8 MLE08
424F43-8 MLE09


1 535F19-8 Case & Front Sub Assembly


2 424F36-8 Cap, Case


10 467F18-8 Latchbolt


14 236F17-8 Spring, Locking Lever


15 402F93-7 Latch, 5/16" Auxiliary


16 426F47-8 Lever, Auxiliary Latch


17 426F48-8 Spring, Auxiliary Latch Lever


22 362F06-8 Lever, Cylinder Latch


25 685F38-7 Spring, Stopworks


31 402F73-8 Bracket, Cylinder Set Screw


33 397F35-9 Lever, Cylinder Stop, for MLE09


34 398F14-9 Lever, Hold Back, for MLE08


35 684F18-8 Screw, FHUM-PH-TITE #8-32 x 3/8"


42 466F86-8 Lever, Locking


50
611F20 Armored Front


51 405L14 018 Std. Strike (See page 74 for listing)


52 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet
429F41 (See page 106 for packet descriptions)


60 424F35-8 Lever, Latch


61 363F52-8 Spring, Thumbturn Lever


63 440F72-8 Lever, Bottom Thumbturn


64 440F73-8 Lever, Top Thumbturn


65 363F34-8 Lever, Thumbturn Latch


66 345F53-8 Lever, Connecting


68 424F13-8 Washer, Hold


69 132F89-3 Spring


70 424F32-8 Lever, Auxiliary


Specify Finish


Specify Finish


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


NOTE:
MLE08 (no trim)
function side view
shown as example.


Exit Device Series ED7600 ED7600A


MLE08 MLE09
Number of
Mortise Lock Body
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Crossbar Version - ED7600, ED7600A Series


52


31


69


22


34 33


OR


14


68


66


65


25


60


70


61


61


64


63


42


1 15


16
10


17


S/A


50


51


2


35







ML2000 Mortise Lock Parts Manual. 74 April 2003


Strikes


7/8" 236L72014 --------- ---------


Length Lip RH LH Lip RH LH Lip Lip


236L73014 --------- --------- 236L74014 ---------


1" 236L72016 --------- --------- 236L73016 --------- --------- 236L74016 236L70016


1-1/8" 236L72018 340L60018 340L61018 236L73018 340L62018 340L63018 236L74018 236L70018


1-1/4" 236L72020 340L60020 340L61020 236L73020 340L62020 340L63020 236L74020 236L70020


1-3/8" 236L72022 340L60022 340L61022 236L73022 340L62022 340L63022 236L74022 236L70022


1-1/2" 236L72024 340L60024 340L61024 236L73024 340L62024 340L63024 236L74024 236L70024


1-3/4" 236L72028 340L60028 340L61028 236L73028 340L62028 340L63028 236L74028 236L70028


2" 236L72032 340L60032 340L61032 236L73032 340L62032 340L63032 236L74032 236L70032


2-1/4" 236L72036 340L60036 340L61036 236L73036 340L62036 340L63036 236L74036 236L70036


2-1/2" 236L72040 340L60040 340L61040 236L73040 340L62040 340L63040 236L74040 236L70040


2-3/4" 236L72044 340L60044 340L61044 236L73044 340L62044 340L63044 236L74044 236L70044


3" 236L72048 340L60048 340L61048 236L73048 340L62048 340L63048 236L74048 236L70048


1-3/4" (016) 411 1-1/8"


Door
Thickness LHR RHR Lip Length LHR RHR


411L63016 L63016 405L148018 405L148018


2" (018) 411L63018 411L63018 1-1/4" 405L148020 405L148020


2-1/4" (020) 411L63020 411L63020 1-3/8" 405L148022 405L148022


Wrought Box
is available
for all ANSI


standardized
strikes.


OPEN BACK STRIKE


LATCHBOLT & DEADBOLT LATCHBOLT


(Specify Finish)


DEADBOLT FILLER
PLATE


EXIT DEVICE STRIKE WROUGHT
BOX


120F76-8


NOTE: On Curved Lip Strikes, the lip length will always be 1/8" longer than the lip length of Straight Lip Strikes for
the same door thickness. Example: for 1-3/4" door thickness order Straight Lip Strike in 1-1/8" lip length
(236L72018) or Curved Lip Strike in 1-1/4" lip length (340L60020).


Lip Curved LipStraight Curved Lip Curved LipStraight Curved Lip StraightStraight
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Lock Case Assembly Parts - Master List


Case & Front Sub Assembly Case Caps1 2


(Standard)
(D138 Option)
(MR Option)


687F53-8*
687F54-8
687F58-8


(Standard)
(D138 Option)


687F55-8*
687F56-8


547F46-8 RHR
547F47-8 LHR
(All Pushbar Versions)


535F19-8 (Crossbar Versions)
ED7600 Series &
ED7600A Series


424F36-8 (Crossbar Versions)
ED7600 Series &
ED7600A Series


535F05-8 (Crossbar Versions)
ED6600 Series &
ED6600A Series


424F37-8 (Crossbar Versions)
ED6600 Series &
ED6600A Series


(Standard & HS)
(MR Option)


700F27-8*
700F57-8*


*For M26 Option, replace suffix “-8” with “-2”.







ML2000 Mortise Lock Parts Manual. 76 April 2003


Lock Case Assembly Parts - Master List


Stop Levers


Hub (Case Side)


Knob Hub


Hub (Cap Side)


Stop


Turnpiece Hub


Latchbolt


Deadbolt


Deadbolt Spring


3


5


4


6


7


9


10


11


12


682F01-8 (Standard)


684F10-8 (Standard)
684F10-7 (M26 Option)(VR)


684F14-7 (Standard)
683F33-7 (High Security)


684F09-8 (Standard)
684F09-7 (M26 Option)(VR)


684F05-5 (Standard)


700F23-5 (Standard)
700F31-5 (MR Option)


624F44-5


688F17-7
(Standard)


467F18-8
(Exit Device)


702F98-7


701F22-8


681F44-8 (Standard)
681F44-2 (M26 Option)
402F77-8 (Exit Device)


624F47-8 (Standard)
624F47-2 (M26 Option)


700F74-8 (Standard)
700F74-2 (M26 Option)


Fixed Stop8


684F55-9


700F25-8 (Standard)
700F25-2 (M26 Option)


700F70-8 (Standard)
700F70-2 (M26 Option)
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Lock Case Assembly Parts - Master List


1/4”


5/16”


Auxiliary Latches


Auxiliary Levers


Auxiliary Lever Spring


15


16


17


403F67-7 (Standard)


402F93-7 625(Exit Device)


678F54-8 (Standard)
678F54-2 (M26 Option)


426F47-8 (Exit Device)


678F67-7 (Standard)


426F48-8 (Exit Device)


Hub Lever18


681F36-8 (Standard)
681F36-2 (M26 Option)


681F37-8 (Standard)
681F37-2 (M26 Option)


536F64-8 (Exit Device)


424F34-8 (Exit Device)


Deadlocking Lever Spring14


700F90-7 (Standard)


236F17-8 (Exit Device)


Deadlocking Lever13


(Standard)
(M26 Option)


(Standard)
(M26 Option)


602F19-8
602F19-7


624F48-8
624F48-2


688F03-8 (Standard)
688F03-7 (M26 Option)


Retractor19


Retractor Spring20


690F82-7 (Standard)


(Standard)
(M26 Option)


700F21-8
700F21-2
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Lock Case Assembly Parts - Master List


Lever Return Spring30


404F85-8 (Standard)
404F85-7 (M26 Option)


Stop Screw38


684F06-7


Spring Spacer37


684F12-9


Align Bracket


Stop Cylinder Lever


Holdback Lever


Hub Spacer


Screw, FHUM-PH-TITE #8-32 x 3/8"


32


33


34


36


35


404F86-8 (Standard)
402F86-2 (M26 Option)


701F70-5 (Standard)


397F35-9 (Exit Device)


398F14-9 (Exit Device)
398F15-9 (Exit Device)
398F16-9 (Exit Device)


425F86-8 (Standard)
425F86-7 (M26 Option)


Cylinder Set Screw Bracket31


402F73-8 (Standard)
402F73-2 (M26 Option)


Lever x Lever Trim684F11-9


Spacer29


466F22-9


Seat Spring28


402F61-7


Retaining Ring


Stop Spring


Cylinder Latch Lever Stop


Toggle Sub Assembly


Toggle Spring


24


25


23


26


27


436F17-7


685F38-7 (Standard)


681F48-9 (Standard)


461F01-7


402F63-7


Hub Lever Spring21


565F04-8 (Standard)
565F04-7 (M26 Option)


Cylinder Latch Levers22


688F14-8 (Standard)
688F14-2 (M26 Option)


536F59-8 (Exit Device)


362F06-8 (Exit Device)


700F22-8 (Standard)
700F22-2 (M26 Option)
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Lock Case Assembly Parts - Master List


Identification Label


Locking Lever


Spring


Spacer


41


42


44


45


685F17-9


466F86-8 (Exit Device)


624F42-7


624F43-9


Spacer46


624F44-9


Spring, Kickoff


Spring


Lever, Locking


47


48


49


688F01-7


403F56-8 (Standard)
403F56-2 (M26 Option)


403F66-8


Hold Back Lever43


681F07-5


For Deadbolt, Latchbolt,
& Toggle
402F31 Standard
402F35 D138 Option


For Latchbolt, Auxiliary
Latch, & Toggle
681F31 Standard
681F30 D138 Option
681F41 LHB Std.
681F40 LHB x D138


For Deadbolt, Latchbolt,
Auxiliary Latch, & Toggle
402F29 Standard
402F33 D138 Option


For Exit Devices
Latchbolt, &
Auxiliary Latch
611F20 Standard


Armored Fronts50


For Deadbolt Only
079F00 Standard
079F02 D138 Option


For Deadbolt & Latchbolt
423F54 Standard
423F57 D138 Option


For Latchbolt Only
423F55 Standard
423F58 D138 Option


For Deadbolt, Latchbolt,
& Auxiliary Latch
402F30 Standard
402F34 D138 Option


For Latchbolt &
Auxiliary Latch
624F49 Standard
624F53 D138 Option
681F34 LHB Std.
681F35 LHB x D138


Specify Finish
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Lock Case Assembly Parts - Master List


Strikes See Page 74.


Mounting Packet


Spring, Latch Lever


Latch Lever


Thumbturn Lever Spring


Thumbturn Lever


51


52


53


60


61


62


429F41 (Standard)
488F09 (MR Option)
465F57 (High Security, M04, Vandal Resistant)


700F95-7


703F99-7


483F43-8 (Exit Device)


424F35-8 (Exit Device)


363F52-8 (Exit Device)


424F33-8 (Exit Device)


Bottom
Thumbturn Lever


63


440F72-8 (Exit Device)


Top Thumbturn Lever


Thumbturn Latch Lever


Connecting Lever


Hub


Hold Washer


Spring


64


65


66


67


68


69


440F73-8 (Exit Device)


363F34-8 (Exit Device)


345F52-8 (Exit Device)


345F53-8 (Exit Device)


379F51-8 (Exit Device)


424F13-8 (Exit Device)


132F89-3 (Exit Device)


Spring, Stop54


Auxiliary Lever70


424F32-8 (Exit Device)
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Trim Index


Trim Components


Inside Levers & Outside Lever & Spindle Assemblies


Inside Knobs & Outside Knob & Spindle Assemblies


Escutcheons


Rose & Thimble Packets


Adapter Packets


Spindle Component Parts


Spindles


Screws & Screw Packets


Mortise Lock Conversion Kit


Miscellaneous Parts


Cylinders


Cylinder Collars


ML2000 Hand Reversing Instructions


. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82 


Lever x Wrought Escutcheon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82
Wrought Knob x Wrought Escutcheon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82
Lever x Cast Escutcheon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83
Vandal Resistant Lever Trim. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83
Cast Knob x Cast Escutcheon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 84
Lever x Rose . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 84
Wrought Knob x Rose . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85
Cast Knob x Rose . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85
Half Trim - Lever x Escutcheon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 86
Half Trim - Wrought Knob x Escutcheon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 86
Half Trim - Cast Knob x Escutcheon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 86
Half Trim - Lever x Rose . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87
Half Trim - Wrought Knob x Rose . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87
Half Trim - Cast Knob x Rose . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87


. . . . . . . . 88


. . . . . . . . . 92


. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94


M Escutcheon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94


. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 101


. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102


. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105


. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105


. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106


. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106


. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 107


. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 108


. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 108


DESCRIPTION


DESIGN


N Escutcheon. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95
P Escutcheon. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 96
R Escutcheon. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 97
T Escutcheon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98
L Escutcheon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99
V Eschutcheon. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100


. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111
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Trim Components


INSIDE
LEVER ASSEMBLY


See page 88


INSIDE
KNOB ASSEMBLY


See page 92


THIMBLE
PACKET


See page 101


INSIDE ESCUTCHEON
See page 94


OUTSIDE ESCUTCHEON
See page 94


ADAPTER PACKET
See page 103 


DOWEL
SCREW


See page 106


HEX
WRENCH


See page 107


THROUGHBOLT
PACKET


See page 106


THROUGHBOLT
PACKET


See page 106


KNOB
RELEASE


TOOL
See page 107


ADAPTER PACKET
See page 102


OUTSIDE ESCUTCHEON
See page 94


INSIDE ESCUTCHEON
See page 94


COLLAR
See page 108


COLLAR
See page 108


CYLINDER
See page 108


CYLINDER
See page 108


OUTSIDE
LEVER


& SPINDLE
ASSEMBLY
See page 88


OUTSIDE
KNOB & SPINDLE


ASSEMBLY
See page 92


THIMBLE PACKET
See page 101


Illustration represents parts offering only;
not intended for use in installation.


Illustration represents parts offering only;
not intended for use in installation.


Lever x Wrought Escutcheon


Wrought Knob Wroughtx Escutcheon
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Trim Components


Illustration represents parts offering only;
not intended for use in installation.


Lever x Cast Escutcheon*


INSIDE
LEVER ASSEMBLY


See page 88


DOWEL
SCREW


See page 106


HEX
WRENCH


See page 107 THROUGHBOLT
PACKET


See page 106 BLIND
HOLE


BLIND
HOLE


INSIDE ESCUTCHEON
See page 94


OUTSIDE ESCUTCHEON
See page 94


COLLAR
See page 108


CYLINDER
See page 108


OUTSIDE
LEVER


& SPINDLE
ASSEMBLY
See page 88


Cast Lever x Cast Escutcheon*


Illustration represents parts offering only;
not intended for use in installation.


NYLON
BUSHING


See page 107


INSIDE
ESCUTCHEON


See page 100


WASHER
See page 107


OUTSIDE LEVER
ASSEMBLY
See page 90


OUTSIDE
ESCUTCHEON


See page 100


RETAINING RING
See page 107


LEVER SPINDLE
SPRING


See page 107


INSIDE LEVER
ASSEMBLY
See page 90


NYLON
BUSHING


See page 107


SPINDLE
See page 105


SPINDLE
See page 105


Vandal Resistant Lever Trim


COLLAR
See page 108


CYLINDER
See page 108


*Throughbolt lugs are attached to cast escutcheons. No Adapter Packet supplied.


*Throughbolt lugs are attached to cast escutcheons. No Adapter Packet supplied.


THROUGHBOLT
PACKET


See page 106
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Trim Components


Illustration represents parts offering only;
not intended for use in installation.


* Throughbolt Lugs are attached to cast escutcheons. No Adapter Packet supplied.


BLIND
HOLE


BLIND
HOLE


INSIDE
KNOB ASSEMBLY


See page 92


INSIDE ESCUTCHEON
See page 98


OUTSIDE ESCUTCHEON
See page 98


THROUGHBOLT
PACKET


See page 106


COLLAR
See page 108


CYLINDER
See page 108


OUTSIDE
KNOB & SPINDLE


ASSEMBLY
See page 92


Cast Knob tx Cas Escutheon*


INSIDE
LEVER ASSEMBLY


See page 88


HEX
WRENCH


See page 107


DOWEL
SCREW


See page 106


ROSE PACKET
See page 101


ROSE PACKET
See page 101


ADAPTER PACKET
See page 103


OUTSIDE
LEVER & SPINDLE


ASSEMBLY
See page 88


Lever x Rose


Illustration represents parts offering only;
not intended for use in installation.
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Trim Components


Wrought Knob x Rose


Cast Knob x Rose


INSIDE
KNOB ASSEMBLY


See page 92


INSIDE
KNOB ASSEMBLY


See page 92


KNOB
RELEASE


TOOL
See page 107


THIMBLE PACKET
See page 101


THIMBLE PACKET
See page 101


ROSE PACKET
See page 101


ROSE PACKET
See page 101


ROSE PACKET
See page 101


ROSE PACKET
See page 101


ADAPTER PACKET
See page 103


ADAPTER PACKET
See page 103


OUTSIDE
KNOB & SPINDLE


ASSEMBLY
See page 92


OUTSIDE
KNOB & SPINDLE


ASSEMBLY
See page 92


Illustration represents parts offering only;
not intended for use in installation.


Illustration represents parts offering only;
not intended for use in installation.
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Trim Components


Half Trim - Lever x Escutcheon


Half Trim - Wrought Knob x Escutcheon


Half Trim - Cast Knob x Escutcheon


Illustration represents parts offering only;
not intended for use in installation.


Illustration represents parts offering only;
not intended for use in installation.


Illustration represents parts offering only;
not intended for use in installation.


INSIDE
LEVER ASSEMBLY


See page 88


INSIDE
KNOB ASSEMBLY


See page 92


INSIDE
KNOB ASSEMBLY


See page 92


KNOB
RELEASE


TOOL
See page 107


THIMBLE
PACKET


See page 101


THROUGHBOLT
PACKET


See page 106


THROUGHBOLT
PACKET


See page 106


DOWEL
SCREW


See page 106


HEX
WRENCH


See page 107
THROUGHBOLT


PACKET
See page 106


ADJUSTING BOLT
See page 105


ADJUSTABLE
LOCKNUT ASSEMBLY


See page 105


KNOB SHANK
ADAPTER


See page 105
RETAINER


See page 107


RETAINER
See page 107


RETAINER
See page 107


INSIDE
ADAPTER PACKET


See page 104


INSIDE
ADAPTER PACKET


See page 104


INSIDE
ADAPTER PACKET


See page 104


INSIDE SPINDLE
See page 105


INSIDE SPINDLE
See page 105


SPINDLE ASSEMBLY
See page 105


SPACER
See page 105


SLEEVE
See page 105


ADJUSTING
NUT


See page 105


INSIDE ESCUTCHEON
See page 94


INSIDE ESCUTCHEON
See page 94


INSIDE
ESCUTCHEON


See page 94


OUTSIDE
ADAPTER PACKET


See page 102


OUTSIDE
ADAPTER PACKET


See page 102


OUTSIDE
ADAPTER PACKET


See page 102
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Trim Components


Half Trim - Lever x Rose


Half Trim - Wrought Knob x Rose


Half Trim - Cast Knob x Rose


Illustration represents parts offering only;
not intended for use in installation.


Illustration represents parts offering only;
not intended for use in installation.


Illustration represents parts offering only;
not intended for use in installation.


INSIDE
LEVER ASSEMBLY


See page 88


INSIDE
KNOB ASSEMBLY


See page 92


KNOB
RELEASE


TOOL
See page 107


ROSE PACKET
See page 101


THIMBLE
PACKET


See page 101


OUTSIDE
ADAPTER PACKET


See page 102


KNOB SHANK
ADAPTER


See page 105


DOWEL
SCREW


See page 106


ADAPTER PACKET
See page 102


ADJUSTING BOLT
See page 105


RETAINER
See page 107


INSIDE SPINDLE
See page 105


ADAPTER PACKET
See page 104


HEX
WRENCH


See page 107
ROSE PACKET


See page 101


ADJUSTABLE
LOCKNUT ASSEMBLY


See page 105


RETAINER
See page 107


RETAINER
See page 107


INSIDE
ADAPTER PACKET


See page 104


INSIDE
ADAPTER PACKET


See page 104


INSIDE SPINDLE
See page 105


INSIDE SPINDLE
See page 105


SPACER
See page 105


SLEEVE
See page 105


ADJUSTING
NUT


See page 105


ADAPTER PACKET
See page 102


ROSE PACKET
See page 101


INSIDE
KNOB ASSEMBLY


See page 92
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Inside Levers & Outside Lever & Spindle Assemblies


AS - Armstrong (Cast)


CS - Citation (Cast)


DS - Dirke (Cast)
Specify Hand


ES - Essex (Cast)


LS - Lustra (Cast)
LW - Lustra (Wrought)


NS - Newport (Cast)


PS - Princeton (Cast)


RS - Regis (Cast)
RW - Regis (Wrought)


Inside Outside
(Note: All inside levers
come complete with


dowel screws 483F30)


8 8


7 7


6 6


5 5


4 4


3 3


2 2


1 1


a.


a.


a.


a.


a.


a.


a.


a. b.


b.


b.


b.


b.


b.


b.


b.
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Inside Levers & Outside Lever & Spindle Assemblies


A 670F37 Inside Lever


B Outside Lever & Spindle Assembly
670 for 1-3/8" Door


2


AS - Armstrong (Cast)1


F64
670F73 for 1-3/4" Door
670F09 for 2-1/4" Door


A 670F30 Inside Lever


B Outside Lever & Spindle Assembly
670F57 for 1-3/8" Door
670F66 for 1-3/4" Door
671F02 for 2-1/4" Door


3
A Inside Lever for


670F32 LH/LHR
670F31 RH/RHR


B Outside Lever & Spindle Assembly
670F59 for 1-3/8" Door - RH/RHR
670F58 for 1-3/8" Door - LH/LHR
670F68 for 1-3/4" Door - RH/RHR
670F67 for 1-3/4" Door - LH/LHR
671F04 for 2-1/4" Door - RH/RHR
671F03 for 2-1/4" Door - LH/LHR


4
A 670F33 Inside Lever


B Outside Lever & Spindle Assembly
670F60 for 1-3/8" Door
670F69 for 1-3/4" Door
671F05 for 2-1/4" Door


5
A 670F34 Inside Lever


493F31 Inside Lever


B Outside Lever & Spindle Assembly
670F61 for 1-3/8" Door
670F70 for 1-3/4" Door
671F06 for 2-1/4" Door


Outside Lever & Spindle Assembly
483F79 for 1-3/8" Door
483F80 for 1-3/4" Door
483F81 for 2-1/4" Door


6
A 670F36 Inside Lever


B Outside Lever & Spindle Assembly
670F63 for 1-3/8" Door
670F72 for 1-3/4" Door
670F08 for 2-1/4" Door


7
A 670F08 Inside Lever


B Outside Lever & Spindle Assembly
670F65 for 1-3/8" Door
670F74 for 1-3/4" Door
671F10 for 2-1/4" Door


8
A 670F35 Inside Lever


493F34 Inside Lever


B Outside Lever & Spindle Assembly
670F62 for 1-3/8" Door
670F71 for 1-3/4" Door
671F07 for 2-1/4" Door


Outside Lever & Spindle Assembly
483F82 for 1-3/8" Door
483F83 for 1-3/4" Door
483F84 for 2-1/4" Door


CS - Citation (Cast)


DS - Dirke (Cast)


ES - Essex (Cast)


LS - Lustra (Cast)


LS - Lustra (Wrought)


LS - Lustra (Cast)


LW - Lustra (Wrought)


NS - Newport (Cast)


PS - Princeton (Cast)


RS - Regis (Cast)


RS - Regis (Wrought)


RS - Regis (Cast)


RW - Regis (Wrought)


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


(Specify Finish)
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Inside Levers & Outside Lever & Spindle Assemblies


F - Frascati (Cast)


M - Merlot (Cast)


T - Tuscany (Cast)


Z - Zinfandel (Cast)


NS - Newport
(Cast stainless steel)
(Vandal Resistant)


CS - Citation
(Cast stainless steel)
(Vandal Resistant)


Inside Outside
(Note: All inside levers
come complete with


dowel screws 483F30)


6


5


4 4


3 3


2 2


1 1


a.


a.


a.


a. b.


b.


b.


b.
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Inside Levers & Outside Lever & Spindle Assemblies


A Inside Lever for
692F63 RH/RHR
692F64 LH/LHR


B Outside Lever & Spindle Assembly
692 for 1-3/4" Door - RH/RHR


2


FS - Frascati (Cast)1


F75
692F76 for 1-3/4" Door - LH/LHR


A 692F65 Inside Lever


B Outside Lever & Spindle Assembly
692F93 for 1-3/4" Door


3
A 692F68 Inside Lever


B Outside Lever & Spindle Assembly
692F96 for 1-3/4" Door


4
Inside Lever for


A 692F66 RH/RHR
692F67 LH/LH


B Outside Lever & Spindle Assembly
692F94 for 1-3/4" Door - RH/RHR
692F95 for 1-3/4" Door - LH/LHR


5


700F55 Inside & Outside Lever for
1 3/4 - 2 1/4" Door


6


700F59 Inside & Outside Lever for
1 3/4 - 2 1/4" Door


MS - Merlot (Cast)


TS - Tuscany (Cast)


ZS - Zinfandel (Cast)


NS - Newport Vandal Resistant
(Cast Stainless Steel)


CS - Citation Vandal Resistant
(Cast Stainless Steel)


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


(Specify Finish)
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Inside Knobs & Outside Knob & Spindle Assemblies


Inside Outside


BR - Belmont ( )Wrought
BW - Belmont (Wrought)


GR - Global ( )Wrought
GW - Global (Wrought)


GS - Global (Cast)


SS - Surety (Cast)


YW - Yankee (Cold Forged)


3A


4A


5A


3B


4B


5B


2A 2B


1A 1B
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Inside Knobs & Outside Knob & Spindle Assemblies


A 502F29 Inside Knob


B Outside & Spindle Assembly
689 for 1-3/8" Door


2
A 502F27 Inside


BR - Belmont (Wrought Reinforced)1


568F12 Inside Knob


Knob
F51


689F53 for 1-3/4" Door
689F55 for 2-1/4" Door


Outside Knob & Spindle Assembly
689F59 for 1-3/8" Door
689F61 for 1-3/4" Door
689F63 for 2-1/4" Door


Knob


568F11 Inside Knob


B Outside Knob & Spindle Assembly
689F50 for 1-3/8" Door
689F52 for 1-3/4" Door
689F54 for 2-1/4" Door


Outside Knob & Spindle Assembly
689F58 for 1-3/8" Door
689F60 for 1-3/4" Door
689F62 for 2-1/4" Door


3
A 503F15 Inside Knob


B Outside Knob & Spindle Assembly
689F28 for 1-3/8" Door
689F31 for 1-3/4" Door
689F37 for 2-1/4" Door


4
A 445F38 Inside Knob


B Outside Knob & Spindle Assembly
445F43 for 1-3/4" Door
498F86 for 2" Door
498F87 for 2-1/4" Door


5
A 502F62 Inside Knob


B Outside Knob & Spindle Assembly
689F30 for 1-3/8" Door
689F33 for 1-3/4" Door
689F39 for 2-1/4" Door


BW - Belmont (Wrought)


BR - Belmont (Wrought Reinforced)


BW - Belmont (Wrought)


GR - Global (Wrought Reinforced)


GW - Global (Wrought)


GR - Global (Wrought Reinforced)


GW - Global (Wrought)


GS - Global (Cast)


SS - Surety (Cast)


YW - Yankee (Cast Forged)


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


(Specify Finish)
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M Escutcheon


1 545F45 Inside - Blank


2


3


545F00 Inside - for Cylinder Only


544F95 Inside - for Grip Only


4 Inside - for Cylinder and Grip
544F96 Conventional
377F80 Master Ring


5 Inside - for Thumbturn Lever Only
545F42 for 1-3/8" Door
545F43 for 1-3/4" Door
545F44 for 2-1/4" Door


6 Inside - for Thumbturn Lever & Grip
544F97 for 1-3/8" Door
544F98 for 1-3/4" Door
544F99 for 2-1/4" Door


7 383F82 Outside - Blank


8 488F07 Outside - for Cylinders Only


9 488F04 Outside - for Grip Only


10 Outside - for Cylinder and Grip
488F05 Conventional
557F29 Master Ring


11 544F94 Outside - for Grip & Emergency Key


12 Outside - for Cylinder, Grip & Indicator
433F48 for 1-3/8" Door
433F49 for 1-3/4" Door
484F90 for 2-1/4" Door


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


7-1/2" x 2-1/4" Wrought
(Specify Finish)


2


87 10 11 12


3 4 5 6


Inside
For Cylinder Only


Outside
For Cylinder Only


Outside
Blank


Outside
For Grip Only


Outside
For Cylinder


& Grip


Outside
For Grip &


Emergency Key


Outside
For Cylinder, Grip


& Indicator


Inside
For Grip Only


Inside
For Cylinder


& Grip


Inside For
Thumbturn Lever


Only


Inside For
Thumbturn Lever


& Grip


1


Inside
Blank


9
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N Escutcheon


1 544F93 Inside or Outside - Blank


2


3


544F80 Inside or Outside - for Cylinder Only


544F76 Inside or Outside - for Grip Only


4 544F77 Inside or Outside - for Cylinder and Grip


5 Inside - for Thumbturn Lever Only
544F92 for 1-3/8" Door
544F89 for 1-3/4" Door
544F91 for 2-1/4" Door


6 Inside - for Thumbturn Lever & Grip
544F88 for 1-3/8" Door
544F85 for 1-3/4" Door
544F87 for 2-1/4" Door


7 544F79 Outside - for Trim & Emergency Key


8 Outside - for Cylinder, Grip & Indicator
544F82 for 1-3/8" Door
544F83 for 1-3/4" Door
544F84 for 2-1/4" Door


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


7-1/2" x 2-1/4" Wrought
(Specify Finish)


1


5


Inside
Blank


Inside For
Thumbturn Lever


Only


2


6


Inside or Outside
For Cylinder Only


Inside For
Thumbturn Lever


& Grip


3


7


4


8


Inside or Outside
For Grip Only


Outside
For Grip &


Emergency Key


Inside or Outside
For Cylinder


& Grip


Outside
For Cylinder, Grip


& Indicator
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P Escutcheon


1 544F46 Inside - Blank


2


3


544F43 Inside - for Cylinder Only


544F39 Inside - for Grip Only


4 544F40 Inside - for Cylinder and Grip


5 Inside - for Thumbturn Lever Only
544F14 for 1-3/8" Door
544F45 for 1-3/4" Door
544F44 for 2-1/4" Door


6 Inside - for Thumbturn Lever & Grip
544F13 for 1-3/8" Door
544F42 for 1-3/4" Door
544F41 for 2-1/4" Door


7 384F11 Outside - Blank


8 488F03 Outside - for Cylinder Only


9 488F00 Outside - for Grip Only


10 488F01 Outside - for Cylinder & Grip


11 544F38 Outside - for Grip & Emergency Key


12 Outside - for Cylinder, Grip & Indicator
430F47 for 1-3/8" Door
435F00 for 1-3/4" Door
484F76 for 2-1/4" Door


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


7" x 1-5/8" Wrought
(Specify Finish)


1 2


8 9 10 11 12


3 4 5 6


Inside
Blank


Inside
For Cylinder Only


Outside
For Cylinder Only


Outside
For Grip Only


Outside
For Cylinder


& Grip


Outside
For Grip &


Emergency Key


Outside
For Cylinder, Grip


& Indicator


Inside
For Grip Only


Inside
For Cylinder


& Grip


Inside For
Thumbturn Lever


Only


Inside For
Thumbturn Lever


& Grip


7


Outside
Blank
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R Escutcheon 


1 545F79 Inside - Blank


2


3


545F88 Inside - for Cylinder Only


545F87 Inside - for Grip Only


4 545F80 Inside - for Cylinder and Grip


5 Inside - for Thumbturn Lever Only
545F84 for 1-3/8" Door
545F85 for 1-3/4" Door
545F86 for 2-1/4" Door


6 Inside - for Thumbturn Lever & Grip
545F81 for 1-3/8" Door
545F82 for 1-3/4" Door
545F83 for 2-1/4" Door


7 Outside - for Cylinder Only
427F44 for 1-3/8" Door
427F45 for 1-3/4" Door
485F77 for 2-1/4" Door


8 Outside - for Grip Only
427F42 for 1-3/8" Door
427F43 for 1-3/4" Door
485F76 for 2-1/4" Door


9 Outside - for Cylinder and Grip
427F38 for 1-3/8" Door
427F39 for 1-3/4" Door
485F75 for 2-1/4" Door


10 Outside - for Grip & Emergency Key
427F46 for 1-3/8" Door
427F47 for 1-3/4" Door
485F78 for 2-1/4" Door


11 Outside - for Cylinder, Grip & Indicator
427F36 for 1-3/8" Door
427F37 for 1-3/4" Door
485F74 for 2-1/4" Door


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


8-1/2" x 1-3/4" Cast
(Specify Finish)


1


2


7 8 9 10 11


3 4 5 6


Inside
Blank


Inside
For Cylinder Only


Outside
For Cylinder Only


Outside
For Grip Only


Outside
For Cylinder


& Grip


Outside
For Grip &


Emergency Key


Outside
For Cylinder, Grip


& Indicator


Inside
For Grip Only


Inside
For Cylinder


& Grip


Inside For
Thumbturn Lever


Only


Inside For
Thumbturn Lever


& Grip
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T Escutcheon


1 498F80 Inside - Blank


2 445


3


F57 Inside - for Grip Only


445F33 Inside - for Cylinder and Grip


4 445F35 Inside - for Thumbturn Lever Only


5 445F34 Inside - for Thumbturn Lever & Grip


6 445F37 Outside - for Cylinder Only


7 445F58 Outside - for Grip Only


8 445F36 Outside - for Cylinder & Grip


9 445F59 Outside - for Grip & Emergency Key


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


8-1/2" x 1-3/4" Cast
(Specify Finish)


1


2


6 8


3 5


Inside
Blank


Inside
For Grip Only


Outside
For Cylinder Only


Outside
For Grip Only


Outside
For Cylinder


& Grip


Outside
For Grip &


Emergency Key


Inside
For Cylinder


& Grip


Inside For
Thumbturn Lever


Only


Inside For
Thumbturn Lever


& Grip


7 9


4
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L Escutcheon


1 Inside - Blank


2


3


Inside - for Cylinder Only


Inside - for Grip Only


4 Inside - for Cylinder and Grip


5 Inside - for Thumbturn Lever Only
694F34 for 1-3/8" Door
694F35 for 1-3/4" Door
694F36 for 2" Door
694F37 for 2-1/4" Door


6 Inside - for Thumbturn Lever & Grip
694F38 for 1-3/8" Door
694F39 for 1-3/4" Door
694F40 for 2" Door
694F41 for 2-1/4" Door


7 Outside - for Cylinder Only
694F51 for 1-3/8" Door
694F52 for 1-3/4" Door
694F53 for 2" Door
694F54 for 2-1/4" Door


8 Outside - for Grip Only
694F43 for 1-3/8" Door
694F44 for 1-3/4" Door
694F45 for 2" Door
694F46 for 2-1/4" Door


9 Outside - for Cylinder & Grip
694F55 for 1-3/8" Door
694F56 for 1-3/4" Door
694F57 for 2" Door
694F58 for 2-1/4" Door


10 Outside - for Grip & Emergency Key
694F47 for 1-3/8" Door
694F48 for 1-3/4" Door
694F49 for 2" Door
694F50 for 2-1/4" Door


11
694F59 for 1-3/8" Door
694F60 for 1-3/4" Door
694F61 for 2" Door
694F62 for 2-1/4" Door


12 Outside - for Grip & Plug Only
694F67 for 1-3/8" Door
694F68 for 1-3/4" Door
694F69 for 2" Door
694F70 for 2-1/4" Door


13 Outside - for Grip, Plug & Indicator Only
694F71 for 1-3/8" Door
694F72 for 1-3/4" Door
694F73 for 2" Door
694F74 for 2-1/4" Door


14 Outside - for Plug Only
694F63 for 1-3/8" Door
694F64 for 1-3/4" Door
694F65 for 2" Door
694F66 for 2-1/4" Door


692F86


694F32


694F31


694F33
Outside - for Cylinder, Grip & Indicator


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


9-3/16" x 2-3/16" Cast (Specify Finish)


1 2


8 9 10 11 12


3 4 5 6
Inside
Blank


Inside
For Cylinder Only


For Cylinder
Only


Outside
For Grip


Only


Outside
For Cylinder


& Grip


Outside
For Grip &


Emergency Key


Outside
For Cylinder, Grip


& Indicator


Inside
For Grip Only


Inside
For Cylinder


& Grip


Inside For
Thumbturn Lever


Only


Inside For
Thumbturn Lever


& Grip


7


Outside
For Grip


& Plug Only


13


Outside
For Grip, Plug &
Indicator Only


Outside
For Plug


Only


14
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V Escutcheon


1 Inside - Blank


2


3


Inside - for Cylinder Only


Inside - for Grip Only


4 Inside - for Cylinder and Grip


5 Inside - for Thumbturn Lever Only


6 Inside - for Thumbturn Lever & Grip


7


8


9 Outside - for Cylinder Only


10 Outside - for Grip Only


11 Outside - for Cylinder and Grip


(7P & C6)


12 Outside - for Grip & Emergency Key


13 Outside - for Cylinder, Grip & Indicator


(not shown)


700F40


700F41


700F43
700F48* (7P & C6)


700F42
700F47* (7P & C6)


700F45


700F44


700F46 Inside - for Cylinder, Grip & Indicator


700F80 Outside Blank


700F83
700F88* (7P & C6)


700F81


700F82
700F87*


700F84


700F86


(not shown)


(not shown)


(not shown)


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


8-1/2" x 2-5/8" Cast


1 2


9 10 11 12 13


3 4 5 6


Inside
Blank


Inside
For Cylinder Only


Outside
For Cylinder Only


Outside
For Grip Only


Outside
For Cylinder


& Grip


Outside
For Grip &


Emergency Key


Outside
For Cylinder, Grip


& Indicator


Inside
For Grip Only


Inside
For Cylinder


& Grip


Inside For
Thumbturn Lever


Only


Inside For
Thumbturn Lever


& Grip


7


Inside For
Cylinder, Grip


& Indicator


8


Outside
Blank


* Use these escutcheons when collar is required.







ML2000 Mortise Lock Parts Manual. 101April 2003


Rose & Thimble Packets


1 445F82 Wrought Rose Packet, containing:
(Qty. 2) 2-7/8" Dia. Roses


2 445F83 Wrought Rose Packet, containing:
(Qty. 2) 3-1/2" Dia. Roses


3 487F08 Wrought Rose Packet, containing:
(Qty. 2) 2-1/4" Dia. Roses


4 445F84 Wrought Rose Packet, containing:
(Qty. 2) 3" Dia. Roses


5 447F25 Cast Rose Packet, containing:
(Qty. 2) 2-1/4" Dia. Roses


6 447F24 Cast Rose Packet, containing:
(Qty. 2) 2-7/8" Dia. Roses


7 445F85 Thimble Packet, containing:
(Qty. 2) Thimbles for Sectional
Wrought Knob Trim Designs


8 432F86 Thimble Packet, containing:
(Qty. 2) Thimbles for Wrought
Knob by Escutcheon Trim Designs


9 445F86 Rose Reinforcement Packet, containing:
(No Finish) (Qty. 2) Rose Reinforcements


10 694F80 Cast Rose Packet, containing:
(Qty. 2) 2-9/16" Dia. Vineyard
Collection Roses


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


(Specify Finish)


1


3


6


7


8


9


4


5


2-7/8" Dia.
(Wrought)


3-1/2" Dia.
(Wrought)


2-1/4" Dia.
(Wrought)


2-7/8" Dia.
(Cast)


3" Sq.
(Wrought)


2-1/4" Dia.
(Cast)


10


2-9/16" Dia.
(Cast)


2







ML2000 Mortise Lock Parts Manual. 102 April 2003


Adapter Packets


1 Adapter Packet - Full Working Trim,
containing:


1 - Inside Adapter Plate
1 - Outside Adapter Plate
2 - #8-32 Phillips Flat Hd Screws
1 - Knob Release Tool


466F50 for 1-3/8" Door
for 1-3/4" Door
for 2-1/4" Door


466F51
466F52


2 488F32 Adapter Packet - Lever Half Dummy
Trim, containing:


1 - Adapter Plate
1 - Spindle
4 - #8 Phillips Flat Head


Combination Screws


3 Adapter Packet - Grip Outside x Blank
Escutcheon Inside, containing:


1 - Inside Adapter Plate
1 - Outside Adapter Plate
2 - #8-32 Phillips Flat Hd Under-


cut Machine Screws
1 - Knob Release Tool


466F45 for 1-3/8" Door
466F46 for 1-3/4" Door
466F47 for 2-1/4" Door


4 Adapter Packet - Half Working Trim,
containing:


1 - Adapter Plate
2 - #8-32 Phillips Flat Hd


Machine Screws
1 - Knob Release Tool


428F32 for 1-3/8" Door
428F33 for 1-3/4" Door
428F34 for 2-1/4" Door


5 438F37 Adapter Packet - Cast Knob
Half Dummy Trim, containing:


1 - Adapter Plate
4 - #8 Phillips Flat Hd


Combination Screws
1 - Adjusting Nut
1 - Spindle Sub Assembly
1 - Sleeve
1 - Spacer


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


NOTE: Each adapter packet comes with appropriate size adapter plates & screws for door thickness as ordered.


1 2


53


4


Full Working Trim
M & N Escutcheons


Levers & Cast Knobs


Half Dummy Trim
M & N Escutcheons


Levers


Half Dummy Trim
M & N Escutcheons


Cast Knobs


Half Working Trim
M & N Escutcheons


All GripsGrip Outside x Blank Esc. Inside
M & N Escutcheons


All Grips
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Adapter Packets


1 Adapter Packet - Full Working Trim,
containing:


1 - Inside Adapter Plate
1 - Outside Adapter Plate
2 - #8-32 Phillips Flat Hd


Undercut Machine Screws
1 - Knob Release Tool


466F40 for 1-3/8" Door
for 1-3/4" Door
for 2-1/4" Door


466F41
466F42


2 488F30 Adapter Packet - Lever Half Dummy
Sectional Trim, containing:


1 - Adapter Plate
1 - Spindle
2 - #8 Phillips Flat Head


Combination Screws
2 - #8 Hollow Countersunk


Washers


3 Adapter Packet - Half Working Sectional
Trim, containing:


1 - Adapter Plate
2 - #8-32 Phillips Flat Hd Under-


cut Machine Screws
1 - Knob Release Tool


437F40 for 1-3/8" Door
437F41 for 1-3/4" Door
437F42 for 2-1/4" Door


4 511F51 Adapter Packet - Wrought Knob, Half
Dummy Trim, containing:


1 - Adapter Plate
2 - #8-32 Phillips Flat Hd


Combination Screws
1 - Knob Release Tool
1 - Knob Catch Assembly
1 - Adj. Locknut Assembly
1 - Spindle Sub Assembly
1 - Knob Shank Adapter


5 438F38 Adapter Packet - Cast Knob
Half Dummy Trim, containing:


1 - Adapter Plate
2 - #8 Phillips Flat Hd


Combination Screws
1 - Adjusting Nut
1 - Spindle Sub Assembly
1 - Sleeve
1 - Spacer


6 437F16 Adapter Packet - Full Dummy
Sectional Lever Trim, containing:


1 - Adapter Plate
1 - Sleeve
1 - Bushing


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


NOTE: Each adapter packet comes with appropriate size adapter plates & screws for door thickness as ordered.


1


3


Full Working Trim Sectional
(Also for M & N Escutcheons with


Wrought Knobs)


Half Working Trim
Sectional


Levers2
Half Dummy Trim


Sectional
Levers


54


Half Dummy Trim
Sectional


Cast Knobs


Half Dummy Trim*
Sectional & M & N Escutcheons


Wrought Knobs


* For Full Dummy Sectional Trim, order 2 each 511F51 adapter packets.


6
Full Dummy Trim


Sectional
Levers
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Adapter Packets - P Escutcheon


1 Adapter Packet - Full Working Trim,
containing:


1 - Inside Adapter Plate
1 - Outside Adapter Plate
2 - #8-32 Phillips Flat Hd


Undercut Machine Screws
1 - Knob Release Tool


466F73 for 1-3/8" Door
466F74 for 1-3/4" Door
466F75 for 2-1/4" Door


2 440F17 Adapter Packet
- Cast Knob x P Escutcheon


Half Dummy Trim, containing:
1 - Adapter Plate
2 - #8-32 Phillips Flat Hd
Undercut Machine Screws
1 - Adjusting Nut
1 - Spindle Sub Assembly
1 - Sleeve
1 - Spacer


3 511F52 Adapter Packet - Wrought Knob, Half
Dummy Trim, containing:


1 - Adapter Plate
2 - #8-32 Phillips Flat Hd


Combination Screws
1 - Knob Release Tool
1 - Knob Catch
1 - Locknut Assembly
1 - Spindle Sub Assembly
1 - Knob Adapter


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


NOTE: Each adapter packet comes with appropriate size adapter plates & screws for door thickness as ordered.


NOTE: Retainer 427F07-8 required for installation.


Adapter Packets - All Escutcheons - Half Working Trim


1 427F06 Adapter Packet - Knob Half Working
Trim, containing:


1 - Inside Adapter Plate


2 488F27 Adapter Packet - Lever Half Working
Trim, containing:


1 - Inside Adapter Plate


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


1


2


Half Dummy Trim*
Cast Knobs


1


Full Working Trim
All Grips


3
Half Dummy Trim
Wrought Knobs


Knob Half Working Trim
(Inside Adapter Only)


Lever Half Working Trim
(Inside Adapter Only)


* For Full Dummy Knob Trim, order 2 each 440F17 adapter packets.


2
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Spindle Component Parts


1 33L (Lever x Lever) Spindle for:
499F82-8 1-3/8" Door


1-3/4" Door
2-1/4" Door


499F83-8
499F84-8


2 33LK (Lever x Knob) Spindle for:
499F86-8 1-3/8" Door
499F87-8 1-3/4" Door
499F88-8 2-1/4" Door


3 33KL (Knob x Lever) Spindle for:
499F90-8 1-3/8" Door
499F91-8 1-3/4" Door
499F92-8 2-1/4" Door


4 32 (Knob x Knob) Spindle for:
696F57-8 1-3/8" Door
696F58-8 1-3/4" Door
696F59-8 2-1/4" Door


5 Spindle for Knob Half Trim for:
303F18-8 for 1-3/8" Door
303F19-8 for 1-3/4" Door
303F20-8 for 2-1/4" Door


6 High Security Spindle for:
445F41-8 1-3/8" Door
498F84-8 1-3/4" Door
498F85-8 2-1/4" Door


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


1 Adjusting Bolt for Lever Half Trim
483F34-8 1-3/8" Door


1-3/4" Door
2-1/4" Door


for:


483F35-8
483F36-8


2 Inside Spindle for Lever Half Trim for:
483F31-8 1-3/8" Door
680F35-8 1-3/4" Door
483F33-8 2-1/4" Door


3 483F11-8 Knob Shank Adapter*


4 482F37-8 Adjustable Locknut Assembly


5 118F48-8 Adjusting Nut for Cast Knob


6 497F52-8 Spacer for Cast Knob


7
206F53-8 Sleeve for Cast Knob


8 228F54-8 Roll Pin for Knob or Lever Spindle


9 377F30-8 Catch Assembly, Knob


Specify Finish


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


Spindles


1


1 3


2 4


5


2


4


3


5


6


7


8


33L 33KL


33LK 32 High Security


Knob
Half Trim


7


Vandal
Resistant


7 700F38-8 Vandal Resistant Spindles


* Spring Clip not part of Knob Shank Adapter. Order item #9.


9


6







ML2000 Mortise Lock Parts Manual. 106 April 2003


Screws & Screw Packets


5
4


6


3


This kit converts loc s from knob x knob
to lever x lever operation.


k


21


1


1 Cylinder Set Screw Packet for
488F08 Standard
488F10 MR Option


2 Throughbolt Packet for M & P
Escutcheons, containing:


2 - #8-32 Phillips Oval Hd
Machine Screws


433F76 for 1-3/8" Door
433F77 for 1-3/4" Door
433F78 for 2-1/4" Door


Throughbolt Packet for R & L
Escutcheons, containing:


2 - #10-24 Phillips Oval Hd
Machine Screws


439F33 for 1-3/8" Door
439F33 for 1-3/4" Door
439F33 for 2-1/4" Door


3 483F30 Dowel Screw for Inside Lever


4 429F41 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet, (Std.)
containing:


1 - Cylinder Set Screw
4 - #12 Phillips Flat Head


Undercut Combination Screws
2 - #8 x 1/4" Phillips Flat Head


Undercut Machine Screws


5 429F31 Screw Packet for N Surface Mounted
Escutcheons, containing:


4 - #6 x 1/ 2" Phillips Oval Head
Type A Tapping Screws


6 Screw & Spindle Packet for VR Trim
Containing:


4 - #10 - 24 x 2" FHUM Torx® Pin
Screws


2 - Spindles
700F65 for 1-3/4" Door
700F66 for 2" Door
700F67 for 2-1/4" Door


7 616F12 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet, MR x
Torx® (M04) containing:


368F97 1- Cylinder Set Screw
383F34 2 - #12 Phillips FHU Combination Screws
614F90 2 - #12 x 1" FHU Torx® Pin Combination


Screw
614F95 2 - #8-32 x 1/4" Torx® Pin FHMU Screw
688F07 2 - #6 x Torx® Pin Flat Head Screw
616F07 1 - Torx® Pin Driver Bit


465F57 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet, HS & VR,
containing:


402F91 1 - Cylinder Set Screw
383F34 2 - #12 Phillips FHU Combination Screws
614F90 2 - #12 x 1" FHU Torx® Pin Combination


Screw
614F95 2 - #8-32 x 1/4" Torx® Pin FHMU Screw
688F07 2 - #6 x Torx® Pin Flat Head Screw
616F07 1 - Torx® Pin Driver Bit


488F09 Mortise Lock Mounting Packet, MR,
containing:


488F10 1 - Cylinder Set Screw
383F34 2 - #12 Phillips FHU Combination Screws
221F51 2 - #8-32 x 1/4" Phillips Flat Head


Undercut Machine Screws


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


1 683F34 Mortise Lock Conversion Kit, for Locks
with Movable Stops, containing:


684F09-M 1 - Hub, Cap Side
684F10-M 1 - Hub, Case Side
684F11-9 1 - Spacer, Hub
404F85-M 2 - Spring, Lever Return
684F12-9 1 - Spacer, Spring
466F22-9 1 - Spacer
565F04-M 1 - Spring, Hub Lever
404F86-M 1 - Bracket, Hub Alignment
684F18-M 1 - Screw, FHUM-PH-TITE


#8-32x3/8"


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


(Specify Finish)


7


Mortise Lock Conversion Kit
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Miscellaneous Parts


1 Thumbturn Lever Packet, containing:
1 - Thumbturn Lever
2 - #6 x 1/2" Phillips Oval Head,


Type A Screws
519F09 for 1-3/8" Door


for 1-3/4" Door
for 2-1/4" Door


Specify Finish


519F10
519F11
519F12 for up to 3" Door
581F96 for up to 4" Door


2
438F90 Key Plate Packet, containing:


1 - Key Plate
2 - #6 x 1/2" Oval Truss Hd. Screws


3 300F68-8 Thimble/Rose Wrench


4 264F69-8 Hex Wrench


5 391F65-8 Knob Release Tool


6 605F42-8 Emergency Key for Privacy Function


7 118F29-9 Nylon Bushing for all Adapters &
Cast Escutcheons


8 Sectional Trim Occupancy Indicator
Packet, containing


1 - Indicator Assembly
1 - Indicator Collar
1 - #6 x 1/2" Phillips Oval Head


Tapping Screw
429F08 for 1-3/8" Door
416F84 for 1-3/4" Door
484F74 for 2-1/4" Door


9 427F07-8 Retainer


10


Specify Finish


700F37-8 Washer for VR Trim


11 700F16-8 Retaining Ring for VR Trim


12 700F36-7 Lever Spindle Spring for VR Trim


ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION


Thumbturn Lever & Key Plate Packets


Wrenches


Knob Release Tool


Nylon Bushing


Retainer


Sectional Occupancy
Indicator Pkt.


Emergency Key


Washer


Retaining
Ring


Lever Spindle
Spring


1 2


3 4


6


7


5


9


8


10


11


12


Thumbturn Lever Key Plate Packet


Thimble/Rose
Wrench Hex Wrench
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Cylinders


6-Pin 6-Pin IC, 7-Pin,
Standard Hotel, Blockout


1" 1-1/8" 1-1/4" 1-3/8" 1-1/2"
Door Function Trim 5-Pin Hotel IC 7-Pin IC


Sectional 253F97 605F43 447F43 609F36 609F37
N escutcheonSingle 253F97 253F97 605F43 605F43 609F37


Cylinder P escutcheon 253F97 610F01 447F43 609F36 609F37
M escutcheon 253F97 253F97 605F43 609F36 609F37
R escutcheon none 447F42 610F01 447F43 609F36
L escutcheon none 447F42 610F01 447F43 609F37


Sectional 605F43 609F36 609F37 609F38 609F38
Double N escutcheon 605F43 447F43 609F36 609F37 609F37
Cylinder P escutcheon 610F01 447F43 609F36 609F37 609F37


M escutcheon 610F01 447F43 609F36 609F37 609F37
R escutcheon 610F01 447F43 609F36 609F37 609F37
L escutcheon 610F01 447F43 609F36 609F37 609F37


For Standard Cylinder in ML2000 Series Locksets
and Mortise Exit Devices with Sectional Trim


APPLICATION CYLINDER


NOTES
1. There is no Corbin Russwin configuration which requires


1-3/8” cylinders in a double cylinder function. Collars for
this combination are shaded and are referenced only for
other manufacturer’s cylinders.


2. The T & V-escutcheons is not available for 1-3/8" doors,
so that configuration is not in this table.


3. Double cylinder functions use the same collar on both
sides, unless otherwise specified.


1-3/8”
Door


Pyramid Conventional
(Fixed Core)(Fixed Core)


Interchangeable Core
(I.C.)


Pyramid
Shown


HS


VR


Conventional (standard for ML2000)
Security (standard for ML2000HS)
Pyramid (optional)
IC
2 nickel silver keys
Finishes: See Key Systems and Pyramid catalogs.


For complete Pyramid information and options refer to Pyramid catalog.
To order cylinder separately, specify Part No. x Keyway x Finish (e.g. 1000-118-A01 x L4 x 626).


Indicates cylinder is available with ML2000HS lockset.
Indicates function is available with ML2000VR lockset.


*69 function is not offered with ML2000HS or ML2000VR.
**Deadbolt function require A61 cam.


Mortise Cylinder Type Hotel Function 55, 69* & (Inside) Function
Pyramid PHS


Pyramid PCHS


Conventional 6-pin


7-pin


6-pin IC


7-pin IC


Security IC


Security


Flex Head


Flex head 7-pin


Master ring


Master ring flex head


Blockout


Plug only to show (concealed


shell)


Plug only to show 7-pin


(concealed shell)


N/A


N/A


1001-114-A01


N/A


1081-138-A01


N/A


1091-138-A01


1011-114-A01


1101-118-A01


N/A


N/A


N/A


N/A


1201-114-A01


N/A


1020-114-A02


1030-114-A02


1000-118-A02


1000-114-A02-7


1080-114-A02


1080-112-A02-7


1090-114-A02


1010-118-A02


1100-100-A02


1100-118-A02-7


1060-118-A02-7


1160-100-A62


1012 114-A02


1200-118-A02


1200-114-A02-7


1020-114-A01


1030-114-A01


1000-118-A01


1000-114-A01-7


1080-114-A01


1080-112-A01-7


1090-114-A01


1010-118-A01


1100-100-A01


1100-118-A01-7


1060-118-A65**


1060-100-A65**


1012-114-A01


1200-118-A01


1200-114-A01-7


All Other Keyed Functions


VRHS


VRHS


VRHS


VRHS


VRHS


VRHS


VRHS


VRHS


VRHS


Cylinder Collars - Standard
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Cylinders Collars - Standard


6-Pin 6-Pin IC, 7-Pin,
Standard Hotel, Blockout


1" 1-1/8" 1-1/4" 1-3/8" 1-1/2"
Door Function Trim 5-Pin Hotel IC 7-Pin IC


Sectional 253F97 253F97 605F43 605F43 609F36
N escutcheon 253F97 253F97 253F97 605F43 605F43


Single P escutcheon use longer cyl. 253F97 253F98 610F01 447F43
Cylinder M escutcheon use longer cyl. 253F97 253F97 605F43 447F43


R escutcheon none none 447F41 447F42 610F02
T escutcheon none none none 447F41 447F42
L escutcheon none none 447F41 447F42 610F02
V escutcheon none none none 700F53 700F53


Sectional 253F97 610F01 447F43 609F37 609F37
N escutcheon 253F97 253F97 605F43 447F43 609F36


Double P escutcheon 447F41 x none 447F42 610F02 447F43 609F36
Cylinder M escutcheon 253F97 x none 253F97 605F43 447F43 609F36


R escutcheon 197F34 x none 447F41 447F42 610F02 447F43
T escutcheon none 447F41 447F42 610F02 609F36
L escutcheon 197F34 x none 447F42 610F01 447F43 609F36
V escutcheon none none 700F53 700F53 705F92


Sectional 253F97 253F97 253F97 605F43 605F43
N escutcheon use longer cyl. 253F97 253F97 253F97 605F43


Single P escutcheon none use longer cyl. 253F97 447F42 610F01
Cylinder M escutcheon none use longer cyl. 253F97 253F97 605F43


R escutcheon none none none 447F41 447F42
T escutcheon use longer cyl. use longer cyl. none none 447F41
L escutcheon none none none 447F41 447F42
V escutcheon not available none none none 700F53


Sectional 447F41 253F97 605F43 447F43 609F36
N escutcheon 447F41 253F97 253F97 605F43 447F43


Double P escutcheon 447F41 x none 447F41 x none 447F42 610F02 447F43
Cylinder M escutcheon 253F97 x none 253F97 x none 253F97 605F43 447F43


R escutcheon none 197F34 x none 447F42 610F02 447F43
T escutcheon use longer cyl. none 447F41 447F42 610F02
L escutcheon none 197F34 x none 447F42 610F02 447F43
V escutcheon not available not available none not available 700F53


Sectional use longer cyl. 253F97 253F97 253F97 605F43
N escutcheon use longer cyl. 253F97 253F97 253F97 253F97


Single P escutcheon use longer cyl. use longer cyl. use longer cyl. 253F97 253F98
Cylinder M escutcheon use longer cyl. use longer cyl. use longer cyl. 253F97 253F97


R escutcheon use longer cyl. use longer cyl. none none 447F41
T escutcheon use longer cyl. use longer cyl. use longer cyl. none none
L escutcheon use longer cyl. use longer cyl. none none 447F41
V escutcheon none none none none none


Sectional 447F41 447F41 253F97 605F43 447F43
N escutcheon use longer cyl. 447F41 253F97 253F97 605F43


Double P escutcheon use longer cyl. 447F41 x none 447F41 x none 447F42 610F02
Cylinder M escutcheon use longer cyl. 253F97 x none 253F97 x none 253F97 605F43


R escutcheon use longer cyl. none 197F34 x none 447F42 610F02
T escutcheon use longer cyl. none none 447F41 447F42
L escutcheon use longer cyl. none 197F34 x none 447F42 610F02
V escutcheon none none none none none


APPLICATION CYLINDER


1-3/4"
Door


2"
Door


2-1/4"
Door
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Cylinders Collars - Master Ring 
and Flexible Head Spacers


1-1/8" 1-1/4" 1-3/8"Door Function Trim
Standard 7-Pin


Sectional 447F46 447F46 not avail.
Single Cylinder N escutcheon 447F45* 447F46 447F46


M escutcheon 447F45* 447F46 not avail.


Sectional not avail.
Double Cylinder N escutcheon 447F46 use shorter cyl. not avail.


M escutcheon 447F46


Sectional 447F45* 447F45* 447F46
Single Cylinder N escutcheon 447F44* 447F44* 447F45*


M escutcheon 447F44* 447F44* 447F45*


Sectional 447F46 use shorter cyl. not avail.
Double Cylinder N escutcheon 447F45* 447F46 447F46


M escutcheon 447F45* 447F46 not avail.


Sectional 447F44 447F45* 447F45*
Single Cylinder N escutcheon 447F44 447F44* 447F44*


M escutcheon none 447F44* 447F44*


Sectional 447F45* 447F46 not avail.
Double Cylinder N escutcheon 447F44 447F45* 447F46


M escutcheon 447F44 x none 447F45* 447F46


Sectional 447F44 447F44 447F45*
Single Cylinder N escutcheon use longer cyl. 447F44 447F44*


M escutcheon use longer cyl. none 447F44*


Sectional 447F44 447F45* 447F46
Double Cylinder N escutcheon 447F44 447F44 447F45*


M escutcheon 447F44 x none 447F44 x none 447F45*


-


-


-
-


-
-


APPLICATION CYLINDER


*ML2042 and ML2055 require 447F46


1-3/8"


1-3/4"


2"


2-1/4"


CONVENTIONAL CYLINDER MASTER RING


Door Function 1" 1-1/8" 1-1/4"
6-pin std. 7-pin std.


Single 370F29 252F82 Use Shorter
Cylinder Cylinder


Single None 370F29 370F31
Cylinder


Double 370F31 252F82 Use Shorter
Cylinder Cylinder


Single None None 370F29
Cylinder


Double None 370F31 252F82
Cylinder


Single Use Longer None None
Cylinder Cylinder


Double None None 370F31
Cylinder


Door Function 1" 1-1/8" 1-1/4"
6-pin std. 7-pin std.


Single 370F35 370F35 Use Shorter
Cylinder Cylinder


Single None 370F33 370F35
Cylinder


Double 370F35 370F35 Use Shorter
Cylinder Cylinder


Single None None 370F33
Cylinder


Double 370F33 370F35 370F35
Cylinder


Single Use Longer None None
Cylinder Cylinder


Double None 370F33 370F35
Cylinder


APPLICATION APPLICATIONCYLINDER CYLINDER


1-3/8" 1-3/8"


1-3/4" 1-3/4"


2" 2"


2-1/4" 2-1/4"


Master Ring Collars for Master Cylinders in ML2000 Series Locksets


Flexible Head Spacers for ML2000 Series Locksets
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ML2000 Hand Reversing Instructions


Please read completely before proceeding and review the drawing below.


NOTE


1.


2.


3.


4.


5.


6.


7.


8.


9.


Remove the armored front.


Remove the lockset from the door.


Fully depress the latchbolt and hold in the
depressed position.


With minimal force, depress the catchplate,
located at the end of the latchtail, through the
oblong cutout in the lockcase cap. While
depressing the catch plate, release the
latchbolt and remove the latch from the lock.


Turn the latchbolt over and reinstall into the
lock.


Depress the latchbolt until it re-engages the
tail socket. If necessary, depress the
catchplate to assist re-engagement. Pull
latchbolt to ensure proper engagement.


Remove the red-headed screw from the
stopworks and screw it into the stopworks on
the opposite side of the case.


Loosen front screws to change the bevel.
Tighten front screws.


Reinstall the lock and armored front into the
door.


If changing bevel (door swing) only, i.e. RH to
RHR or LHR to LH, do only steps 1 through
9, skipping step 7.


MINIMAL FORCE IS REQUIRED TO REVERSE THE HANDING.


DEPRESS THE
CATCH PLATE


DEPRESS
LATCHBOLT


RED-HEADED
SCREW


FRONT
SCREW


FRONT
SCREW


10.






































































































































































